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ACOUS.
A.D.

ADJ.
AGGR.
AL.
APPROX.
ARCH.
ASB.
ASPH.

BD.
BITUM.
BLDG.
BLK.
BLKG.
BM.
BOT.

CAB.
C.B.
CEM.
CER.
C.l.
CLG.
CLKG.
cLO.
CLR.
coL.
CONC.
CONN.
CONSTR.
CONT.
CORR.
CTSK.
CNTR.
CTR.

DBL.
DEPT.

ARCHI

And

Angle

At
Centerline

Diameter or Round

Perpendicular

FPound or Number

Existing

Acoustical
Area Drain
Adjustable
Aggregate
Aluminum
Approximate
Architecturdl
Asbestos
Asphalt

Board
Bituminous
Building
Block
Blocking
Beam
Bottom

Cabinet
Catch Basin
Cement
Ceramic
Cast Iron
Ceiling
Calking
Closet

Clear
Column
Concrete
Connection
Construction
Continuous
Corridor
Countersunk
Counter
Center

Double
Department

D.F.
DET.
DIA.
DIM.
DISP.
DN.
D.C.
DR.
DWR,
DS.
D.S.P.
DWG.

E.
LA,
N
el
ELEC.
ELEV.
EMER.
ENCL.
E.P.
EQ.
EQPT.
E.W.C.
EXST.
£XPO.
EXP.
EXT.

F.A.
F.B.
F.D.
FDN.
F.E.
F.E.C.
F.H.C.
FIN.
FL

FLASH.
FLUOR.

F.0.C.
F.O.F.
F.0.S.
FPRF.
F.S.
FT.
FTG.
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CTU

Drinking Fountain
Detail
Diameter
Dimension
Dispenser
Down

Door Opening
Door

Drawer
Downspout
Dry Standpipe
Drawing

Fast

Each

Expansion Joint
Elevation
Electrical
Elevator
Emergency
Enclosure

Flectrical Panelboard

Equal
Equipment

Electric Water Cooler

Existing
Exposed
Expansion
Exterior

Fire Alarm

Flat Bar

Floor Drain
Foundation

Fire Extinguisher

Fire Extinguisher Cab.
Fire Hose Cabinet

Finish

Floor

Flashing
Fluorescent
Face of Concrete
Face of Finish
Face of Studs
Fireproof

Full Size

Foot or Feet
Footing

FURR.
FUT.
GA.
GALV.
G.B.
GL.
GND.
CR.
GYP.

H.B.
H.C.
HDWD.
HDWE.
H.M.
HORIZ.
HR.
HGT.

1.D.
INSUL.
INT.

JAN.

KIT.

LAB.
LAM.
LAV.
LKR.
LT.

MAX.
M.C.
MECH.
MEMB.
MET.
MFR.
MH.
MIN.
MIR.
MISC.
M.O.
MTD.
MUL.
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P T T
[ I-Illllllllh.

I NN N

LN

II'\\ ;
] -
i';‘;‘!li" AN

il

i2
[ 2
o : T
PRI
ol H NN

o]
T T I
ST

il

i

TR

RAL A

Furring
Future
Gauge
Galvanized
Grab Bar
Glass
Ground
Grade
Gypsum

Hose Bibb
Hollow Core
Hardwood
Hardware
Hollow Metal
Horizontal
Hour

Height

inside Diameter
insulation
interior

Janitor
Joint

Kitchen

Laboratory
Laminate
Lavatory
Locker
Light

Maximum
Medicine Cabinet
Mechanical
Membrane

Metal
Manufacturer
Manhole
Minimum

Mirror
Miscellaneous
Masonry Opening
Mounted

Mullion

OFF.
OPNG.
OPP.

PRCST.
PL.

P. LAM.
PLAS.
PLYWD.
PR.

PT.
P.T.D.
P.T.D/R

PTN.
P.T.R.

Q.T.

RAD.
R.D.
REF.
REFR.
RGTR.
REINF.
REQ.
RESIL.
RM.
R.0O.
RWD.
R.W.L.

S.C.
S.C.D.
SCHED.
S.D.

North
Not In Contract
Number

Nominal
Not To Scdle

Overall

Obscure

On Center

Qutside Diameter (Dim.)
Office

Opening

Opposite

Pre—cast

Plate

Plastic Laminate
Plaster

Plywood

Pair

Point

Paper Towel Dispenser

REVIA

TONS

SECT.
SH.
SHR.
SHT.
SHW
SIM.
S.N.D.
S.NL.R.
SPEC.
SQ.
SST.
S.S.K.
STA.
STD.
STL.
STOR.
STRL.
SUSP.
SYM.

TRD.
1.B.

Combination Paper Towel 1.C.

Dispenser & Receptacle
Partition
Paper Towel Receptacle

Quarry Tile

Riser

Radius

Roof Drain
Reference
Refrigerator
Register
Reinforced
Required
Resilient

Room

Rough Opening
Redwood

Rain Water Leader

South

Solid Core

Seat Cover Dispenser
Schedule

Soap Dispenser

TEL.
TER.
T.& G.
THK,
T.P.
T.P.D.
V.
W
TYP,

UNF.
U.O.N.
UR.

VERT.
VEST.

W.
w/
W.C.
WD.
WDW
W/0
WP,
WSCT.
WT.

Section

Shelf

Shower

Sheet

Single Hung Window
Similar

Sanitary Napkin Dispenser
Sanitary Napkin Receptacle

Specification
Square
Stainless Steel
Service Sink
Station
Standard
Steel
Storage
Structural
Suspended
Symmetrical

Tread

Towel Bar

Top of Curb
Telephone

Terrazzo

Tongue and Groove
Thick

Top of Pavement
Toilet Paper Dispenser
Television

Top of Wall

Typical

Unfinished
Unless Otherwise Noted
Urinal

Vertical
Vestibule

West

With

Water Closet
Wood

Window
Without
Waterproof
Wainscot
Weight

SYMBOLS

BUILDING SECTION

SHT. ON WHICH SECTION OCCURS

/AN WALL SECTION A
\3_/  SHT. ON WHICH SECTION OCCURS
/7 1\ TYPICAL DETAIL

\5/  SHT. ON WHICH DETAIL OCCURS

®+,___

INTERIOR ELEVATION(S)

SHT. ON WHICH ELEV. OCCURS
ARROW INDICATE(S) DIRECTION
SEEN FROM

COLUMN LINE

ORIENT POINT OF HEXAGONS TO
COLUMN LINE.

LETTERS IN ONE DIRECTION
NUMBERS IN THE OTHER

WINDOW TYPE

FINISH COLOR

EQUIPMENT TYPE
X=X—RAY, F=FO0D SERVICE,
4=EQUIPMENT GROUP

GRID LINES
FOR SURVEYORS GRID
MODULE GRID, ETC,

MATCH LINE

SHADED PORTION IS THE
SIDE CONSIDERED

DOOR SYMBOL

DOOR. MARK

HARDWARE GROUP
REVISION

PARTITION WALL TYPE

TOP OF FOOTING

FLAG NOTE

WORK POINT, CONTROL POINT
OR DATUM POINT

ROOM IDENTIFICATION TYPE 1
orrice « ROOM NAME
102 «~ ROOM NO.
~—1-ROOM MATERIAL CODES
— 1ST NO.—FLOOR /BASE
2ND NO.—WALLS /WAINSCOT
\ 3RD NO.—CEILING
CEILING HEIGHT OTHER THAN
TYPICAL

ROOM IDENTIFICATION TYPE 2
OFFICE

"SROOM NAME
'\ROOM NUMBER

~_~—" EXISTING CONTOURS

" NEW CONTOURS
S SEWER LINE
——W—— WATER LINE
—G—— GAS LINE
——¢—— CENTERLINE OF RIGHT—OF—WAY
— --— PROPERTY LINE
~—0p.— OVERHEAD POWER
—O0* MANHOLE
© CATCH BASIN
O™  FIRE HYDRANT
+—"  POWER POLE
e x—x—  FENCE
%ﬁygg//’ TOP OF WALL
+y>ﬁ9”// TOP OF CURB

B2 TOP OF PAVEMENT
,‘?. L]

. NEW FINISH GRADE (45 )
60 EXISTING GRADE (HORZ.)

X 33.1  SPOT ELEVATION

CONSULTANTS

CIVIL

LAKE CITY ENGINEERING, INC.
3909 N. SCHREIBER WAY, SUITE 4

COEUR dALENE, IDAHO 83851

PHONE:(208)676-0230
CONTACT: DREW DITTMAN

ARCHITECTURAL

WYATT ARCHITECTS
AND ASSOCIATES P.S.
PO BOX 141713
SPOKANE VALLEY, WASHINGTON 99214
PHONE:(509)928-1360
CONTACT: LEE SCHWARTZENBURG

STRUCTURAL/ LANDSCAPE
WHIPPLE CONSULTING ENGINEERS

2528 N SULLIVAN ROAD
SPOKANE VALLEY, WA 99216

PHONE:(509)893-2617
CONTACT; TODD WHIPPLE

MATERIALS

EARTH

GRANULAR FILL

CONCRETE ~ LARGE SCALE
PRECAST CONCRETE — PLAN
PRECAST CONCRETE — SECTION
REINFORCING BARS

ASPHALT

CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS
BRICK

FIRE BRICK

GROUT

METAL -~ LARGE SCALE
STONE

MASONRY - ELEVATION
METAL AT SMALL SCALE
CARPET — SECTION

FRAMING LUMBER

FINISH LUMBER

PLYWOOD — LLARGE SCALE
GYPSUM WALLBOARD
PLASTER ON LATH

QUARRY TILE ON GROUT BED
STRUCTURAL GLAZED TILE
CERAMIC TILE ON GROUT BED
ACOUSTICAL TILE

BATT INSULATION

RIGID INSULATION

CAVITY WALL INSULATION
LOOSE FILL INSULATION
SHEATHING TYPE INSULATION
METAL STUDS

WOOD FRAME WALL
PARTITION (FUTURE OR DEMO.)
PARTITION {EXISTING)
PARTITION (PORTION DEMOQ)
PARTITION (NEW OPENING)
PARTITION (CLOSED OPENING)
EXPANSION JOINT FILLER

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS BEFORE ORDERING MATERIALS OR BEGINNING WORK., REPORT ALL INCONSISTENCIES TO ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK. TYP.

PROJECT INFORMATION

Site Address:

21700 EAST COUNTRY VISTA DRIVE

Code Compliance

2012 International Building Code (IBC)

2012 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC)
2012 International Fire Code (IFC)

2012 international Mechanical Code (IMC)

2012 International Plumbing Code (IPC)

2012 international Fuel Gas Code (IFGC)

2009 ICC/ANSI 117.1

Parcel Number:
55156.9202 & .9203

Height and Number of Stories:

ACTUAL : 239" HIGH; 1 STORY
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 40’ HIGH: 2 STORIES

Type of Construction:
V—-B
Occupancy Classification:
A-3
ZONING _M-2 COMMUNITY CENTER - MIXED USE
BUILDING USE (NONSEPERATED) U-B-A-3

SITE AREA 693,766 SF.

ASSEMBLY

(15.92 ACRES)

DRAWING INDEX

CONST. SET DATE SUBMITTAL DATEIREVISION DATE [REVISION DATE

ARCHITECTURAL

AD1  THLE SHEET/ GENERAL NOTES

AD.2  PROSECT INFORMATION & ADA/GENERAL NOTES

AD.3  PROJECT INFORMATION & ADA/GENERAL NOTES

ALO  SITE PLAN

A2C  FLOOR PLAN

A2.1  BUILDING ELEVATIONS -~ DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULE

AZ2  BULDING ELEVATIONS

A3 N/A

AZA4  ROOF PLAN

A25  BULDING SECTIONS

A28 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

STRUCTURAL

SCt.t  COVER SHEET

SC1.2  STRUCTURAL NOTES

S01.3  SHEARWALL NOTES

SCt.4  SHEARWALL DETARS

SCi.5  GENERAL DETALS

SC2.1  FOUNDATION PLAN

S22 ROOF FRAMING PLAN

SC3.t  FOUNDATION DETALS

SC4.1  FRAMING DETALS

MECHANICALS

M0,01 SCHEDULES AND SYMBOLS

101 FLOCR PLAN

M2.01  DETAILS

M3.01  DETAILS

PO.0T  SCHEDULES AND SYMBOLS

P1.01  PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN

P1.02 PLUMBING WASTE AND GAS PLAN

LANDSCAPE

1.0 LANDSCAFE COVER

1.1 LANDSCAPE PLAN

L1.2 LANDSCAPE PLAN

LIGHTING

L1.0:  CLUBHOUSE LIGHANG PLAN

12.0: EXTERIOR SITE UGHEING PLAN

[ REVISIONS

LEGACY VILLAS

COUNRTY VISTA ROAD, LIBERTY LAKE, WA

.

lL.ee J Schwalrzenburg

Project Manager:
PO Box 141713

AND ASSOCIATES

JAMES A. MCARTHUR, A.l.A.

4205 South Crestiine

WYATT ARCHITECTS| | PROPOSED CLUBHOUSE FOR:

WA 99214

leeswyaitarchitects.com

~

509-327-7943 / Fax: 509-327-7999

okane, WA 899203
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Jallanmcarthursgrmailcom
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CLUBHOUSE PLAN

DRAWN BY:
LJS

PROJECT:
15:26

DATE:
6/15/2016

SHEET NO.

AO.1




ARCHITECTURAL GENERAL NOTES:

I

10.
1.
12,

13

14

5.

16.

.

18,

THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE IS THE 2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE {2012 I1BC).
FOLLOWING ALL APPLICABLE CODES IS REQUIRED.

B0 NOT SCALE DRAWINGS,

FIGURED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DRAWINGS.
OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE REPORTED TO ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION.

EﬁT%Lﬁg DRAWINGS AND LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE QVER SMALLER SCALE
DRAWINGS,

CONCRETE DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN TO FACE OF CONCRETE AND TO THE FACE OF ROUGH OPENINGS.
PARTITION DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN TO THE FACE OF STUD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

DOCR OPENING LOCATIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO ROUGH OPENING OR CENTERLINE OF OPENING.

WHERE NO MATERIAL NOTES QCCUR, THE GRAPHIC MATERIAL INDICATION SHALL INDICATE
MATERIAL TYPES AND ITEMS, SEE MATERIALS & SYMBOLS LIST ON THIS SHEET.

PROVIDE LANDINGS AND FLOOR LEVELS AT DOORS THAT COMPLY WITH THE 2012 IBC SECTION
1008.1.4, 1008.1.5 AND 1008.1.6

ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH ICC/ANSE A117.1 — 2009

ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

EACH SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS FOR
ACCURALCY PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH THE WORK, ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.

WHERE DISCREPANCIES

19.

2.

2%

FIRE STOFPFING SHALL BE PROMVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

—IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES,
AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS AND AT 10 FOOT INTERVALS ALONG THE LENGTH
OF THE WALL. )

—AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL

SPACES AS QCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILUNGS AND COVE CEILINGS.

—IN OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CHIMNEYS, FIREPLACES AND SIMILAR
OPENINGS WHICH AFFORD A PASSAGE FOR FIRE AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS, WITH
NON-COMBUSTABLE MATERIALS.

AN ATTIC ACCESS OPENING NOT LESS THAN 20 INCHES BY 30 INCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED iN
THE CEHING OF EACH SEPARATE DWELLING UNIT ON THE TOP FLOOR OF BUILDINGS WITH
COMBUSTIBLE CEILING OR ROOF CONSTRUCTION. LOCATE TO PROVIDE 30" MIN. CLEAR
HEADROOM IN THE ATTIC AT OR ABOVE THE ACCESS OPEMNING.

WHEN FIRE~RATED WALLS AND PARTITIONS REQUIRE PROTECTED OPENINGS, THE FOLLOWING
PENETRATIONS INTG OR THROUGH SUCH CONSTRUCTION ARE PERMITTED:

~COPPER CR FERRCUS PIPES OR CONDUITS MAY PENETRATE THE WALLS OR PARTITION,
PROVIDED FIRE STOPPING IS PROVIDED.

—OPENINGS FOR STEEL ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOXES NOT EXCEEDING 16 SQUARE INCHES IN AREA,
PROVIDED THE AREA OF SUCH OPENINGS DOES NOT AGGREGATE MORE THAN 100 SQUARE
INCHES FOR ANY 100 SQUARE FOOT OF WalL OR PARTITION AREA. OUTLET BOXES ON
OPPOSITE SIDES OF WALLS OR PARTITIONS SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE

WATER CLOSETS

SEE 2072 iIBC CHAPTER 11 ACCESSIBIUTY

(a) Back Wail

LAVATORIES, SINKS and MIRRORS

(6} Side Wail

SEE 2012 1BC CHAPYER 11 ACCESSIBILITY

PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED IN ACCORDANCE
2012 1BC SECTION 712 AND 716.

THE DRAWINGS INDICATE LOCATION, DIMENSIONS, REFERENCE, AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF

CONSTRUCTION. THE DRAWINGS DO NOT INDICATE EVERY CONDITION — WORK NOT

PARTICULARLY DETAILED SHALL BE OF CONSTRUCTION SIMILAR TO PARTS THAT ARE DETAILED.

FIRE~-RESISTIVE FLOOR—CEILING OR ROOF CEILING CONSTRUCTION SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE

OF 24 INCHES.
WiTH

22, ALL INSULATION MATERIALS INCLUDING FACING, SUCH AS VAPOR BARRIER OR BREATHER PAPERS
INSTALLED WITHIN FLOOR—CEILING ASSEMBLIES, ROOF--CEILING ASSEMBLIES, WALLS, CRAWL
SPACES OR ATTICS SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD RATING NOT TO EXCEED 25 AND A SMOKE

DENSITY NOT TG EXCEED 430.

23. FIELD VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND SIZE OF ALL FIXTURES/APPLIANCES PRIOR TO ERECTION AND

INSTALLATION.

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS SET FORTH IN 2006 IBC. PENETRATIONS IN FLOORS AND CEILINGS
REQUIRING PROTECTED OPENINGS SHALL BE FIRE-STOPPED WITH ASSEMBLIES TESTED IN

ACCORDANCE WiTH ASTM ES814.

£ INTERIOR NON-—-BEARING WALLS SHOULD BE SHOWN TO ALLOW ROOF TRUSS DEFLECTION

WITHOUT LLOADING THE WALL, SUCH AS USE OF SIMPSON STC CUIP OR EQUIVALENT.

PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS AND FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS REQUIRED BY THE 2012

INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE. IF NEEDED

WOOD MEMBERS IN CONTACT WiTH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

AF ;_ _____ :]
£ !
= CLEAR
E8 1 FLoor B
3 | SPACE
R S, j
19 max
565
48 min
{ $220

Clear floor Spece af lavatories

URINALS

SEE 2012 1BC CHAPFTER 11 ACCESSIBILITY

GENERAL NOTES

1.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS BEFORE CRDERING -
MATERIALS OR BEGHINNING WORK. REPORT ALL INCONSISTENCIES TO ARCHITECT PRIOR 1O .

COORDINATION:

PROCEEDING WITH WORK. ALL WORK REQUIRING MEASURING SHALL BE DOME ACCORDING TG
FIGURES ON DRAWINGS AND NOT SCALED FROM DRAWINGS. THE ARCHITECT WiLL FURMISH A,
ANY MISSING DIMENSIONS UPON REQUEST,

Ll WORK SHALL CONFORM TQ PREVAILING CODES, ORDINANCES, AND
REQUIREAE\ITS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO OBTAIN ALL PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS
REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION, AND SHALL PAY ALL APPLICABLE FEES.

DIMENSIONS: B.

A, DIMENSIONS ON DRAWINGS ARE TC FACE OF STUDS CR CENTER
LINE OF COLUMNS TYPICALLY, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

B. EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUDS.

C. DOOR AND CASED OPENINGS WITHOUT LOCATION DIMENSIONS OR
DETAILS ARE TO BE CENTERED BETWEEN ADJACENT WALLS. DOORS
ADJACENT TO ONE WALL, BUT NOT DIMENSIONED, SHALL BE C.
LOCATED WiTH DOOR OPENING 3" FROM FACE OF ADJACENT WALL,

D.  VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT
OF ALL DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

CODES: ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES,

ORDINANCES AND LAWS HAVING JURISDICTION AT PROJECT SITE.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ALL CONFLICTS. D.

ENEGY REQUHREMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2012 WASHINGTON STATE
ENERGY CODE PER TABLE R402.1.1,

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS: USE DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS

AND ACTUAL FIELD MEASUREMENTS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF
DISCREPANCIES FOUND.

REVIEW AND COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS OF

THE DRAWINGS BEFORE BEGINNING INSTALLATION OF WORK.
REPORT DISCREPANCIES DISCOVERED IN WRITING TO THE
ARCHITECT. WORK INSTALLED AND FOUND IN CONFLICT WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS SHALL BE CORRECTED
BY THE CONTRACTOR.

VERIFY THAT UTILITY REQUIREMENTS CHARACTERISTICS OF
QPERATING EQUIPMENT ARE COMP ATEBLE WITH BUILDING UTiiJTIES
COORDINATE WORK COF VARIQUS CONSTRUCTION TRADES HAVING
INTERDEPENDENT RESPONSIBIUT%ES FOR INSTALLING, CONNECTING
TO, AND PLACING IN SERVICE OF SUCH EQUIPMENT.

COORDINATE SPACE REQUIREMENTS AND INSTALLATION OF
MECHAN!CAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
OCATION AND REQUIRED OPENING SIZES FOR
MECHANiCAi. EQUIPMENT, LOCATION AND SIZES OF EQUi?MENT
FOR PADS AND BASES, AND REQUIREMENT AND LOCATION OF
POWER AND WATER OR DRAIN INSTALLATION WITH EQUIPMENT
MANUFACTURERS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

COMPLY WITH INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS OF MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS AND APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS.

30 min
%)
>
&

{

48 min
i 1270 i

Clear Floor Space af rinals

KNEE CLEARANCE

205
7 min

43

8 min 1’;;‘“ TOE CLEARANCE

LAY DEPTH

NOTE : Dashed iine Indicates dimensional clearance of
optional ynderlovatory enclosure,

Lavatory Clearances

PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR GRAB BARS AT ALL UNITS.

e

44" MAX.

177 Max/

Heights al Urinals

BACK

ROLL-IN SHOWER
SFE 2012 IBC CHAPTER 11 ACCESSIBILITY
i 2 3
0 X
UNOBSTRUCTED REACH L

SEE ANS! A117.1-2009, SECTION 308

24 rin 3
E ]
6" max
SYUBOL KEY
& = Shower controls
<] = Shower head
Q = Drolp
o %
< 3
: E: K
= i
oy
>}
T oo ! HEAD " BACK Foor '
—
OBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH DRINKING FOUNTAINS
SEE ANSI AT17.1—2008, SECTION 308 SEE 2012 [BC CHAPTER 11 ACCESSIBILITY
.&‘.mmm %Mmm gy msn
> > £ i CLEAR i
EFoF E | FLOOR u
Z2he % % S § SPACE
= | = N T
) s — 48 min min
PN 1°MaK. b, TOE CLEARANCE
OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE BEACH Clear Fioor Space al Founlains Fountain (learances
SEE ANS! A117.1-2009, SECTION 308
GRAB BARS and HANDRAILS

Grab bar reinforcement, (250 ibs force min.) based on 2x8
lumber, should be minimally as follows: 1) Horizontal
reinforcement AFF for toilets, tubs, and showers -

Reinforcement at 30.5" max, (30" max. if using 8" steel ribbon) to
38" min. AFF. 2) Toilets - Rear: 4” from the wall inside corner &
extending min. 40" horizontally; Side: 10" from inside wall corner
extending min 46" horizontally. Accessible units must have
vertical reinforcement: Place above and flush with horizontal
reinforcement, centered 40" from comer and extending upward
43" min. AFF. 3)

18" min.
455

(a} Handrail

Tubs - At tub (without built-in seats) along rear

wall, per FHA, locate between 6" above tub rim to 38" AFF,
extending horizontally to within 6" of wall corners. At the two short
walls, per ICC, borizontal reinforcement should align with the front
face of tub & extend min, 28" deep. In addition, on the control

wall, vertical reinforcement aligned with front face of tub,
beginning flush with and above horizontal reinforcement (or
overlap horizontal approx. 1" if using steel), shall extend upward

to 62" min, AFF, 4)

Showers - Ensure horizontal reinforcement

on all 3 sides. Also provide vertical reinforcement at the conirol
wall as in a tub. If a transfer shower, provide remnforcement for a
future fold-down seat opposite the control wall, from the shower
floor extending upward 24" min. AFF for the entire depth of
shower.

(c) Handrail

SEE 2012 IBC CHAPTER 11 ACCESSIBILITY

(d) Handrail

11/2"

-

(e) Grab Bar

GENERAL ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

-ALL BUILDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2012 AND ANISI
117.1-2009.

-PROVIDE A MANUAL FIRE ALARM PER IBC SECTION $07.2.9,
-HALLWAYS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 36" IN WIDTH.

-OBJECTS HAVE A 4" MAX, PROJECTION FROM WALL WITH A MAX, OF 24" WIDE AND GREATER
THAN 27" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR, EXCEPTED WING WALL THAT GOES DOWN TO FLOOR,

-SIGNAGE PER IBC SHALL BE INSTALIL AND FIELD VERIFIED AS TO THE LOCATION, TYPE, SIZE
AND VERBIAGE.

-OPERABLE WINDOWS SHALL HAVE ACCESSIBLE CONTROLS AT A MAX. HEIGHT OF 48” ABOVE
FINISH FLOQR.

-ASSURE ALL DOORS HAVE ACCESSIBLE HARDWARE, SUCH AS LEVER STYLE.

-ALL DOORS NEED TO BE 327 CLEAR (36" RECOMMEND), EXCEPT DOORS THAT LEAD INTC
AREAS WITH LESS THAN 24” IN DEPTH.

~DOORWAYS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 32” MIN.
MEASURED BETWEEN THE DOOR AND STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES.

-THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE %” MAX. IN HEIGHT.

-SIGN INDICATING ACCESSIBLE PARKING SHOULD BE LOCATED AT ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING
STALLS.

-INSTALL BLOCKING FOR GRAB BARS AT TOILET AND BATHING FIXTURES.

- INSTALL ALL TOILETS 18" EXACTLY FROM DRYWALL FACE OF SIDE WALL,
-INSTALL OQUTLETS 15" MIN. AFF TO LOWEST RECEPTACLE AND 46" AFF TO HIGHEST
RECEPTACLE. 48° AFF TO HIGHEST THERMOSTAT AND OTHER CONTROLS.

-MAILBOXES: FOR ALL GROUND FLOOR UNITS AND THE LEASING OFFICE THE LOWEST
BOTTOM SHELF I8 15" AFF. AND THE MAX HEIGHT OF 48" AFF TO THE LOCK SET.

-MIRRORS ABOVE THE LAVATORIES SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING
SURFACE 40" MAX. ABOVE THE FLOOR.

~THE TOP OF THE WATER CLOSET SEAT SHALL BE BETWEEN 15" AND 19” ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.
-WATER CLOSETS SHOULD BE CENTERED ON 367, 18” FROM WALL.

-KITCHENS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR SPACE OF 40” BETWEEN OPPOSING COUNTER TOPS AND
APPLIANCES. SECTION 1004.12

-A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, POSITIONED FOR PARALLEL OR FORWARD AND CENTERED, SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT EACH KITCHEN APPLIANCE AND FIXTURE. SECTION 1004.12.2

-ACCESSIBLE ROUTES REQUIRE ROUTES TG ANY AND ALL PUBLIC AND COMMON AREAS ( ALL
FACILITIES, ELEMENTS OUTSIDE, MAILBOXES, SITE FURNISHINGS, OUTSIDE STORAGE AREAS,
REFUSE DISPOSAL AREAS, PLAYFIELDS, AMPHITHEATERS, PICNIC SITES, SWIMMING POOLS,
SUN DECKS, TENNIS COURTS, CLUBHOUSES, PLAYGROUND, GAZEBOS, PARKING AREA,
SIDEWALKS, ALL OR PARTS OF NATURE TRAILS AND JOGGING PATHS.

-36” MINIMUM FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

-ALL ENTRY DOORS SHALL REQUIRE 18" CLEAR ON PULL SIDE OF DOOR AND 12" CLEAR ON
THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR. ANSI 404

-ALL DOORS SHALL HAVE 18" CLEAR ON PULL SIDE OF DOOR AND 12" CLEAR ON THE PUSH
SIDE OF THE DOOR. ANSI 404

-A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 305 SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL
APPLIANCES AND FIXTURES,

-WHERE THERE ARE NO OBSTRUCTIONS TO INTERFERE WITH THE REACH OF A PERSON,
CONTROLS AND QUTLETS SHALL BE MOUNTED IN A RANGE OF 15”7 FROM FINISH FLOOR TO
48” ABOVE FINISH FLOOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI 1171, SECTION 308,

-WORK SURFACE HEIGHT SHALL BE BASED ON THE TOP OF THE SINK RIM AT A MAX HEIGHT
OF 34” ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. A KNEE SPACE OF 30” IN LENGTH SHALL BE PROVIDED IN AT
LEAST ONE SECTION OF THE KITCHEN COUNTERTOP. INSTALL OUTLET AT WORKSPACE AT 447
MAX AFF.

-INSTALL OUTLETS AT CABINET FACE AND ENDS.

-RANGE HOOD CONTROLS SHALL BE MOUNTED A MAX OF 46" AFF,
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| ( REVISIONS

[ BUILDING CODE SUMMARY WORKSHEET - BUILDING ‘M’ - SINGLE STORY - NONSEPERATED (508.3) | [ SECTION 3 - BUILDING AREA LIMITATIONS: "ALLOWABLE"
PROJECT NAME: LEGACY VILLAS APARTMENTS It there are multiple construction types, or if a fire wall divides the building,
BUILDING CODE EDITION 2012 1BC provide a separation analysis for each area. Repeat as necessary.
SECTION 1 - BUILDING USE OR OCCUPANCY
l ’ Area Limitations for Each Proposed
. . IBC Use or Occupancy Group
Identify ali' use and‘ogcupgnoy classification U B A3 Occupancy
group (s) in the Building (i.e. B, M, R-2, A-3, ect.): Occupancy 1 Occupancy 2 Occupancy 3
[BC Use / Occupancy Group U B A-3
Clubhouse X Table 503 Area Limitation (per 1 Story @ 5500 sq.ft. | 2 Stories @ 9000 sq.ft.| 1 Story @ 6000 sq.ft. m <C
Office X IBC Table503) <Al=> +1 story per +1 story per +1 story per O g
Clubhouse " IBC 504.2 Sprinkler Inci IBC 504.2 Sprinkier Inc.{ 1BC 504.2 Sprinkler inc. N
LiJ
: Frontage Area Increase LL q el
List all occupancy seperation fire barrier ratings required {l.e.B to S-2 = 2hr), IBC 508 Multiplier (per IBC 506.2) [F/P-0.251W/30 [F/P-0.25TW/30 [F/P-0.25]W/30 LU 5
Include both horizontal and vertical seperations N/A <lf=> 1)) \I
And Automatic Sprinkler System Area - ~ l E
Provide mixed use ralio calculations per 508 N/A Increase Muttiplier (per IBC 506.3) <ls> o o S
o (not allowed for IBC 903.3.1.2 NFPA 13R 0% 0% 0% 5_2 > o
Building is constructed per IBC 508.3.2 for Non-Seperated N/A sprinklers) 0 i
Uses or IBC 508 Special Provisions ons- -
e pect Total ALLOWANCE Floor Area (EquationS-1 1, a1 1 rarxis] At+ [Atx ] + [Atx Is]| At+[Atx 1] + [Atx Is] ) 3
/1BC 506.1) <Aa> - 2
Lists all incidental use areas (per IBC Table 508.2), floor area, and separation o be provided o _ 'S
Room or Area Floor Area (sq.ft.) Fire Seperation Total ALLOWANGE Building Area 3xAa 3xAa . SxAa 0 0 o=
N/A N/A N/A : Does the Building Qualify for Unlimited Area (per IBC 507) NO O EQ_:
L <I %2
[ SECTION 3A - BUILDING AREAS "PROPOSED" | =
1)
If there are multiple construction types, or if a fire wall divides the building, O a:
provide a separation analysis for each area. Repeat as necessary. o
List all accessory use areas not defined as Incidentat Use, and fire barrier requirements (per IBC 508.3.1) S ﬂ.. =
Room or Area Floor Area {sq.ft.) |9 floor area on story|  Fire Seperation Area Limitations for Each Proposed O -
IBC Use or Occupancy m 'S
Group Ocoupancy \I
Occupancy 1 Occupancy 1 | Occupancy 1 0 -
IBC Use / Occupancy Group U B A-3 S 4
Table 508 Area Limitation (per e A
_ IBC Table503) <At> 5500 9000 - 6000 0) U) g
‘SECTEON 2 - BUILDING CONSTRUCTION I F’;’onfage Area Increase i:.'Q ) E
: Multiplier {per IBC 506.2) 0 0 0 I\ 0 % § 9
[i_és*f Construction Type(s) used in the design (1A, 1B, VA, ect.): | VB, NFPA 13R Sprinklers | <lf> gj E o
Building Perimeter w/ 0 0 0 Coy g § g
Building Height 20' open space <F> g ETV. >~§%
Type V-B ALLOWED]|PROPOSED . _— 0 0 0 g7y
Building Height (per IBC Table 503) 20 Y Perimeter of building <P> 5 p 5 50 § 39
Number of Stories (per IBC Table 503) 3 1 Width of open space <W=> 0 0 0 [} 3'8 % g
Are Automatic Sprinklers used for Height Modifications? (per [BC Section 504) NO NO Automatic Sprinkier System Area o E 8 0 X§3
Is there a basement? NO NO increase Multiplier (per IBC 506.3) 0 0 0 S Lda (§' 3
Is an Automatic Sprinkler System Used in Piace of 1 Hour Construction? (per IBC NO NO <ls> (notallowed for
Table 601, Footnote e.) or other fire resistive construction per IBC 601 footnote ¢.? IBG 903.3.1.2 NFPA 13R sprinklers)
Total ALLOWABLE Floor Area -
Fire Resist. of Ext Walls Based on Fire Sep Distance {per [BC Tables 602 & 705.8 (Equation 5-1 /1BC 506.1) <Aa> 5500 9000 6000 0 0 <[
Building M Fire Separation Dist. o 3xAa = 3xAa = Ix Ag = .
- - . Total ALLOWANCE Buil
List Wail Locations (i.e. North, South, ect.) Provided | Range | Rating |Opening Protection (705.8) uilding Area N/A N/A N/A m U) <[
North  {Open Space 30 HOo<x<30] ¢ NO LIMIT Max. PROPOSED Floor Area 3,619 -
H0'<x<30 Total PROPOSED Building Area 3,619 i
East  {Open Space | 5 (VB) No Limit D,
South ] Open Space 30 Jio'<x<30] © Not Required [ SECTION 4 - OCCUPANT LOAD BUILDING EXITING i 1
West QOpen Space 300 HO<x<30 0 No Limit If there are multiple construction types, or if a fire wall divides the building, I
_ provide a separation analysis for each area. Repeat as necessary. % E
Fire Resistance Rating Requirements . . . . Level 1 {
(per IBC Table 601) Rating Required Rating Provided Assembly # Sosupancy 5 = s (_Z) éﬁ% §
Structural Frame Ohr Ohr Floor Area (sf) 530 312 2,775 % ; ﬁ
Bearing Walls - Exterior ohr O hr . 6&3 E,
: . Occupant Load Factor <V
Bearing Walls - Interior 0hr 0 hr _ £l 5
' . . (per Table 1004.1.1) >
Walls Seperating Dwelling Units Ohr 0 hr 200 100 15 N b bk
Nonbearing Walls & Partitions- Interior 0 hr 0 hr > LL 8 3
- - - Total Occupant Load Per
Floors Seperating Dwelling Units 0hr Ohr Floor {1004.4) 3 4 185 Z 8
Floor Construction 0 hr 0 hr < < %:%é?
Roof Construction Ohr 0 hr ) g

Number of Exits and Exit Widths From Each Level
Number of Exits Exit Width per 1005.1 w/ sprinkiers
per 10151 Egress Components | Stair Width (in.}(0.3) Door (in.){(0.2)

Reqgd. Prov. Stairs Door Reqd. Prov. Reqd. Prov.

Level 1 2 4 0 3 0 0 - 0 0

Section 1009.1 - Stairways serving an occupant load less than 50 shall have clear width of not less than 36 in.

] Are Areas of Refuge Required | NO l
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P RO J:E C T ][NFO RMAT][O N zttzzzztg :ifstﬁ,géo—(’)—?f _______________________ ( REVISIONS

Name of Projecti__LEGACY VILLAS _APARTMENTS — PHASE | Actual Building Height ond no. of stories: 220107 ______ feet, One story;

Date: 6/15/2016 _ __ _ ____ ______ Ground floor orea and occupant load: Area:_3,619sf _— 192 occupants

Street Address: _(1BD COUNTRY MISTA DRIVE __— LIBERTY LAKE, WA B ST T T
Parcel Numbers: %575%.5562“&”551@1‘.@“2‘55 “““““““““““““““““““““““““““““ Total new floor area:3,619 ; Total existing floor area: N/A_ j
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ZUNING:

(hame> (address) (phone> Hoazard Area? (Airport, Slide, Flood: N/A

[JWNE R Legacy Villos LLC PO Box 949  Hayden, ID 83835 208/765-5059 Any Previous Environmental Declarations on this site:r_ N

CONTRACTIR: Copper Basin PO Box 949  Hayden, ID 83835  208/765-5059 Use Zone of lot:M=2 _______________ - -

Contoct Persontleremy Hopson PO Box 949 Hayden, ID 83835 208/765—5059
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COUNRTY VISTA ROAD, LIBERTY LAKE, WA
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HORIZ. SLIDER WINDOW

g
REFER TO WINDOW SCHED. - : REVISIONS
S— 5/8” GYP. BD. o/ 2x6 SEALANT ~ CONT. LAP SIDING \/‘/(—‘\_:, R=21 BATT INSUL.
LAP SIDING /- o .
LAP  SIDIN G 5/8” GYP. BD. o/ 2x6 WOOD STUD CONSTRUCTION — 5/8" GYP. BD. o/ WOOD / |~ \_/]/—BLOCKING AND SPACERS
/‘ WOOD STUD CONSTRUCTION CAUE_K__._\ ‘/\ N STUD CONSTRUCTION — ———WO0D SILL W/3-WAY DRY CAULK — CONT. /' AS REQUIRED
> 5/8" GYP. BD. o/ WOOD {NTEL w/ BLOCKING & ] L /— i WALL WRAP . f—5/8" GYP. BD.
CAULK j 5/4x6 TRIM AT HEAD LINTEL w/ BLOCKING AND SPACERS A /— STUD CONSTRUCTION SPACERS/ AS REQ'D _.—\.g 1 mg‘i TRIM AT SILL AND / 5/4x6 TRIM AT HEAD 4 LNTEL W / BLOCKING
5/4x4 TRIM AT SILL & LINTEL w/ BLOCKING AND SPACERS 1 AS REQD ~ SEE STRUCT. DWGS. g : N CONT. SEALANT TN 22 \ I~ AND SPACERS AS REQD
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HVAC BASIS OF DESIGN

WSEC COMPLIANCE

DUCTWORK SYMBOLS

‘BLOW SUPPLY DIFFUSER

BLANKED FOR 2-—-WAY
BLOW SUPPLY DIFFUSER

BLANKED FOR 1-WAY
BLOW SUPPLY DIFFUSER

W o= X

EXPIRES 2/20/18 |

TEMPERATURE SENSOR OR
THERMOSTAT

L RO S A e S TR SRR Y o wosue | oomswe [ sorue [ oomeue
OUTDOOR DESIGN 91.4F Db SUMMER | STATE: WASHINGTON COUNTY: SPOKANE CLIMATE ZONE: 5B INDICATED ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
TEMPERATURES PER { 62.8F Wb SUMMER
ASHRAE ( 6.7F Db WINTER DESIGN ALTITUDE 2,182 FT ABOVE SEA LEVEL 2. THERMOSTATS: @ DUCT UP @ | —{g revRvEmausT LT
21. PROVIDE THERMOSTAT WITH 7—DAY PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT CAPABLE OF BEING SET FOR | bucT up '
INDOOR AREA DESIGN CONDITIONS SUMMER WINTER 7-DIFFERENT DAY TYPES PER WEEK (5+2 AND 5+1+1 THERMOSTATS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE.
2.2. THERMOSTAT SHALL HAVE PROGRAMMING BACK UP CAPABLE OF RETAINING THE PROGRAMMING *———EK! SUPPLY DUCT UP < | :
, - Ob % — * FOR A MINIMUM OF TEN HOURS UPON LOSS OF POWER. ' —17 rewrvexmust 3]
GENERAL ‘SPACE DESIGNATION - (F) HUMIDITY (F) M 2.3, THE THERMOSTAT SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MANUAL OVERRIDE. DUCT DOWN
~ , 2.4. THERMOSTAT SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING SET FOR A 5 DEGREE DEADBAND (WHEN | |
GENERAL BUILDING 75 50 70 50 CONTROLLING EQUIPMENT CAPABLE OF BOTH HEATING AND COOLING) e——g SUPPLY DUCT DOWN <[ /% HORIZONTAL -
SO S EELC— ; 2.5. FOR THERMOSTATS CONTROLLING HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT SUPPLYING OVER 2,000 I — <up g&F/’S%U o ]
THESE DOCUMENTS WERE DEVELOPED USING THE 2012 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC), THE 2012 CPl O SUEFLY AIR, THE THERMOSTAT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH “OPTIMUM START" /EXHAUST )
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC), THE 2012 IDAHO FIRE CODE (IFC), AND THE 2012 2.6. HVAC SYSTEMS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC CONTROLS CAPABLE OF ACCOMPLISHING . STANDARD L
INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (IFGC) WITH THE STATE OF IDAHO AMENDMENTS SETBACK OR SHUTDOWN DURING UNOCCUPIED PERIODS AS REQUIRED BY SECTION C403.2.4.5 RADIUS ELBOW ' RISE/DROP
' OF THE WSEC AND AS DESCRIBED IN THE TEMPERATURE CONTROL SEQUENCES. OR (R = W) O (i RISE/OROP RIS OR DROP
2.7. PROVIDE DEADBAND BETWEEN HEATING/COOLING SPACE SENSOR SETPOINTS OF 5 DEGREES AS , SUPPLY/RETURN R UPPLY/RETURN/  L[—]+
REQUIRED BY THE WSEC OR AS DESCRIBED IN THE TEMPERATURE CONTROL SEQUENCES | JEXHAUST Fwd —_ EXHAUST ;
2.8. AUTOMATIC START CONTROLS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH HVAC SYSTEM. THE CONTROLS SHALLBE §
CAPABLE OF AUTOMATICALLY ADJUSTING THE DAILY START TIME OF THE HVAC SYSTEM IN ORDER TO ;
BRING EACH SPACE TO THE DESIRED OCCUP[ED TEMPERATURE IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO SCHEDULED - '
OCCUPANCY. iy — ' , #fPF B N S
3. PROVIDE BALANCING DEVICES IN ALL BRANCH DUCTS AND PIPE RUNS TO TERMINAL DEVICES AS TURNING VANES < |2 -\:, TAKE—OFF W
| REQUIRED BY SECTION C408.2.2 OF THE WSEC AND AS INDICATED ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. | 2 |
4. SEALANTS FOR GALVANIZED DUCTWORK: SEAL AIR DUCT JOINTS AND JOINTS BETWEEN FITTINGS ANC 4 g{'f&
-~ DUCTS WITH HARDCAST SEALANT OR APPROVED EQUAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPLIT TAKE—OFF . Ml )
| 4 i | 4
- INSTRUCTIONS. W/ BRANCH DAMPERS . owor |
5. AL DUCTWORK SHALL COMPLY WITH SMACNA STANDARDS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF GALVANIZED SUPPLY — w 3 hos |
DUCTWORK. ALL DUCTWORK SHALL BE SEALED AS REQUIRED BY SECTION C403.2.7 OF THE WSEC. TAKE—OFF r S ]
| 4 | |
6. DUCTWORK STATIC PRESSURE AND SEAL CLASS: ¥ Y ¥
DuCT 'STATIC " , SMACNA |SMACNA| , '
CONSTRUC- | PRESSURE | PRESSURE | SEAL [LEAKAGE|VELOCITY ' BULLHEAD | 1:
TION CLASS | RATING CLASS | cLAss o | - BuuHen D=
: ' o i SEAL TRANSVERSE JOINTS, RETURN/EXHAUST ¥ —
. i o , 2500 FPM BULLHEAD SPLIT < ; %' ,
1 1/2° 70 2" | POS. OR NEG. | B 12 | LONGITUDINAL SEAMS AND —
- |OR LESS |5(CT WALL PENETRATIONS ' SUPPLY ||
7. ALL DUCTWORK SHALL BE INSULATED AS REQUIRED BY SECTION C403.2.7 OF THE WSEC. - | S
. — 1 - SIDEWALL < —— <
DUCT MTD. ~
DUCT TYPE LOCATION R—VALUE | ]L l . REG/GRLLE Y —1
| R—6 (INCLUDE APPROVED ) , CELNG  F— [ + l
SUPPLY/RETURN NOT WITHIN conomONED SPACE WEATHERPROOF BARRIER) \] D?IE'JFC/TG m& R =" o
AT SORBTIONE SPACE (T "o (e AT RS gy oo
OUTSIDE AIR = ENVELOPE) ENVELOPE PENETRATION) g (W/SHEET METAL T .
A i . PLENUM W/1" =
: | | o § §  LNING & BRANCH ol Vo
SUPPLY WITHIN CONDITIONED SPACE R-3.3 TAKEOFF | CONN FOR EVERY 4
| | ~ | | | 3 —2 T0 P — <4 4' OF LENGTH) | r
HVAC SYSTEMS SERVING PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING HAVING LESS THAN 24—HOUR OPERATION | DIFF/GRILLE
SHALL BE SHUT OFF DURING UNOCCUPIED PERIODS AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1432.1 OF THE WSEC | | |
OR AS DESCRIBED IN THE TEMPERATURE CONTROL SEQUENCES. - Hetggw SUPPLY CEILING
| | ' ' LINEAR DIFFUSER —_—
9. ALL AR SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A 100% CAPABLE AIR ECONOMIZER CAPABILITY AS (W/SHEET METAL T_ -
REQUIRED BY THE SECTION C403.3.1 OF THE WSEC AND AS DESCRIBED IN THE TEMPERATURE | PLENUM W/1° ~ 7
CONTROL SEQUENCES. ’ CEILING 3 ~ LINING & BRANCH 1 'vD 'vD
10. AIR ECONOMIZERS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING PARTIAL COOLING EVEN WHEN ADDITIONAL —F '.ﬁé’?}c&‘.['& T 8T | o f_gSGTEVH')ERY‘ ooT BY
'MECHANICAL COOLING IS REQUIRED TO MEET THE REMAINDER OF THE COOLING LOAD. T | B0
1. SIMULTANEOUS HEATING AND COOLING TO INDIVIDUAL ZONES SHALL BE PROHIBITED AS DESCRIBED | |
IN THE TEMPERATURE CONTROL SEQUENCES. | | | | |
—_— Aﬁ%‘égﬂgﬁlg . . OPEN END !
12. MOTOR EFFICIENCY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE MINIMUM CALLOUTS PER TABLE C403.2.13 OF | | — DUCT W/ T P
THE WSEC FOR FULL LOAD EFFICIENCIES. | 1/4°%1/4" WMS '
13. RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER WITHIN 90 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF ~ DUCTWORK OR -
SYSTEM ACCEPTANCE AS REQUIRED BY SECTION C408.1.3 OF THE WSEC. THE DRAWINGS SHALL | a————2  EQUIPMENT | | | -
INDICATE THE LOCATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA OF EQUIPMENT, GENERAL CONFIGURATION OF | TO BE REMOVED a—Anmanan—p  FLEXIBLE E g
DUCTWORK AND PIPING DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS, INCLUDING FLOW RATES AS A MINIMUM. B ~pucT , |
14. MOTORIZED DAMPERS: | ‘
141 OUTDOOR AIR SUPPLY, EXHAUST OPENINGS AND RELIEF OUTLETS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ADDITIONAL SYM BOLS
CLASS 1A MOTORIZED DAMPERS WHICH CLOSE AUTOMATICALLY WHEN THE SYSTEM IS OFF —
14.2. RETURN AIR DAMPERS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH MOTORIZD DAMPERS. |
15. ALL OUTSIDE AIR, RETURN, RELIEF, AND EXHAUST DAMPERS SHALL BE SPECIFIED TO BE LOW | ‘ ~ - |
LEAKAGE DAMPERS AND SHALL BE SPECIFIED TO NOT EXCEED THE FOLLOWING MAXIMUM LEAKAGE | — I AVS AR VOLUME TRAVERSE STATION gﬂ°§°%’§““UST FAN SHOWN
VALUES WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AMCA 500D AT 1.0° W.G.: | | | ! ,
15.1. MOTORIZED DAMPERS SHALL HAVE A TESTED MAXIMUM LEAKAGE RATE NOT TO EXCEED 4 ————{] ACD AUTOMATIC CONTROL DAMPER |
15.2. GRAVITY DAMPERS GREATER THAN 24" IN ONE OR MORE DIMENSION SHALL HAVE A TESTED =] SGD SLIDE GATE DAMPER \ ) ROOF EXHAUST FAN SHOWN
MAXIMUM LEAKAGE RATE NOT TO EXCEED 20 CFM/SF. | — ON FLOOR PLAN
15.3. GRAVITY DAMPERS LESS THAN 24" IN EITHER DIMENSION SHALL HAVE A TESTED MAXIMUM T 1VD  MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER uc 1/2" '
| LEAKAGE RATE NOT TO EXCEED 40 CFM/SF | il UNDERCUT DOOR
16. FUNCTIONAL TESTING: THE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSOCIATED CONTROLS MUST BE | FD WACCESS DOOR - DAMPER LVOR 1.5 SF | ouvERED DOOR
" FUNCTIONALLY PERFORMANCE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2012 NREC REQUIREMENTS S0 AUTONATIC. SHOKE DAMPER B | ~
(SECTIONS €408.2.3.1 THROUGH C408.2.3.3) —0 ~ W/ACCESS DOOR —_— Zg“&%wo%'gég%gﬂ |
17. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER AS REQUIRED BY —— [ SFD.  COMBINATION SMOKE/FIRE
gsgn?# ?-488 T1 .3.2 OF THE WSEC. AS MINIMUM, THE MANUALS SHALL INCLUDE: DAMPER W/ACCESS DOOR —_— SUPPLY AIR FLOW ,
. MITTAL DATA. | 3 | | |
o OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE DATA FOR EQUIPMENT. ——e BD  BACKDRAFT DAMPER ) CONNECT NEW TO EXISTING
e NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF SERVICE AGENCIES. | | - ~
o  HVAC CONTROLS SYSTEM MAINTENANCE AND CALIBRATION INFORMATION —————)  MOTORIZED DAMPER O POINT OF DEMOLITION
e  NARRATIVE OF HOW SYSTEM IS INTENDED TO OPERATE. | . | -
19. HVAC SYSTEMS SHALL BE BALANCED AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1416.3 OF THE WSEC. 4 STANDARD 4—WAY —~———— SECTION DESIGNATION
| | , ~ BLOW SUPPLY DIFFUSER ~— SHEET NUMBER
™ BLANKED FOR 3—-WAY @ - |

FIRE DAMPER
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FOR THE PURPOSES OF CLEARNESS AND LEGIBILITY, DRAWINGS ARE "
D'fﬁ RMMATIC > FOR DESON INTENT ONLY: é:%'g;? ACTOR 0ST VeRPY (D UNDERCUT DOOR BY 1" FOR RETURN AND EXHAUST AIRFLOW. ’ ‘
ALL DIM MEASUREM A GRAMMABLE T—STAT W ANGEOVER.
FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION. @ 7 DAY PROGRAN TAT W/ AUTO CH MOUNT MAX 4' ABOVE [ ocres 2/20/8 |
2. 3&5‘@0&" fc“é‘o%oiﬁc'é‘ Qﬁﬁ%@“ﬁ&em fﬁ%%ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁcgﬁ%‘égf“ (® OCCUPANCY SENSOR OR TIMER SWITCH REQUIRED, COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL. oy
CODE. | (@ EXHAUST DUCT AND EXHAUST FAN ARE LOCATED IN JANITOR ROOM 116. = =
3. ALL NEW MATERIAL, METHODS, AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN | S ’5
STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING STANDARDS AS APPROVED BY THE §g° 3
’_J S [ Joue v
| | | Hag e o
‘4. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AL EQUIPMENT IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH | e S 2383q o2
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS. | | IR S - gEB8 oo
e - e L e , B 253
5. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF DUCTWORK WITH EQUIPMENT, LIGHTING, e e R ~ S
PIPING, ETC.. . - | %%2 5 Q 88
6. BALANCE AIR SYSTEMS WITHIN 10% OF CAPACITIES LISTED. ’ | | | | 3V 2V | N | O % = ,é
. ..- . b . fd
7. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR OWNER | \W2.0)\M2.0/\2-8/ FVY 3Y 8 33 & O
PRIOR TO ANY CUTTING OF ROOF. | | i 2 /\M2.0)\M2.01 A e
8. SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTING TO BE ROUTED THROUGH ATTIC SPACE. S ' (3Y 2/ 1T\ | | % T
INSULATE DUCT PER ENERGY CODE. | | | | M2.0)AM2.0)/\2-A , N
' ‘ ' , ‘ ' ' . F.D. , ‘ ,
S e\ | SHOWER A
| W2\ + /- | VN
[——T ——T 1 ]
, R ,,
No. |DATE BY
- | POOL EQUIP,
12x12[1] 365 12x12[1] 355 P A MECH - g
| EXERCISE RM. F T | | BUILT-IN BBQ ] Rt
: : ' 40'=0"x_21'=Q" v ‘ " e | :
= - a17] | : (5 V/EF\ ; N —T — +-
, 18 " ; L o o . ,
| , , ‘ , : ' : UTILITY BINK x * , /E\m
, ‘ , ; ; , = COVERED | 2 I - ey /cu\/ 6 Y 9
/ 18x12 1240 _ | ' ] 6"? UP TO \ 2 /\u2.0Am2.0/
, ‘ a | D ~ PATIO ; ROOF VENT | )
— ' - , | f , . ' 28-0"x 22'-0" : , o | o : A
| | | | 31| MAINTENANCE Ly )
’ ) o . ) ﬁag ' 23 -0"x 13'=0" ' : \_g-/w
L =N [11o]
s [ ® 5 |
~12x12[1] 355 lv-l
~ | o N A ATTIC il Q_4
, i E ACCESS
{ 3 I 1 ‘ T 15 T I 1 - ' Qﬁ
@_\ N | 2[]3es - | N 5 - < |
IN DOOR [ | 121 f = | ' ' i O
| q | | o 8x8[1]150 | |ex6[1]110~ OFFICE | xS
| RA1140CFM _ | — E ‘L_l] AL o q | e % = O
NV, | | mm [ ) ¥ | s ||| < |
W\i/ ’ : 10x10[1] 280 | | : | \ 3 . i |
: | TN | | i | | 1 A1 || = =X !
o 1 ( ) 10x10[1] 280 ! | 4 N | 5 | = < ,-L
. \] : | ) : - ) ) e _J LK
| ; ~ ; | [oFFICE | S —
e | — SR o o p| 107 | | | o ——— ! = <‘:
> m—_ CORRIDDR/|| | A o : ® , e | CART O Ko G
| S A KT | N , : b I | AR w = ~
- S | o oy . . ) @ | GARAGE | 5 '
— | , a o | o | B/ = . CORRIDOBouof 1130 —L| [F , | 09] AV S Z |
= et | L UP TO ROOF VENT : ; : I | | 1< T \3/\M2.0 O <
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, 28 B ee— , e
| | { i 3X6m120 SALSBURY 4C HORZ MAILBOX ~——
‘ ' , ; | : o ~ . MODEL #3716D-20 (11 U’I}IITS) ‘
L 2Y 3 ‘ s ~ L _ ‘ ; : , ; | R.O. 30-3/8" X 56"
1-A/\M2.0AM2.0 | o e I = === - = 1 — I )
LY 2 3 e o = ; - ; ' : , SALSBURY 4C HORZ MAILBOX —— ]| ' ; ' . -
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e | . o R.O. 30-3/8" X 56” ; o E ' E
DATE - 6-14-16
- YD
| - | - | | | | o CHECKED MAK
MECHANICAL: MAIN FLOOR PLAN ' - N
S | | | | | _ | “DRAWING NO.
SCALE: 1/4- = 1'-0" - "  NORTH , ; , | ‘ ,
M1.01




YLON ‘ZIP-TIE’ FASTER OR
GALVA IZED STEEL DRAW g
W/SCREW FASTENERS (TYP

SUPPORT FLEXIBLE DUCT
TAKE—-OFFS AS REQUIRED TO
AVOID SAGS & KINKS.

ALLOW CLEARANCE FOR JOISTS -

SUPPLY DUCT

SPIN—IN FITTING WITH
~ VOLUME DAMPER

-SQUARE TO ROUND ADAPTOR
%QSEDUCED/ TRANSITION AS

N

~ SUPPLY DIFFUSER

\CEIUNG. SEE ARCH

REFLECTED CEILING |
PLANS FOR CEILING TYPE 4 |ttt

1 TYPICAL DIFFUSER CONNECTION

SCALE.NOT‘IOSCALE detg

STORM—PROOF LOUVER —=—

1/2" BIRDSCREEN

SN

|— SOLDER BOTTOM JOINT
& UP 12 o

<" T} —PITCH TO OUTSIDE

CAULK ALL AROUND —

2 LOUVER CONNECTION DETAIL

— SEAL AND CAULK
ALL AROUND

‘-—-——SOALE.NOTTOSCALE - dety:

FLEX CONNECTOR —\

- _PVC VENT AND
COMBUSTION AIR

SE TO

RI
' CONCENTRIC VENT.

TRAP CONDENSATE - -/ |
LINE

GAS COCK AND 6"
DIRT LEG

TO NEAREST — |
DRAIN‘\T

3 FURNACE_ CONTROLINAGRAM

CONNECT GAS UINE
TO EQUIPMENT

RS/RL LINES FROM FURNACE
TO CONDENSING UNIT ;

S ) /RETURN puCT
| | =

! BREUEF ~
| o

MOTORIZED DAMPER
- _tToop
o= |

EN HEN FURNACE
36" MIN PER IMC 401.4

/TN
&/

ENERGIZES

‘QE

| 4 OUTSIDE
3 ~ AR
36" MIN TR SNOW LEVEL
FILTER

L] h ]

————— SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

detf

~ BUILDING

EA(HAUST FAN

TTACH T?
TRUCTURE

EIS'&TZ%A&UGE
) = g

ELECTRIC WALL HEATER DETAIL

"SCALE: NOT T0 SORE | deth | | 5

-INSTALL WIRE MESH GUARD

/——CONDEN,SING UNIT (CU)

ROUTE TO
FURNACE UNIT

NEOPRENE MOUNTING
PADS TYPICAL

PROTECTIVE COVER
SHEET METAL SHROUD

| | | r /——CONCRETE PAD
USE LONG e =

GRAVEL

CONDENSING UNIT INSTALLATION DETAIL (CU

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE detg

SEQUENCE OF OPERATION:
PROVIDE A ROOM THERMOSTAT ‘COMPATIBLE WITH THE UNIT TO CONTROL THE HEATING
COOLING, AND ECONOMIZER |N SEQUENCE.

OCCUPIED MODE. | '

- THE FURNACE SUPPLY FAN SHALL CYCLE ON A CALL FOR HEATING OR COOLING AND
- THE ECONOMIZER DAMPERS SHALL POSITION TO MINIMUM OUTSIDE AIR AS SET AT THE
UNIT MOUNTED POTENTIOMETER. ,

ON A CALL FOR COOLING WHEN THE OUTSIDE AR TEMPERATURE IS BELOW 78' (OR THE
ROOM SETPOINT) THE ECONOMIZER SHALL ACTIVATE BY MODULATING THE OUTSIDE AIR
DAMPER OPEN, AND THE RETURN DAMPER CLOSED. WHEN OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE IS
ABOVE 78° (OR THE ROOM SETPOINT) THE ECONOMIZER SHALL BE LOCKED OUT AND
DAMPERS SHALL POSITION TO MINIMUM OUTSIDE AIR. FURTHER CALL FOR COOLING
SHALL CYCLE ON THE COMPRESSOR. THE REVERSE SHALL OCCUR WITH A DECREASE IN
CALL FOR COOLING ,

ON A CALL FOR HEATING WHEN THE OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE IS GREATER 'IHAN 30° THE
HEAT PUMP SHALL CYCLE TO SATISFY THE ROOM SETPOINT. ON A CALL FOR HEATING
WHEN THE OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE IS LESS THAN 30° GAS HEATING SHALL CYCLE TO

- SATISFY THE ROOM SETPOINT

UNOCCUPIED MODE ,
THE UNIT FAN SHALL CYCLE ON A CALL FOR COOLING OR HEATING WITH THE OUTSIDE
AR DAMPERS CLOSED AND THE RETURN AIR DAMPER FULLY OPEN.

THE DX COOIJNG OR GAS HEATING SHALL CYCLE TO MAINTAIN THE REDUCED ROOM
SETPOINTS.

GRILLE

PER S.F.

PROVIDE CLASS 1A MOTORIZED

- BACKDRAFT DAMPER OR GRAVITY
~ BACKDRAFT DAMPER WITH THE
MAXIMUM 40 CFM

LEAKAGE

RATE AT 1 WATER COLUMN PER_AMCA
500 D.

EXHAUST FAN DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

6

det#

12" MIN. —_—

ABOVE
AVERAGE

SNOW ,
ACCUMULATION

L, FLASHINO\ |

ENCLOSURE:
20 GA SHEET |
METAL OR GYPSUM

BOARD 5/8"

THICK-

SUCTION VENT
AHU ~/PITCH DOWN TO
DRAIN PAN I_IID NEAREST APPROVED
I = :

Q

- =
X
<
3 2

s

TRAP
NOTES:

1. ALL CONDENSATE DRAIN LINES SHALL
BE FULL SIZE OF DRAIN PAN OUTLET

2. A = UNIT TOTAL STATIC PRESSURE (T.S.P.)

7 ICONDENSATE DRAIN DETAIL

T

|N‘I’AKE—/

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE detf:
EXHAUST
T
APPROX. 4"

—20 GA. GALV.
SLEEVE. ALLOW
PIPING TO
MOVE FREELY
THRU—SLEEVE
FASTEN TO

STRUCTURE

exHausT 1

AS REQUIRED

O nTake

IFURNACE COMBUSTION

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

- (1) conpensING UNIT
() uaup une

INSULATED
- SUCTION LINE

(%) BALL SHUT OFF VALVES

~det#:

(O] SOLENOID VALVE
(6) SIGHT GLASS

(7) THERMAL EXPANSION VALVE
WITH EQUALIZER LINE

. FILTER DRYER WITH REPLACEABLE
 CARTRIDGE FILTER

. COOLING COlL
- 4O DRAIN PAN

@7) DRAIN LINE-TRAP & ROUTE
7O NEAREST DRAIN |

42 wap
NOTE: PIPE SIZES BYPASS CIRCUIT & CONTROL

EQUIPMENT AND TRAPS AS REQUIRED BY UNIT
MANUFACTURER

TYPICAL REFRIGERATION PIPING

SCALE NOT TO SCALE

det#:
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(@ LOUVER SHALL HAVE BAKED ENAMEL FINISH

@ CLASS 1A MOTORIZED DAMPERS REQUIRED, SEE FURNACE DETAIL

(D PROVIDE 1/2"x1/2" 19 GAUGE ALUMINUM BIRD SCREEN.

" RESIDENTIAL KITCHEN HOOD

95 7% HIGH EFFICIENCY CONDENSING FURNACE
| INT/E%LEOC.'K FURNACE FAN COOLING HEATING ELECTRICAL oA
LOCATION | W/ HEA T] SC |1 VENT WEIGHT |~ NOTES
# Puwp  |MFR MODELF| crm | ESP | HP | TYPE | ) | BBy |(uity| (MBi) | (Mbriy | AFUE | Size | VOLT IPHASE| mMca |mocP (CFM)
@ MECHANICAL RM @ CARRIER |1600| 05 | 1 |EcM | 80 | &1 | 59 [ 120 | 17 | 965 | 3 |15 | 1 |156| 20| 270 | 200 | DOO®
CARRIER
@ MECHANICAL RM @ 50sp5-36 | 1375/ 08 | 1 |ECM| 80 | 61 | 31 | 60 58 | 965 | 3 [115] 1 |156] 20 270 | 200 | Q@R ®
NOTES:
() PROVIDE INTEGRATED COOLING COIL WITH FURNACE  (3) PROVIDE FILTER
(2 PROVIDE STANDALONE PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT  (4) INTERLOCK FURNACE W/ ASSOCIATED MOTORIZED DAMPER ON O.A. DAMPER
L O N NSRRI P
| | ELECTRICAL 1 | f INTERLOCK | MFR NONINAL ELECTRICAL TNoTES
# |  wFR/moDEL # SERVICE P [T | v/e | WEIGHT | NOTES # | LOCATION ' |y/ FURNACE| MODEL # | ToNs |WEIGHT| SEER oo Torer T wea | ws
' ; — ' , ~ CARRIER | 208 | 1 | 342 ]| s0
| | | - - GROUND | 570N | 230 | 13 |
% INDEECO WRI MECHANICAL ROOM 40 | 2 |208/1] - O @ « @ 248500 " 08| S | A4 %0
| ' ' ~ I | CARRIER 208 1 205 | 30
, | | GR 370N [ 170 | 13 | ?
% INDEECO WRI MECHANICAL ROOM | 40 | 2 |208/1| - 0)O) @ | @ 24ABB-36 | ~ | 208 | 3 |45 20
% INDEECO WRI 'MECHANICAL ROOM 40 |15 (2081 - | O @ (D PROVIDE STAND OR PLATFORM FOR CONDENSING UNIT
(BN npEECO WRI  MECHANICAL ROOM s | 2 |208/1] - 0JO) ! T
INDEECO WRI - MECHANICAL ROOM 40 | 1 |208/1| - OXO) I |
NOTE - | - | o - | EXHAUST FANS |
(D PROVIDE WALL MOUNTING BRACKET KIT.  (2)PROVIDE BUILT IN THERMOSTAT. T o Twoom Tsemuce | ome 1o T 652 | £ [0 TR THoTES
| ~ (") | RPM |LEVEL| HP |VOLTS|PHASE| |
— ; @ NnuToNE | -  |ResTRooM| DIRECT | 140 [o0.25| - | = [1/12] 120 | 1 [ @@ UERLOCK WITH LIGHT
LOUVER SCHEDULE ' 501 ; ' — '
| VELOCTYI—BLADE | @ NUTONE | - [eoupment) DIRecT | 80 |o25| - | = [1/12] 120 | 1 |D @@ NegcK WTH LGHT
MFR | MODEL # TYPE SERVICE | MATERIAL &'fﬁ) oM |'-T'[TSPC [OFEN | NOTES | MECH. | , 1 ' | -
; , ; , | S . ) | AREA NUToNE | -  |RestRoom| DIRECT | 70 [o0.25| - | = [112] 120 | 1 |@D @@DIEALOCK WTH LIGHT
RUSKIN | ELF375DXH FIXED INTAKE | ALUMINUM | 30x30 | 1600 | 500 | 005 | 3.2 (D@ O ; ~ ' , ~
, — 1 (D PROVIDE GRAVITY BACKDRAFT DAMPER, MAX LEAKAGE 40CFM/FT* at 1.0°W.C. per AMCA 500D
RUSKIN | ELF375DXH FIXED RELIEF | ALUMINUM | 30x30 | 1600 | 500 | 005 | 3.2 |[D@Q® | T , |
, , ' , ' — @ PROVIDE DISCHARGE WALL GRILLE
RUSKIN | ELF375DXH FIXED INTAKE | ALUMINUM | 24x36 | 1375 | s00 | 0.05 | 275 |DQ@® () WALL MOUNTED
RUSKIN |ELF375DXH|  FIXED RELIEF | ALUMINUM | 24x36 | 1375 | s00 | 0.05 | 275 |D@ Q) -
RUSKIN ~ FIXED DOOR | ALUMNUM | - |[1440 | 500 | - | - |®

COLOR

SERVICE

DRIVE

ESP

M1 ¢

FAN
RPM

WHITE

HOOD

" DIRECT

0.2

1200

AIR OUTLETS SCHEDULE

# | MFR | MODEL |SERVICE | TYPE |MATERAL| MOUNTING | BORDER | PATTERN | SPC | _ _ [DEFL|  NOTES
‘ W) 0
0| nus | wmco | suppiy | DiFFuser | steer | surrace [ vee 1| AW L _ 1 ] C |0@0G l
O ‘ ADJUST. |
2| mus | ssor RETURN/ GRLLE | STEEL | SURFACE | TYPE 1| FXED | 3/4" H';";; 33 OO0 | I
(D FINISH SHALL BE WHITE ANODIC ACRYLIC PAINT. | ~
() PROVIDE BALANCING DAMPER IN BRANCH DUCT SERVING AIR OUTLET AT TAKEOFF FROM TRUNK DUCT.
 (ADDITIONAL DAMPERS FOR SYSTEM BALANCING ARE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS).
() PROVIDE SQUARE TO ROUND TRANSITION AS REQUIRED.
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GAS CALCULATION

130" PIPE LENGTH COLUMN
IN CODE USED FOR SIZING.

130’ FOR SIZING AT 0.5" W.C.
EQUIPMENT MBH

F—1 115
F-2 47

POOL WH 310
FIREPLACE—1 50

FIREPLACE-2 50

BBQ | 50
TOTAL: 622 MBH
EQUIPMENT

3/4" MAIN @ 2PS

1-1/4" BUILDING ©@ 6.5"W.C.

SYMBOL OR —0 ELBOW UP
ABBREVIATION ki ‘ —9 ELBOW DOWN 1. ELECTRIC WATER HEATERS LOCATED IN UNCONDITIONED SPACES OR ON
e s sl m = | SOIL_OR WASTE BELOW GRADE " CONCRETE FLOORS SHALL BE SEPARATED FORM THE SUPPORTING
——— | SOIL OR WASTE ABOVE GRADE —Ot— TEE UP SURFACE WITH R—-10 INSULATION AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION C404.4 OF
— — -V — — |VENT —to+ “TEE DOWN | THE WSEC.
————— PCW--—— | COLD WATER , ' ~ 2.  PIPE INSULATION — PER WSEC C404.6. FOR AUTOMATIC—CIRCULATING
DHW HOT WATER = CONCENTRIC REDUCER/INCREASER HOT WATER AND HEAT—TRACE!() svsn;:ms. PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED
Py — ECCENTRIC REDUCER /INCREASER WITH NOT LESS THAN 1 INCH (25 MM) OF INSULATION HAVING A
¢ NATURAL GAS (BELOW_ 1PSI) , CONDUCTIVITY NOT EXCEEDING 0.27 BTU PER INCH/H « FT2 « F (1.53
COTG CLEAN OUT TO GRADE —|— UNION W PER 25 MM/M2 - K).
v VENT
o CLEANGUT —+o— RISE/DROP IN PIPE 3. PROVIDE HEAT TRAP ON SUPPLY AND DISCHARGE PIPING FROM WATER
VIR VENT THRU RGO —3 RISE/DROP IN PIPE & 90° TURN ESGXELR AS REQUIRED IN SECTION C404.4 OF WSEC. RHEEM SP2003 OR
. —o+ VENT THRU ROOF , ‘
weo WALL CLEANOLIY 4. RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER WITHIN 90
FCO FLOOR CLEANOUT -3 CAP DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF SYSTEM ACCEPTANCE AS REQUIRED BY
CWM COLD WATER MAIN SECTION C408.1.3 OF THE WSEC. THE DRAWINGS SHALL INDICATE THE
—i CLEAN—OUT (WALL) LOCATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA OF EQUIPMENT, GENERAL
— CLEAN-OUT (FLUSH TO FLOOR p GRADE) &%mgm?aogwo&gggmx m& &TNG DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS,
AIN ' |
e FLOOR DR ; , 5. COMMISSIONING: MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND ASSOCIATED CONTROLS
—0— CIRCULATING PUMP (POINTS IN DIRECTION OF FLOW) MUST BE COMMISSIONED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2012 NREC
REQUIREMENTS (SECTION C408) INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO; A
—d— VALVE (AS INDICATED OR SPECIFIED) COMMISSIONING PLAN, A PRELIMINARY COMMISSIONING REPORT, FINAL
; ; COMMISSIONING REPORT AND COMPLETION OF THE 2012 NREC
—N— CHECK VALVE COMMISSIONING COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST. A COPY OF THE
Q PRESSURE & TEMPERATURE (RELIEF D %ogaggglg_mg& Lcomptéégcéafnscxusr IS REQUIRED TO BE GIVE TO
b PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE (POINTS TOWARDS Low PRESSURE) 6. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE
-l GAS VALVE OWNER AS REQUIRED BY SECTION C408.1.3.2 OF THE WSEC. AS
MINIMUM, THE MANUALS SHALL INCLUDE:
g | soLenoID VALVE
' e  SUBMITTAL DATA.
s Jroom ;S AL v o 1 saan
— o NAMES AND A VICE A
—&— CIRCUIT SETTER e HVAC CONTROLS SYSTEM MAINTENANCE AND CALIBRATION INFORMATION.
= VALVE BOX W/ VALVE (AS SPEGIFIED) ¢ NARRATIVE OF HOW SYSTEM IS INTENDED TO OPERATE.
— 7. COMMISSIONING SHALL BE PROVIDED AND REPORT OF COMMISSIONING
__° CONNECTION TO EXISTING SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE OWNER AS REQUIRED BY SECTION
— EXTENSION & CONTINUATION | C408.1.2 OF THE WSEC.
MYPEN —~=— SECTION DESIGNATION
</ —~=— SHEET NUMBER
—=— DETAIL NUMBER
v —=— SHEET NUMBER
2 WATER CALCULATION — ,
AVAILABLE PRESSURE 60 , _
BACKFLOW PREVENTOR -12 TION TRIM & DETAIL Hw |cw |w v NOTES:
PRESS. LOSS ACROSS METER -2 SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION , REFERENCES ' - ,
nggg PREfv,i LOSS (ELEV.) s .@ BACK FLOW PREVENTOR 'v-véa:gs Fggg OR EQUAL |rRe: P-2.D — | == | == | == |1/2" For soDA DISPENDER
- X -, )
MIN. PRESS. AT LAST FIXTURE =15 R "y . P—9. . R ,
SEE‘S’"S"E?,S gw\n.. A0 7o , FLOOR DRAIN %gésiugm_‘, RE: P-2.6 N oo | o~ |TRAP PRIMER, IN RESTROOM
e o | | NON—FREEZE WOODFORD 25 3/4 " — | 3/an | —= | —— [NON FREEZE WALL HYDRANT WITH INTERIOR VACUUM BREAKER
TOTAL EQUIVALENT DISTANCE 130 FT | 7 |WALL HYDRANT | ~HANDLE KEY, 3/4 HOSE CONNECT.
| | IMOP SINK 287x28" CHICAGO FAUCET e . . .
ALLOWABLE PRESSURE = 267 X100 = 20.5 @ X | , 897-CP /2 11/ | 3 2 [N/A |
LOSS PER 100 FT. 130 FT @D |AvAToRY AMERICAN STANDARD AMERICAN STANDARD ” - - . |INSULATE P—TRAP & EXPOSED H.W. LINES,
FIXTURE QUAN FU | TOTAL ~ | COUNTER AQUALYN #0476.028 RELIANT 7385.003.002 /27 | V/ 2" |11/2 | |
DEVICE | FU | HAND WASH SINK EAGEL HSA 10 HIGH MOUNT 4” SPLASH | 4 /= | 1 /0° o |1 127 |INSULATE P—TRAP & EXPOSED H.W. LINES.
Y:JETRO%OSET g 12.5 » g.s @ WALL MOUNT MOUNTED GOOSENECK FAUCET _ | 2* PROVIDE HEAVY GUAGE OPTION
MOP SINK 1 3 3 @c-) |NATER CLOSET CADET i FLOWSE #2835 128 |ELONGATED SEAT AND COVER | —— | 1/2" [ 3 | 2= [1128 GALLON FLUSH TANK, 17" RIM HEIGHT ELONGATED BOWL.
ADDITIONAL SINKS 2 1.5 3 , , , ‘
DRINKING FOUNTAIN 1 075  0.75 | TKITCHEN SINK JUST STYLUS SYMMONS " . N » [INSULATE P—TRAP & EXPOSED H.W. LINES.
HOSE BIBB 1 2.5 2.5 G=D o GOMPARTMENT | bLoboss Ao or S—245-5-LWG 1/2° | /27 | 2" |11/2° | provibE HEAVY GUAGE OPTION
DISHWASHER 1 2 2 UTILITY SINK ' ' v | 1z ~ |7 1/9" |REGENCY WALL MOUNTED SWIVEL FAUCET WITH 8° CENTERS
SHOWER HEADS 1 2 2 @ | | / 2 /27| Z" 12" SWING SPOUT
'ADA DUAL SHOWER HEADS 2 4 8 @ SHOWER FREEDOM ADA ROLL—IN SHOWER 1/2 | 1/ | 2= |1 1/2" |WATER CONTROLS (ADA)
TOTAL F.U. 31.75 STALL 62°X33 | ; ' ;
| @ SHOWER LASCO 1363BFS ONE PIECE /2 | 1/2 | 2= |1 1/2- |NON FREEZE WALL HYDRANT WITH INTERIOR VACUUM BREAKER
METER SIZE " STALL DRAIN-PROVIDE W/ UNIT |
SUPPLY MAIN SIZE 1-1/4 GRADE SFLOOR) JAY R SMITH N/A s | __ ] __ least IRON_TOP, ABS PLUG WITH GASKET SEAL. SIZE TO MATCH
C0) |CLEAN OUT 4040 PLANS WASTE PIPING. | )
@ DISHWASHER KENMORE 24 MODEL 12413 12 | - |1 17271 1/4" |CONNECT WASTE TO SINK DRAIN
@V ELECTRIC WATER A.O. SMITH ECT-50 50 GALLON __ RE:P-2.G e | aa | — | — |+ KW STANDARD, 6.0 KW MAXIMUM, ENERGY FACTOR 0.91
HEATER . ’ ~ , ;
@ ELECTRIC WATER A.0. SMITH ECT-30 130 GALLON RE:P—2.G 3/4 | 3/4" | —— | —— |45 KW STANDARD, 6.0 KW MAXIMUM, ENERGY FACTOR 0.93
HEATER | | ' | | | o
DRINKING FOUNTAIN | ELKAY EZOSTLEC 120V, 60 HZ, 40 FLA, 89 LBS | __ | 4/ |1 1/8"| —

[ exeires 272008 ]
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(IF REQUIRED)

PRV — WILKINS YSBR WITH
BRONZE STRAINER

~ BFP — WATTS 009 SERIES

1-1/4" DOMESTIC WATER
A

BUILT-UP_ ROOF
OVER EXISTING
WOOD ROOF DECK

2% LB LEAD FLASHING

BENT INSIDE VENT

SEALANT

PLUMBING
VENT PIPE

24 GA. GALV. FLASHING

SCALE:- NOT TO SCALE ~ detg

AN = ‘ ’ |
4 ROOF VENT PENETRATION DETAIL (VTRZ_

| MAY EXTEND AS A
WASTE OR VENT LINE.
/
CHROME
:I;l\ll).l.(sﬁm | : | PLUGGED TEE
(2]
Wi
5
z|
//"'"PVC DWV PIPE
| ] /-n_ooa LINE
T-'-—’F,, — o g —— mpes——
'-o‘ ‘~“ .'.r:lo 2 » ; " "..0 ".‘" . 0""' et
"-,,:d" ;4 Lt 4. el & :
M . " Le, ’ X ". " .«‘n'

7 |WALL CLEAN—OUT DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE  detg

—D<H|—= A
] A AN
T | | //SRNN
| FUNNEL
) | RUN TO
_ %{\ S HUB DRAIN.
\- — SHUT OFF VALVE
1" FRQM»MAIN |
ON SITE
| _FINISH_FLOOR
1 |WATER HEADER DETAIL
——— SCALE: NOT TO SCALE det
M | /—cow WATER MAIN.

We————— SHUT OFF VALVE

HOLE IN ROOF PANEL MUST BE 1-1/2
INCHES LARGER THAN PIPE TO ALLOW
FOR _CONTRACTION/EXPANSION MOVEMENT

~ PIPE_FLASHINC
20-381 (4" TO 7" 0.D. PIPE

e
TRAP PRIMER
VALVE

—VACUUM BREATHER

2 |FLOOR DRAIN & TRAP_PRIMER DETAIL

'———1 SCALE: NOT TO SCALE detg

VENT THROUGH ADJACENT WALL

, TRAP PRIMER ROUTE
- TO COMMON TRAP PRIMER HEADER

CONCRETE SLAB
//F /

3/8" SOFT COPPER PIPE-/

TRAP PRIMER

VENT, SLOPE 1/4"/FT TO SANITARY SEWER

A\

Cr - ) v vl
I R Y P
< T ey IR
. . O < g
Lo, . 4 R, .
A g a

— PROVIDE NEW TRAP
WITH TRAP PRIMER CONNECTION

3 [FLOOR DRAIN & TRAP PRIMER DETAIL

APPLY SEALANT TO
UNDERSIDE OF PIPE

SMALLER THAN O.D.

ROOF SCREW
(8) REQUIRED

FLASHING

AT METAL ROOF

5 |VENT PENETRATION DETAIL

=1 SCALE: NOT TO SCALE , detf

UP OF FIXTURES AT FLOOR DRAINS
AND CATCH BASINS ARE 1/8" BELOW
FINISH FLOOR LEVEL. SEAL JOINT

- WITH POLYURETHANE SEALANT.

~————1 SCALE: NOT TO SCALE detg

F PIPE

G ,
20-380 61/4" T0,4" 0.D. Ple)
FIELD TRIM TOP TO 1/2 INCH

HOT WATER SUPPLY LINE

TEMP. /PRESS. RELIEF-
VALVE

GENERAL NOTES:

1. WATER HEATER SHALL BE
SUPPUED WITH TEMPERATURE
CONTROLS WHICH WILL PERMIT
THE DISCHARGE TEMPERATURE TO
BE SET TO 90° F, BUT WILL BE
SET AT 110° F.

2. ELECTRIC WATER HEATERS

LOCATED IN UNCONDITIONED
- SPACES OR ON CONCRETE

FLOORS SHALL BE SEPARATED
FORM THE SUPPORTING SURFACE
WITH R—-10 INSULATION AS
DESCRIBED IN SECTION C404.4
OF THE WSEC.

FULL SIZE RELIEF.
PIPE TO DRAIN
DRAIN VALVE —

COLD WATER LINE

GATE VALVE

CHECK VALVE

CLEANOUT AND ACCESS
COVER. TOP OF COVER
TO BE FLUSH W/ TOP OF
FLOOR.

FINISH GRADE.

BHAE o 2R
T0 gRA E.

CLEANOUT NOT TO
- BE

LOCATED IN
CARPETED AREA

HEEURE"Rr BB N ERE

WASTE LINE

BRASS CLEANOUT PLUG W/
COUNTER SUNK HEAD.

16" SQUARE
CONC. PAD

TROWEL SMOOTH
AND EDGE. '

LENGTH
TO SUIT.

=————m=—1 SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

~DIELECTRIC UNIONS

PROVIDE INLINE HEAT
TRAP ON BOTH HOT
AND COLD WATER LINES

PLUG ANODE

FB 3/16"x1—-1/2" BRACE
~ CONNECTING STRAP
(2)REQUIRED

GALVANIZED DRAIN PAN

~R-10 INSULATION PER WSEC

=] SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

5 |ELECTRICAL WATER HEATER _

dtig: P-1

g [FLOOR CLEANOUT TO GRADE
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1. PROVIDE AND INSTALL FIXTURES AS SHOWN. CONNECTION TO SANITARY SEWER AND PROVIDE AND INSTALL FLOOR DRAINS WHERE SHOWN, INCLUDING TRAP PRIMERS WITH
VENT PIPING FOR A FULLY FUNCTIONAL SYSTEM. ® P-TRAP AND PRIMER UP TO FD AND 2"V UP IN WALL.
2. SLOPE ALL SEWERS 1/4" PER FOOT WHEN POSSIBLE. NO LINES SHALL BE LESS @ LOCATE P—TRAP FOR SHOWER INSIDE HEATED BATHROOM. L
THAN 1/8" PER FOOT. L; EXPIRES 2/20/18
3. FOR THE PURPOSES OF CLEARNESS AND LEGIBILITY, DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC o0
AND FOR DESIGN INTENT ONLY. CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BY c
FIELD MEASUREMENT BEFORE BEGINNING ANY FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION. g -
4. ALL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT 8§ 8
STATE AND LOCAL PLUMBING CODES AND ORDINANCES. E Z o 0
)_J e
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ) m§ s:
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS. 2 8 ; Q2 .Gb :
&} 8
6. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF PIPING WITH OTHER TRADES. éiwg , ‘L.. c
7. ALL SOIL PIPING SHALL BE PVC SCHEDULE 40. gﬁ % % ) s
, RS ; ;
8. ALL VENT PIPING SHALL BE ABOVE FLOOD RIM LEVEL OF HIGHEST FIXTURE BEFORE Sh A =
CONNECTION TO COMMENT VENTS. g v E '-S
| o | <O
9. HORIZONTAL DRAINAGE PIPE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A CLEANOUT AT ITS UPPER > % +
TERMINAL, AND EACH RUN OF PIPING, THAT IS MORE THAN 100’ IN TOTAL ' =
DEVELOPED LENGTH. CLEANOUTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN A DRAINAGE LINE FOR g
EACH AGGREGATE HORIZONTAL CHANGE OF DIRECTION EXCEEDING ONE HUNDRED , M
THIRTY FIVE DEGREES. ‘
1A
AN
2
A\
No. | DATE BY
- [ 10, =TT ] | Qﬁ
) 2
= e
N | | | () MECH. o
EXERCISE RM | i | BUILT-IN BBQ 7 = o Z
: ‘ . 40'-0"x 21'-0" ' : . e
- N g
H COVERED o |
| | | PATIO ] pd
=1 , ‘ 28'-0"x 22'-0" o . ; i b , <
1] 3| WA NANCE W
; ' ’ 0% 23— 0 x 13 0" > }—J
1 EA < | &
| f" T < °° | K
znw 2!: . . — '_ x Z
ATTIC vaviR | T = n<< E
7\ > > |
ACCESS \"L 5
I 1l m = 1 i 1 l ' = x g:_ ﬁ
i i O e 08
— | COFFICE |} I L "Z‘ L
‘ l 9'—6"%x 10'~8" ) > 3 m |
| | 108 < ] 23 (L]
TN | r o ' 9]
. | ’ I . - ) ‘
U U | OFFICE || & <
C : | 107 B
CORRIDOR , - o
| | CART .
) N (1 ) . . l : - w
L - ( | ) oW s | ; , CARAGE |
| | \ @ J | | | CORR!DOR | | Lﬂ\ 109 Z
| GREAT ROOM D
35'=0"x 24-0" ,
AN = | e - I | Eﬂ
. ENTRY OFFICE e 1 MAIL ) |
— ' 101 e O FF' C E 12'-0"x 6'=0" o )
[105] EETOIO ‘ 119 ' E
— I , | e | | B “é .
%@oz% | . ' . o ~ | SALSBURY 4C HORZ MAILBOX —— % § E
O | ’ A | | MODEL #3716D-20 (11 UNITS) |
i G , , , , ; B RO.  30-3/8" X 56 . ; | DATE : ‘
, | I , 1 I T = | | - = i = =] | | | - - 6-14-16
| o o | | | S ~ | | | R YD
; ' , ' ' , - = | SALSBURY 4C HORZ MAILBOX —— , CHECKED " MAK
4" WASTE STUBBED OUT 5'-0" ‘ R | | | - ~ MODEL #37160-6P (1 UNI) o .
OUTSIDE OF BUILDING. o ' , : ' ‘ ; R.0. 30-3/8" X 56 ; : ' PROJECT . _
IE: MINUS 2 FT. BELOW FINISH : - - ‘ , ' ~ , ; , ' NUMBER 16 ,40
FLOOR, SEE CIVIL PLANS FOR | | o | | | , | | | | DRAWING NO.
CONTINUA'HON TO MAIN WASTE LINE o , : : ' : ,
1 PLUMBING WASTE & VENT PLAN MAIN FLOOR E e a = ~ | P1 01
—{SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0° | R  NORTH | - | o .




1-1/4"DCW
1"DHW

1-1/4"G —

COORDINATE NEW GAS
METER LOCATION AND
SERVICE WITH LOCAL GAS
COMPANY. SEE CIML
DRAWINGS FOR ~
ORIGINATION OF SERVICE
AND TRENCH AND o
BACKFILL DETAILS.

3/4"e2rsi—/
1/2°6

- ~132° TO MAIN7 G —Ji

_2_]

GENERAL NOTES

PROVIDE AND INSTALL FIXTURES AS SHOWN. CONNECTION TO NEW HOT AND COLD PIPING
FOR A FULLY FUNCTIONAL SYSTEM.

. FOR THE PURPOSES OF CLEARNESS AND LEGIBILITY, DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND

FOR DESIGN INTENT ONLY. CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BY FIELD

MEASUREMENT BEFORE BEGINNING ANY FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION.
- ALL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT STATE AND

LOCAL PLUMBING CODES AND ORDINANCES.

MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.

PREVENT FREEZING.

. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF PIPING WITH OTHER TRADES.
. ALL WATER PIPING LOCATED IN THE ATTIC MUST BE Wi

. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH

THIN THE THERMAL ENVELOPE TO

| _B_JKEYED NOTES

@ PROVIDE WATER SUPPLY TO TRAP PRIMERS.
@ PROVIDE SHUTOFF AND DRAIN BACK FOR WINTERIZING EXTERIOR SHOWER.
@ ROUTE THROUGH ATTIC USING STRAIGHT LINES, TRY TO AVOID DUCTING.

0l

d

~132' TO MAN §

—CW

=l = -
POOL EQUIP.
| | MECH.
: - = | : , : 15'=0"x_7'=0"
EXERCISE RM. auLT-IN 880 ol oo X T
‘ k- } : N\ \
\ I l%@]w " \_ "
J/ Sy 24" s0Q. \1.Dcw PéOL WATER
‘ P UTILITYZBINK 1TDHW HEATER
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' 1/2°G DOWN TO 1"DHW ~
Ez—éizi(% a{uu—m BBQ , ~ . |
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rﬁm% ‘ 23'-0"x 13'=0"
il S B s IR
Bom FRou Ane g
| T atTIC i
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3/4"DCW | : AN =S
 3/4"DHW i il i 1t } 1 .
| I = | OEFICE ||, N~
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O D * T :
Yy ) 1-1/4"G Q(JiF!o(;sE :\1.;1/4"9
CORRIDOR <3 | | ) , ,
| ° \ | /Gr__[U\c CART
1"DCW = (I ) i = 1m N 1 GARAGE
ronw | || @ CORRIDOR 1l
\ | 6
GREAT ROOM |
UP TO ATTIC T
L S5 | oFrice ‘ Lo
| , - B
[ SALSBURY 4C HORZ MAILBOX — L
- MODEL #3716D—20 (11 UNITS)
‘ R.O. 30-3/8" X 567
, T T T i =) i 1
\—1/2"6 DOWN of

TO FIREPLACE

1 IPLUMBING: WATER & GAS P

SCALE: 1/4° = 1'-0"

LAN_MAIN_FLOOR

SALSBURY 4C HORZ MAILBOX ——
MODEL #3716D—6P (1 UNIT)

R.0. 30-3/8" X 56"
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AWCE WORK\2016 WCE PROJECTS\2016-1624 Wyatt Arch - Copper Basin Liberiy Lake Apt\DWG\STRUCTuRAL\ORAWENGS\CU_EBHQUSE\_ZGlﬁ-ESZ"L SCLX General Notes and Typical Details.dwg, 6/33/2016 G507 AM, saredk, DWG To POF.pc3

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

Structural drawings shall be used in conjunction with Architectural, Mechanical, Plumbing, and Electrical
drawings for bidding and construction purposes. Contractor shall verify all dimensions and conditions for
compatibility before proceeding. Any discrepancies shail be brought to the attention of the Architect and the
Engineer of Record.

The structural notes are sntended to cemphmeni the project specifications. Specific notes end detarls in the
drawings shall govern over the generel structural notes and typical details.

All work shall be done in accordance with OSHA requrrements Potential conflicts between these documents and
OSHA requirements shall be brought to the attention of the structural engineer prior to proceedsng with the work.

Centractor to refer to Architectural, Civil, Mechanical, Plumbrng and Eiectrrcal drawings for locations and sizes of B '

pipes, vents, ducts and other openings not shown on this plan. Sizes and locations of mechanical and other-
equipment that differs from those ehown on the contract drawings shall be reported to the archftect/eegrneer '

' Contracior to refer to Architectural and Crvr! Engmeerrng drawmg to coordinate finished grade slevations, finished
- floor eievatrens and any slab depressrons siopes or other finishing requrrements

- Contractor shall be reeponerbie for erectren stab ility and temporary shoring as requrred until the completren of the

structure. The Siructural Engmeer is responsible for the strength and stabrhty of the primary struoture in rts
completed form. . ,

Contractor ini treted changes eha!l be in wrrtrng to the Archrtect/Engmeer of Reeord for approval prror to fabrication
and/or constructaon .

Drawings rndioete generei and typical detarls of construction and may not reflect elé detazie of the work. Where

* conditions are not specifically. indicated but are of a similar character to details shown, similar details of

conetructron shall be used eubject to the review and approval of the architect and structural engmeer

BASIS OF DESIGN

- Roof (Construction Live)

| GO.V_E_RN_EJ_\EG CODE: - _ iﬂternatronal Busidrng Code, 2012 Edrtzon
~ WIND DESIGN: B 'eas;o Wmd Speed 110 MPH, Exposure C, Buaidrng category i (lw = 1 0)
© SEISMIC DESIGN: Sefsmrc lmportence Factor, te =1.0
) Seismic Use Group = ||
. SiteClass =C '
" Spectral ﬁeeporzee Coefficient (Short Period) SDS = 0.274 g
Spectral Response Coefficient (1-Second Period) SD1 = 0.129g
Seismic Design Category B
- Response Modification Factor: R = 6.5 (Lrght framed wood shear weﬂs)
Seismic response c_:oefﬁcrente( ), Cs _00421 (Allowable Stress Design)
DESIGN LIVE %_;OADS:- :
- Roof (Snow) . - . 40 PSF

20 PSF (Not concurrent with Snow)

DESIGN DEAD LOADS:

* Roof R -~ 15PSF

| FOUNDATIONS: |

* DESIGN SOIL VALUES: 3000 PSF
FROST PROTECTION-: ' 24 Inch Minimum
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT:

Recommendations contained in “Geoteohnrcal Evaluation, Proposed Apartments Parcel NO. 55156.9189 Liberty

Lake, WA’ by Inland Pacific Engineering Company, Project #15-189 Dated October 29, 2015 was used for this -

design. Contractor shall review the Geotechnical Report and shall follow the recommendations specified therein
regarding subgrade preparation and water mitigation.

GEOTECHN!CAL INSPECTION:

. The Geotechnical Engineer shall znepect all prepared soil bearrng surfaces prior to placement of concrete and.

reinforcing steel and provide a letter to the owner stating the soils are adequate to support the design soil values.
Contractor to follow the geotechnical engrneer*e recommendations for Steep Slope Best Management Practices
where app%zcabie _

' CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE

All concrete shall be stone aggregate concrete having a unit weight of epproxrmetety 150 pef. Concrete
submittals shall conform to IBC Section 1905. Contractor shall submit concrete mix design and testing reports for

“review by the engineer prior to placement of any concrete. Mixing and Placrng of all concrete shall be in

accordance with ACI 301, ACE 318 and the iBC

MiX DESIGN REQU]HEMENTS
* Specified . Maximum Max. A
. 28-Day . Aggregate .. . W/C Content
Compressive - Size ‘ . Ratio (%)
Strength- : - o '
'Fourl_detier%s _ 80_00 psi** | ~ tlnch - -
Foundation Ster Walls 3000 psi**  84lch - -~ B0
nterior SOG -+ - 2500psi . 8f4lch 060
"~ Exterior SOG 3000 psi**  Bl4Inch 050 6.0

**  Concrete Deeigneci for 2500 psi. No‘Speciel-lnepection Reqeéred.

W/C Ratio: Watemementrtaous material ratios sheli be based on the total werght of cementitious materials. Ratios
not shown in the table above are controlled by strength requaremente

Cementrtsous Content: The use of fly ash, other pozzolans, silica fume, or slag shall conform to ACI etandarde :

The amount of fiy ash shall be a maximum ¢f 20% of the total cementitious content unless reviewed and
approved otherwise.

Air Content; Conform o ACI Standards. Horizontal eXierrer surfaces in contact with the soil require entrained air in
accordance to ACI Table 4.2.2.4 for Severe Exposure Tolerance is £1.6%. Air content shall be measured at
pomt of placement. _

- Slump: Conform to ACI Standarde Slump shall be determrned at point of placement a maximum of 4 uniese
approved otherwise. .

- CONCRETE RE!NFOF{CEMEN?

All reinforcement shall conform 10 ASTM A-615 Grade 80 and made from new bilets. Rernfercement to be
welded shall conform to ASTM A-706 Grade 60 and be used only on the approval of the engineer of record.

Welded Wire Fabric (WWF) shall be in acoordance to ASTM A-185. Wla'e Mesh shall Eap at ieast one grid at ende
and edges.

Detail rei nforcseg steer in accordance with the most current edition of "ACI Manual of Standard Practice of |

' Detasirrzg Reinforced Concrete Structures.”

- Lap continuous reinforcement as indicated in the structural detarle for thas project. Mechanical splices may be

used when approved by the engineer of record.
Anchor bolts, dowels and other embedded items to be securely tied in place prior on the placement of concrete.

The following minimum cover shall be provided for reinforcement unless noted otherwise on drawings:

Concrete cast against and permanently exposed to earth

All Reinforcement 3" Earth Face
Concrete exposed to earth or weather (cast in formwork)

#3, #4 and #5 Bars : 1-1/2"

#08 - #18 Bars : 2"
Concrete not exposed to weather or in centect with ground

Slabs, Walls and Joists #11 or smaller 34"

Beams and Columns _ 1-1/27

- Field Bending shall conform to ACI 301 "Field Bending or Straightening”. Bar sizes #3 to #5 may be field bent

eoid once. Other sizes will require review of the method through the engineer of record. Do not twist bars.

STRUCTURAL STEEL

Design, fabricetion' and srection of structural steel shall conform to the specif?ce.’riens and standards of the
American Institute of Stee! Constructron (AISC), as contained in the iateet edition of “AISC Manual of Steel

'Construotton

All structural steel shaii be erected plumb and true to fine. Temporary bracing shall be installed and shall be leftin

place until other means are prevrded to adequately brace the structure.

STRUCTURAL STEEL GRADES
Wide Flange and WT Sections -
Square or Rectangular HSS

ASTM AQ92, 50 ksl
ASTM AB00, Grade B, 46 ksi

* Plates, Angles, Channels. - ASTM A36
High Strength Bolts . ~ ASTM A325
~ Nuts - ASTM A536
Washers (Flat/Beveled) - | ASTM F436
Anchor BoltsRods ASTM F1554, Grade 36
ASTM A36

Mild Threaded Rods

Except as otherwise noted, all bolts shall be high strength bolts.

~ Al connections not shown shall conform to the AISC Manual of Steel Constriiction and shall be submitted on

shop drawings for review by the engineer of record prior to fabrication.

' A!?fabricﬁetion shall be_ perfermed by a lice‘hsed fabricator. The fabricator shall maintarn detailed fabrication and

erection quality control procedures per IBC Section 1704.2 that provides a basis for inspection control and

- workmanship and insures the work is performed in accordance with Code of Standard Practice, the AISC

Specification, and the Contact Documents. Fabricators certified by the AISC Quality Certification Program with an
Sbd level of certsf’ cation are deemed to comply with this provision.

WELDING

Waelding shall conform to AWS D1.1 “Code for Welding in Building Construction” and the AISC “Specifications for

the Design, Fabrication and Erection of Structural Steel Buildings”.

All welders shall have evidence of passing the AWS Standard Qualification Tests and be certified for the work
they are performing.

Welding of Structural Steel shall be performed per AWS D1.1 using E70XX electrodes unless noted otherwise.

Field welds have been indicated where they are expeCted to occur. The contractor shall determine the actual

field welding necessary to complete the project.

wWOOoD
Materiais:
Dimensional Lumber and Timbers (Solid Sawn): :
) Visueiliy graded lumber shall be Douglas Fir-Larch #2 or better.
. Visually graded timbers shall be Douglas Fir-Larch #1 or better.
¢ Finger-jointed studs are acceptable only at interior walls.
"« The moisture content of all lumber shall be 19% or less at the time of construction.

Structural Glued Larnsnated Timbers (GLB):

s Structural Glulam timbers shall be manufactured and gracied as requ;red in ASTM D3737 and ANSI
A190.1 and be stamped with an AITC quality mark or APA-EWS trademark.

s Glulam beams shall be Douglas Fir Combination 24F-V4 1.8E for simple span beams and 24F-V8
1.8E for contintious spans and cantilevers. Other glulam combinations with equivalent design
properties may be used with written approval from the engineer of record.

* Glulam columns shall be Douglas Fir Combination 218E
» Glulam members shall be Framing or Industrial appearance.

o Camber: All stock glulam beams shall be cambered with a 3500 radius unless noted otherwise on
plan. Stock beams with zero camber are acceptable where available,

Wood Structural Panel Sheathing:

* Wood structural panels shall conform to the requrrements for its type in US Dept. of Commerce PSt
“or PS2. The panels must be identified by the trademarks of the approving testing and inspection
agency.

» Wood sheathing includes all veneer plywood and oriented strand board and shall be APA rated
Exposure 1, unless noted otherwise.

» Wood sheathing shall have the following minimum thicknesses and span ratings, unless noted

- otherwise: _
Wall - 15/32”(32/18) Plywood
Wall THE" (24116) Oriented Strand Board
Roof C716" (32118) Oriented Strand Board
Roof 19/32” (40/20) _
Floor 23/32" (48/24) Tongue and Groove

» Install roof and floor panels with long dimension across two or more supports, unless noted
otherwise. End joints shall occur at supports.

» Nails or other approved fasteners attaching sheathing to structure shall be driven with the head or
crown flush with the surface of the sheathing. Do not overdrive fasteners.

Nails:
+ All nails shall conform to the tolerances specified in ASTM F1667.

¢ All nails shall be common nails with the following specifications. Alternate nails may be used upon
approval of the engineer of record:

Min. Penetration |

Nail Shank Diameter
ed 0.118 1-1/4"
8d 0.131" 1-1/2"
10d - _ 0.148" 1-5/8"
i2d 0.148" ' 1-5/8"
16d 0.162" o 1-3/4"
* Refer to the “Fastening Schedule” included with this plan set for general fremrng and carpentry
connections. _
¢ All connections in centect with pressure ireated or fire treated wood shall be hO‘[-—dEpped gaEvanazed
or stainless steel.
Bolts/Lag Screwe:

» Anchor Bolts shall be Grade 36 conforming to ASTM Fi 554, Al anchor bo[te shall have a washer .
between the sill plate and nut. -

+ Connection Bolis shall be ASTM A307 Grade A/C

~ » Bolt holes shall be oversized no greater than 1/16" larger than the specified bolt diameter. Holes
between main and side members shalil be accurately aligned such the bolt is not forcibly driven.

» Provide a minimum standard cut washer or metal plate between the wood and bolt head and wood |

and nut,

¢ All connections in contact wrth preeeure treated or fire freated wood shall be hotwdzpped gaivan;zed
or stainiess steel. _

Connection Hardware:

+ All connection hardware shall be supplied by Simpson Strong-Tie, Inc. Install hardware per the
manufacturers guidelines. Connection hardware of equal design properties by other manufacturers
may be used with written approval from the engineer of record. All connections in contact with
pressure treated or fire treated wood shall be hot-dipped galvanized or stainless  steel.

Pre-Fabricated Wood Trusses:

* Pre-Fabricated metal plate wood trusses shall be designed by a Professronal Eﬁgrneer registered in |

the same state as the project location. Design, handling, erection and permanent bracing shall be in
accordance to ANSI/TPI-1. All steel gusset plate connectors shall be galvanized and ICBO certified.

¢ Roof Truss Design Criteria
- Top Chord Dead Load: _ 7.0 psf
Bottom Chord Dead Load: - 8.0 psf
Top Chord Live Load (Snow): **See Design Live Loads
. Top Chord Live Loe'd (Const): 20.0 psf (Non—concurrent with Snow)

- ** L oads caused by drifting, unbalanced or sirdrng snow are not accounted for in the uniform
loads above.

« Designs shall include a top chord over-framing load of 8.0 psf at all overbuild locations. The
structural, architectural and mechanical plans may show additional loading information. Loads
shown on these other sheets shall be incorporate into the design and engmeerrng of the trusses.
Additional trusses may be required.

+ The truss manufacturer shall verify all truss dimensions.
¢ The truss manufacturer shall design and supply all truss-to-fruss connections.
+ Truss deflection shall be limited to L/240 for total load and L/360 for live load.

* Shop Drawings: Complete calculations and shop drawings indicating all member forces, stresses,
reactions, lumber grades, dimensions, truss-to-truss connections, pressed steel plates, shall be
“submitted to the engineer of record and local buildéng official for review and approval prior to
fabrication.

o The requirements for truss stability and erection shall oomply with the Truss Plate Institute entitled
“Commentary and Recommendations for Handling and Erecting Wood Trusses.” The contractor
shall have copies of these publications on site and be familiar with their contents. The contractor is
responsible for temporary bracing and support of trusses during construction.
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL _INSPECTIONS

OWNER SHALL EMPLOY ONE OR MORE SPECIAL INSPECTORS TO PROVIDE INSPECTIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION.
THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL DEMONSTRATE COMPETENCE, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL,
FOR INSPECTION OF THE PARTICULAR TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION OR OPERATION REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION.
ALL INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY INDEPENDENT SPECIAL INSPECTORS. JOB SITE VISITS BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD OR BUILDING OFFICIAL DO NOT CONSTITUTE AND ARE NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR
INSPECHONS BY A SPECIAL INSPECTOR, - -

ALL INSPECTION REPORTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF
RECORD. THE FINAL REPORTS BY THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR(S) MUST CERTIFY THE ENTIRE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM
COMPLIES WITH THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. _

IT 1S SOLELY THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO SEE THESE INSPECTIONS ARE PERFORMED.

WORK REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR WHO IS PRESENT IN .
THE AREA WHERE THE WORK IS BEING PERFORMED AND AT THE COMPLETION OF WORK. CONTINUOUS INSPECTION
CONSISTS OF FULL—TIME INSPECTION; PERIODIC INSPECTION CONSISTS OF PART-TIME OR INTERMITTENT
INSPECTION.

THE FOLLOWING SPECIAL INSPECTIONS ARE IN ADDITION TO INSPECTION BY THE BU%LD!NG OFFICIAL. THIS LEST NOT
INTENDED T0 BE ALE.-“ENCLUSIVE

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS

VISUAL STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS WILL BE PERFORMED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE OWNER, ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER OF RECORD, AND AS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING CODE.
VISUAL OBSERVATIONS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS,

1.

- * » % =

(IF STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS ARE TO BE PROVIDED, IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO
NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD AS TO WHEN EACH MAJOR PHASE OF CONS‘?RUCTION AS NOTED

BELOW, IS READY FOR OBSERVATION A MINIMUM OF (3) WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE.

-~ FOUNDATION REBAR AND ANCHORS — PREOR TO POURING CONCRETE

STRUCTURAL FRAMING — AFTER ERECTION AND PRIOR TO CLOSING IN
RAISED FLOOR SLABS AND REBAR — PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE
ROOF NAILING — PRIOR TO INSTALLING ROOFING AND CRECKETS
COMPLETION OF THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT NAILING, REENFORCEMENT WELDS, CONNECTIONS,
ETC. ARE VISIBLE FOR OBSERVATION WHEN THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD IS ON SITE AND FOR ANY
SCHEDULING DELAYS DUE TO NONCOMPLIANT ITEMS FOUND DURING THE OBSERVATION.

AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE WORK INCLUDED IN. THE PERMET, THE STRUCTURAL OBSERVER SHALL SUBMIT TO THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL A WRITTEN STATEMENT ABOUT ANY SITE VISITS THAT HAVE BEEN MADE AND IDENTIFY ANY .
REPORTED DEFICIENCIES THAT, TQO THE BEST OF THE STRUCTURAL OBSERVER'S KNOWLEDGE HAVE NOT BEEN
RESOLVED. ;

SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL INSPECTION |

CONT,
SPECIAL INSPECTION TYPE S%E&?gg_ NOTES/ REMARKS
NONE
?ABRICAT?ON AND_IMPLEMENTAION PROCEDURES —
STRUCTURAL_STEEL {(IBC 1704.2.5.1)
Fabrication Procedures: Review of fabricator’s
written procedurcl and quality control manuals
and. periodic auditing of fabrication practices by
an approved special inspection agency. N/A
AISC Certification
At the completion of fabrication, the approved
fabricator shall submit a certificate of
complionce o the building code official stating N/A
the work was performed in accordance with the] -
approved construction documents.
FABRICATION AND- IMPLEMENTAION PROCEDURES -
WOOD_TRUSSES (IBC 1704.2.5.1) -
_Fabrication” Procedures: Review of fabricator's -
written procedural and quality control manuals
and periodic auditing of fabrication practices by
an approved special inspection agency.
(YR s e
TPI lnspect;on Program: Fabricator shall -
participate in the TPl Quality Assurance SUBMITTAL
Inspection Program, and maintain a copy of the
Quality Assurance Procedures Manual, QAP-90. |
Submit copy of certificate. All trusses shall bear
“the TP} Registered Mark.
At the compietion of fabrication, the opproved
fabricator shall submit a certificate of 1
compliance to the building code official stating | SUBMITTAL
the work was performed in accordance with the
. approved construction documents. '
SOILS (IBC 1705. 6)
Excczvchon ' Venfy excavations are extended to proper depth _
. - PER'ODK_: and have reeched proper material. %3
Subgrade Prior to placement of compacted fifl, observe ®)
: : PERIODIC subgrade to verify site has been properly 2
_ _ prepared. ﬁ
Soil Bearing Capacity PERIODIC Verify materials below shallow foundations are -
_ 10DIC adequate to achieve the design bearing capacity.
Fill ~ }Verify use of proper materials, densities, and iift
PERIODIC { thicknesses during placement and compaction of
fill. _ _
) : >
CONCRETE {IBC 1705.3) Special inspection not required for Concrete work @
: _ on this project per exemptions of IBC 1705.3
Reinforcing Placement Verify prior to placing concrete that reinforcing
' is of specified type, grode ond size; that it is E
Jfree of oil, dirt, rust; that it is located and <
spaced propetly; that hooks, bends, fies, (o]
% stirrups, and supplemental reinforcing are placed
correctly; that lap lengths, stagger and offsets
are provided; and that all mechanical -
connections are installed per the manufacturer’s i&i
instructions and/or evaluation report.
Anchor Bolts Verify size, spacing and embedment meets the
_ _ ¥ requirements of this construction document.
0 -
Hold—Down Anchor Bolt Placement Verify specified cast—in—place anchor, location & 5 ©§
ok and embedment meets the requirements of this : F s8¢
. construction document. _ ' SEe
Formwork Verify that forms are placed plumb and conform 3 g ‘é%
to the shapes, lines, and dimensions of the = ﬁmé
% members as required by the epproved % Za%
construction documents, QT g g
Use of Required Mix Design Verify that all mixes used comply with the 8%%%
: ' sx - | approved construction documents; ACI 318: Ch W g i
_ ' 4, 5.2-5.4 and IBC 1904.2, 1910.2 & 19103 &ﬁ%g
Concrete Samp!mg for Strength Tests, Siump, Submit reports as defined in Concrete Section = I
Air Content and Temperature ok of the Structural General Notes Q
Concrete Placement 0o "
inspection and Maintenance of specified curing & (235 o o
techniques and temperatures. # 2lE|o| 2 S -
— ' ' 2|2 £|E2| 8|
Adhesive Anchors All post—installed adhesive anchors/dowels shall ZEIS|g|S %. =
CONT |be specially inspected as required by the QlelolFlL S
: . qpproved ICC—ES Report, . X
Titen HD Simpson Titen HD Anchors shall be specially
PERIODIC |inspected as reqmred by the approved ICC—-ES
' Report.
STRUCTURAL _STEEL (IBC 1704.3.3) w
High. Strength Bolting Verify that all joints use proper fastener < ;
components, connected elements are fabricated e | w
N/A properly, the bolted joint is drawn ino firm -l O u"'"
contact and that nuts cannot be removed - \¢
without use of g wrench. > o 5
FIELD WELDING (IBC 1705.2.2.1) : > E
Single Pass Fillet Welds ¥s" or Less Pre—welding inspectidns are to be performed to o 3 E '
_ : ensure that proper materials (i.e. structural ‘ < (1) W
| steel, weld filler material, etc.), welding G o0
N/A procedures, and welding personnel qualifications - : —
are approprigte. A visual inspection of all weids lll wd
must be provided with periodic inspections made . |
. of work in progress.
Embedded Plates
WOOD FRAME (IBC 1705.5, 1705.10.1 &
1705.11.2) _
Shear Wali and Diaphragm Nailing If. fastener spacing is < 4" on center: Verify
PERIODIC | Proper nailing, bolting, anchoring and other .
fastening of shear walls and digphrogms has :
oceurred. _ DRAWN: . JOK
Shear Wall ond Diaphragm Connectors Gnd Verify proper nailing, boitxng, anchoring and REVIEWED: CAP
Hold—Downs/Straps _ other fastening of hold—downs, floor—to~floor SCALE: PER PLAN
PERIODIC | Straps, drag connection and all other shear wall "
and diaphragm connector has occurred as PROJ # = 16-1624
required by the ClppI'OVGCf [CC~ES Report DATE: 06/13/16
Wood Trusses > 60-feet | Verify that temporary and permanent truss
CONT  Ibracing is installed in accordance with approved STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES

fruss package.
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TABLE 2304.9.1

TABLE 2304.9.1 CONTINUED
FASTENING SCHEDULE

CONNECTION

FASTENING SCHEDULE
__FASTENING™™

_LOCATION

CONNECTION

FASTENING®™ LOCATION

1. . Joist to sill or girder

common (24" x 0.1317)
" % 0.1317 nails

toenail

2. Bridging to joist

d common (2% x 0.1317)
" x 0.1317 nails

3-8
3-3
3-3" x 14 gage staples
2-8
2-3
2-3" x 14 gage . staples

toenail each end

. 1" x 8" subfloor to each joist

2-8d common (24" x 0.1317)

face ndil

. Wider than 1" x 8" subfioor to each joist

3~8d common (2% x 0.1317)

face nail

. 2" subfloor to joist or girder

12-18d commeon (3%" x .0.162")

biind and face nail

(220 BEEA I BT B

. Sole plate to joist or blocking

- Sole plate to joist or b!ocksag a% braced

'wa[l panel

16d (" x 0.135") at 16" o.c.
3" x 0.131" nails ot 8" o.c.
. 3" 14 gage stoples at 127 o.c.

1 6d (3% x 0.135") at’ 16" 0.C.
3 x 0.1317 r}cis at 16" o.c.
3" 14 gage staples at 16" o.c.

%yp'icq! face nail

braced wall panels

31. Wood structure panels and
particleboard®
Subfloor, roof, and wall

%" and less  6d°!

2%" x 0.113" nail"
%" 16 gage®

17 Top piate to stud

6d common (34" x 0.162")
x 0.1317 nails

14 gage stoples

end nail

8. Stud to sole plate. -

d common (2% x 0.1317)
" x 0.131" nails '
14 goge stap!es

”

3=
4o
4
2~1
3-3"
33
4-8
4-3
3-3"
2-16d common (3}6 X 0?62)

13~3" x 0.131” nails
3-3" 14 gage staptes

-1 toenail

end nail

shec’;hing (to framing) 1%," to %" 8ddor B¢
: ' 2%" x 0.113" naif
2" 16 gage®
%" 8d°
% to 1% 10d%or 8
_ %" and less  6d°
Single floor {combination % . 8d
-subfloor—unerlayment to framing) %" to % 10dor 8d°
32. Panel siding (to framing) %" and less  6df
%" 8df
33. Fiberboard sheathings : W No. 11 gage roofing nail®
6d commeon nail
(2" % 0.113")
No. 16 gage staple
2%," " No. 11 gage roofing nail®
: 8d commoen nail
(25" x 0.131)
No. 16 gage staple
34. interior paneling : W 4qgi
% B

9. Double studs

16d (34" x 0.135") ot 24" o.c.
3" x 0.131" nails at 8" o.c.
3" 14 gage staples at 8" o.c.

face . nail

10, Double top plates’

Double top plates

16d (34" x 0.135"} at 18" o.c.
3" x 0.131" nails at 12° o.c,
13" 14 gage stcpies. at 12" oc.

8-16d common (34" ¥ 0. 162")
12-3" % 0.131" nails
12-3" 14 gage stoples

typical face nail

lap splice

11, Blocking between joists or
"~ rafters to-top plate

3~8d common (24" x 0.131")
3-3" x 0.131" nails
3-3" 14 gage staples

toendil

“112. Rim joist to top plote

8d (2%" x 0.1317) at 68" o.c.
3" x 0.1317 nails. at 8" o.c.
3" 14 gage staples at 6" o.c.

toenail

13. Top plates, laps and intersections

12-18d¢ common (34" x 0.162")
3-3" x 0.1317 nails
3-3" 14 goge staples

face nail

14. Continuous header, %wt; pieces

16d common (34" x O,f62”)

18" o.c, dlong edge

15. Ceiling joists to plate

3-8d common (28" x 0.1317)

5-3" x 0.131” nails | toengil
5-3" 14 gage staples - _ '
16. Continuous header to _stud 4-8d common (2%" x 0.131") toenail
17. Ceiling joists, laps over partitions 3~-16d common (34" x 0. 162) minimum,
(see Section 2308.10.4.1, Table 2308.10.4.1) |Table 2308.104.1 tace nall
' ' © 14-3" x 0.131" nails
14-3" 14 gage stoples
18. Ceiling joists to parallel rafters 3—16d common (35" x 0. 162) minimum,
(see Section 2308.10.4.1, Table 2308.10.4.1) !Table 2308. 10.4.1 face nail
-. o - ' 4~3" x 0.131" nails o
7 _ 14-3" 14 gage staples
19, Rafter to plate 3-8d common (24" x 0.131") _
(see Section 2308.10.1, Table 2308.10.1) 3-3" x 0.131" nails toenail
S 3-3" 14 gage stoples
20. 1" diagnol brace to each stud and plate §2~8d common (2%" x 0.131")
- ; 2-3" x 0.131" -nails face nail
_ : 3~3" 14 gage stoples _
21. 1" x.8" sheathing to- each bearing 3-8d common (24" x 0.1317) face nail
22. Wider 1" x 8" sheathing to each bearing |3-8d common (2%" x 0.1317) face nail -
23. Built—up corner studs 16d common (3% x 0.1627) 24" o.c.
- 3" x 0.131" nails 18" o.c.:
16" o.c. -

3" 14 gage staples

24. Built—~up girder and beams

20d common (4" x 0.192") 32" o.c.
3" x 0.1317 nails at 24" o.c. '
3" 14 goge staples ot 247 oc.

2-20d common (4" x 0.192")
3-3" x 0.131" nails .
3~3" 14 gage staples .

face nail at top and
bottom staggered on
opposite sides

face nqil at ends and
at each splice

25. 2" planks

18d common (3" x 0.162")

at each bearing

26. Collar tie to rafter

3~10d common (3" x 0.148")
4-3" x 0.1317 nails
14-3" 14 gage staples

face nail

. 27, Jack rafter to hip

13-10d common (3" x 0.148")
4-3" x 0.131" nails
4-3" 14 gage staples

16d¢ common (34" x 0.1627)
3" x 0.131" nails :
3" 14 gage staples

toenail

| face nail

128, roof rafter to 2-by ricige' beam_

2
3
R
- |2-16d common (34" x 0162”)
3-3" x 0.131" nails
3~3" 14 gage staples
9-16d common (35" x .0.162")
3-3" x 0.131" nails
3-3" 14 gage staples

toenail

face nail

28. Joist to band joist

-16d common (34" x 0.1627)
~3" x 0.131" nails
3" 14 gage staples -

face nail

30. Ledger strip

16d common {34 x 0. 162") _-
3" x 0.131" nails
3

3
4
4
3=
4
4-3" 14 gage stoples

face noil at each joist

For Sk 1 inch=25.4 mm

e

. Common or box nalis dre permitted to be used except where otherwise stated. ’ '
Ncits spaces of 6 inches in center of edges. 12 inches of intermediote supporis except 6 inches at supports where spans dre 48 inches or more. for naling of
wood structural pdne! and particieboard diaphragms and sheor wafls, refer to section 2305. Nails for wall sheathing are permitted to be common, box or casing. -

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE (DF-L)
SHEATHING AND FASTENING MINIMUM FRAMING MEMBERS SHEAR TRANSFER CONNECTIONS CAPACITY
owB & APA RATED | oo cone | oaner FiEn | FASTENER [l gotron |pr it |ABUTING| PANEL | wax SILL PLATE SOTIOM BLATE TO RIM/BLKG
TAG PLYWOOD,/0SB fstenne. | rastenme. | SZE o Il PLATE | PLATE | PANEL | EDGE | STUD |l CONNECTION TO RIM/BLKG CONNECTION T0
SHEATHING THICKNESS EbGE | BLKG |sPacingll ~ FounpaTioN | TOP PLATE
[G21—| ) ows onE FacE | 4 oc 2roc | AEV N o | ax | oax [ ax |17 oc] 4 @ 72 oc | 01483 @ 87 0C | A% @ 327 0C 165 PLF-
| 1%,” ONE SIDE 6” 0C 12" 0C 0.131% w | o 2% 2« |24” ocll 56 @ 48" oc | 0.148"0x3” @ 8 0C | A3 @ 32" OC 260 PLF
i 134," ONE SIDE 4" 0C 12" 0C 0.131"¢ 2x 2x (2)2x | (2)2x | 24" oc}l 5" @ 48" 0C | 0.148"8xF%” @ 6" OC | A35 @ 16" OC 380 PLF
(m31— 1%," ONE SIDE 3 0C 12" 0C 0.131"9 x| x| @2 | @2« 24" ocl 3% @ 327 0C | 0.148"0x34" @ 4" OC | A35 @ 16" OC 490 PLF
[2P3—| %" Bot sipE 4" 0C 12" 0C 0.131" || 2« x| @2x [ (2)2x |16 oc |l %" @ 16" OC %‘Qfggvﬁg}%f@gﬁ% A35 @ 8" OC 760 PLF
' X ' 0.148 o4 @ 4 0C -
}5 » TS ) ” ; 5 n ” 4 ”
l %" BOTH SIDE 3" 0C 1270 | 0.131" 2% x| (@2x | (@2x |16 ocll 54" @ 16” oC (2) ROWS ‘STAGGERED | A3 @ 8" 0C 980 PLF
NOTES:
1. SCHEDULE ASSUMES DOUGLAS—FIR FRAMING AND IS N CONFORMANCE WITH THE 2012 IBC. 8. FRAMING CLIPS TO BE MANUF ACTURED BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE. SHEAR VALUES BASED ON

GYPSUM WALLBOARD (GWB) SHEAR WALLS SHALL NOT BE USED IN SEISMIC DESIGN
CATEGORIES E OR F. ALL PANEL EDGES SHALL BE BLOCKED.

2.  REFERENCE THE TYPICAL SHEAR WALL ELEVATION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

3. INSTALL PANELS EITHER HOR?ZONW_LY OR VERTICALLY. 45" APA—RATED SHEATHING (0SB) MAY
'BE USED IN PLACE OF 194," SHEATHING PROVIDED THAT ALL STUDS ARE SPACED AT 18" OC..

4. WHERE SHEATHING IS APPLIED TO BOTH SIDES OF WALL, PANEL EDGE JOINTS ON 2X FRAMING
SHALL BE STAGGERED SO THAT JOINTS ON OPPOSITE SIDES ARE NOT LOCATED ON THE SAME

SCA;.E 3/ » ___._ i__on

¢. Common or deformed shank {6d - 2" x 0.113" 8¢ =~ 2§ x 0.1317 10d ~ 3" x 0.1487).
. go;n froed (8:0-': %sdx 0;13 0&313 %d : {}2123g o1 ?gam ?(}dx 0;48”)0148"} ST
¢. Deformed shanl - 2" % - % -3 x
& Bortoners speced 3 nerbe e ';e;?ér A o O oo 80 when s o it shcting. Spacing sl b 6 5. PROVIDE SHEAR WALL SHEATHING AND NAILING FOR THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE WALLS
. k- i for gich shaabing INDICATED, ON THE PLANS. ENDS OF FULL HEIGHT WALLS ARE DESIGNATED B AN DOM. on
h. - ith He-inch~di i i : i 4 f DOORWAYS OR AS DESIGNATED ON THE PLANS. FOR HOLD-DOWN REQUIREM
R ¢ ion~resi E Ue—i - — — ] i i U
(z?é“.’i;%“?z'f? AT ‘i’n'"%;é‘”i?:,f A i Mromsiay et gt for Fiinoh length for g-inch sheathing. Ponel supports ot 16 inches PLANS. WALLS DESIGNATED AS PERFORATED SHEAR WALLS REQUIRE SHEATHING. ABOVE AND
R " x 0.080
B suports ot 26 i nich (" X O7E') s spaced fnéii';‘*i;"}m‘i.‘é?"ia‘é‘iie"n’zmé%i’é“iﬁ%?&%’i‘d?ﬁéé‘tiui‘;iﬁ?’ BELOW ALL OPENINGS.
L For roof sheathing appieations, 3d nails (24° x 0.113") ore the minimum required for wood structural panels.
m. Stols shal hove o miimum ‘crom widh of o ph, T e 6.  SHEATHING EDGE NAILING IS REQUIRED AT ALL HOLD—DOWN POSTS. EDGE NAILING MAY ALSO
o. Fasteners spaced 4 inches on "senter at ed[;es, § inches at intermediate ss.?ppézts for subficor fmé walt she%%hzng and 3 inches on canter at edges, S inches at BE REQUIRED TO EACH STUD USED IN BUILT-UP HOLD--DOWN POSTS. FOR ADDWONAL
intermedliate supporks for roof sheothing. INFORMATION, REFERENCE THE HOLD-DOWN DETAILS.
p. Fasteners spaced 4 inches on center at edges, & inches at intsrmediate suppcrts - - _
7. . INTERMEDIATE FRAMING TO BE 2x MINIMUM MEMBERS. DOUBLE 2x STUDS SHALL BE
CONNECTED TOGETHER NAILING THE STUDS TOGETHER WITH NALS OF THE SAME SIZE AND
SPACING AS THE BOTTOM PLATE TO RIM/BLKG CONNECTION.
TENSION STRAP SCHEDULE (DF-L)
MIN END . CAPACITY o ' i
STRAP. STUDS FASTENERS (LB) ADDITIONAL, INFO:
Cs16 : 2’? (_22) 0_.131"93 NAILS | 1,705 CUT LENGTH = 26" + CLEAR SPAN "\:{\" STRAP PER PLAN W/
‘ o - 1/2 OF NALS (PER SCHED)
MST37 | (2)2x  |(20) 0.162"0 NALS| 2,170 <] TO STUDS ABOVE & BELOW
s 'i" . :
MST48 | (22¢  [(32) 0.162" NALLS| 3,695 4] / BOTIOM PLATE
" - i
MSTE0 | (2)2x | (46) 0.162" NALS| 4830 T I T/SHTHG
z [ PER PLAN
NOTES: 4 I £ N N0
- e “E/L CR SPAN
1. SOME STRAP TYPES NOTED MAY NOT BE USED 5. TOTAL NAILS SPECIFIED, USE HALF THE NAILS pu ]
ON THIS PROJECT. AT THE STUDS ABOVE AND BELOW LEVEL BEING -
: - - _ CONNECTED. REFERENCE SIMPSON CATALOG g i
2. PROVIDE PANEL EDGE NAILING -PER SHEAR WALL FOR DEFINITION OF CLEAR SPAN AND NAIL L
'SCHEDULE AT TENSION STRAP STUDS/POST. ~ LOCATIONS. 1
3 CAPACITIES . , 6. FOR STRAP LENGTHS AND ADDITIONAL i DBL. TOP PLATE
' 'NC_LUDE 133 STRESS INCREASE © INSTALLATION INFORMATION CONSULT CURRENT
4. MINIMUM NAIL LENGTHS SHALL BE 2%" FOR SIMPSON CATALOG. -/
0.131"8, 3" FOR 0.148" AND 34" FOR
0. 162"¢ UNO.
SCALE: 3/ 1'-0"
HOLD~DOWN AND ANCHOR BOLT
_ PER HOLD—-DOWN SCHEDULE
: : ' SHTHG AND DIAPHRAGM EDGE
HOLDOWN SCHEDULE (DF-L) cone Soe NAILING PER SHEAR WALL
; _ . PER PLAN ” SCHEDULE
HOLD | MIN END | cpcrevens | CAPACTY ANCHORAGE TO .CONCRETE_ L 1/suB e | |
DOWN | STUDS (LB) | CAST-IN-PLACE | MECHANICAL ADHESIVE " PER PLAN e et e e
Hou2 | (@)2x (6) SDS W'x2%" | 3,075 SB %x24 © | TITEN HD %x15 e Y
Hous | (22x | (10) SDS %" | 4565 | SB Hx24 N/A - . 7 .
- : — _ S TYP FIG PROFILE BEYOND
HOUS | (2)2x | (14) SDS %'x2%” | 5645 |  SB %x24 N/A IRERIRINIE, _ . :
. ' . | PER PLAN | . ADDL REINF PER PLAN
- R I i
HDUB (3)2x | (20) SDS K™% | 7.870 SB %x24 N/A s SECTION %zcgggsz gfgg\gsw
ANCHOR REQUIREMENT
NOTES: o | _
1. SOME HOLD-DOWN TYPES NOTED MAY NOT BE 6. CAST-IN-PLACE (CIP) TYPE ANCHOR BOLTS AT WALL END . Y- — STUDS PER PLAN
USED ON THIS PROJECT. HOLD-DOWNS SHALL HAVE A HEX HEAD WITH A T ] | HOLD DOWN PER PLAN
| o STANDARD CUT WASHER OR A STANDARD HOOK STUDS PER / :
2. PROVIDE PANEL EDGE NAILING PER SHEAR WALL (MINIMUM 3x BOLT DIAMETER). _gow--aow:v - I S%ﬁl:? ;Lgég éf:i{)% ,«;N&m? :
SCHEDULE AT HOLD-DOWN STUDS/POST. CHEDULE & /
E © 7. CONTACT ENGINEER FOR POSTINSTALLED ] /, SCHEDULE
3. CAPACITIES INCLUDE 1.33 STRESS INCREASE. ~ HOLD~DOWN OPTIONS. . T/SLAB . e - LINE OF SLAB BEYOND
~F 4 R - 1 4, —
4. BASED ON MINIMUM f'c = 2500 PSI CONCRETE. 8. THREADED ROD WITH SIMPSON SET OR HLLT PERPUN I b a5 vk
- HY—150 ADHESIVE, S = P
5. STEM WALLS SHALL BE 6” WIDE MINIMUM FOR 5/ v _ ” R S
57¢ ANCHOR BOLTS AND 8" WIDE MINIMUM FOR @i@éﬁgﬁgggg SBE%‘-TT'OESE@L%%D‘&DD CQJJT & K \ e ANCHOR BOLT PER
74"% AND LARGER ANCHOR BOLTS. ‘ LR HOLD—DOWN SCHEDULE
it
‘ | PER PLAN | REINF PER PLAN
ol * ‘ ADDL REINF PER PLAN

10.

"

12,

13.

- 0.131"8x 14" NAILS USED TO ATTACH FRAMING CLIPS DIRECTLY TO FRAMING, USE 0. 131”¢x2}{q"
 NAILS WHERE INSTALLED OVER SHEATH!NG

WHERE BOTTOM PLATE ATTACHMENT SPECIFIES (2) ROWS OF NALS, PROVIDE DOUBLE JOIST,
RIM JOIST OR EQUAL BELOW. STAGGER NAILS IN ROWS 14" APART MINIMUM,

PRESSURE TREATED MATERIAL CAN . CAUSE EXCESS%VE CORROSION IN THE FASTENERS. PROVIDE

'HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED (ELECTRO-PLATING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE) NAILS, CONNECTOR PLATES
(FRAMING ANGLES, ETC.) AND FOR ALL CONNECTORS IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED
FRAMING MEMBERS. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, REFERENCE STRUCTURAL NOTES.

SIMPSON TITEN HD ANCHOR BOLTS (MIN 8" LENGTH) CAN BE USED AS A 1-TO-1 (SIZE AND
SPACING) - REPLACEMENT FOR CAST—IN-—PLACE ANCHOR BOLTS. CONTACT THE STRUCTURAL

ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR OTHER ADHESIVE OR EXPANSION BOLT ALTERNATIVES TO
CAST—IN-PLACE. ANCHOR BOLTS. SPECIAL INSPECTION MAY BE REQU!RED

TOENAILS.

UNO.

AN i
G /omme L L 1
\F 0
PER PLAN | | N
i j I
- i
L=t
. "0 ~
BLKG @ HORIZ /
PANEL EDGE o |
STUD WALL AND — ! |
SHTHG PER PLAN\M__,_ | 1|
i
o |
FELD NALNG — I
PER PLAN L
|

NAIL STUDS TO 3x SILL PLATES WITH EITHER (2) 0.148"0x4” END NAILS OR (4) 0. 131"¢x2}§"

MINIMUM NAIL LENGTHS SHALL BE 2%" FOR 0. ?3?”(5 3" FOR 0.148"¢ AND 3}5" FOR 0. 162"¢

BLKG BTWN
JOISTS

CLIP PER SHEAR
WALL SCHED

PT SILL PLATE AND
ANCHOR BOLTS
PER PLAN

PLATE NAILING
" PER PLAN
: : N STRAP TYPE HD
: N /(W” | / PER PLAN
AN DBL TOP PLATE

/_ STUDS PER PLAN
(2) MIN
|| DBL 2x STUDS @ PANEL

‘JOINTS WHERE REQ'D PER
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

EDGE NAILING -
L—"" PR PLAN, TYP.

\_ HD ANCHOR

TYPE PER PLAN
CONCRETE SLAB

BEYOND PER PLAN
CONCRETE STEMWALL

TYPICAL SHEAR WALL ELEVATION

& FTG PER PLAN
AT EXTERIOR

REVISIONS

BY

DATE

2528 NORTH SULLIVAN ROAD

SPOKANE VALLEY, WA 98216
PH: 508-893-2617 FAX: 508-926-0227
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DRAWN: JDK
REVIEWED: CAP
SCALE: PER PLAN
PROJ #: 16-1624
DATE: 06/13/16

SCALE: %" = 1’0"

SHEARWALLS, HOLD-DOWNS, AND
NAILING SCHEDULE

SC1.3




o (2) ROWS 0.162x%% NALS

= @ 16" 0C, T&B R'S
SYMMETRIC e MULTIPLE HDR
SHEATHING AND | ABOUT § A PER PLAN
ATTACHMENT ==
PER FLAN | &8 R'S
BEAM PER PLAN | - SYMMETRIC BOX HEADER — MIN (2) BOLTS IN EACH SILL SECTION
| ABOUT § \ ' EQEQ
. ~ JOISTS PER PLAN | - | ] | - | JOISTS/TRUSSES ABOVE . ANCHOR BOLTS @ 48" OC TYPICAL,
— / | — < | , NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY |2 - SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR OTHER
- <~ B - . = | SPACINGS AT SHEARWALLS.
‘ T : : i P -© :
' —— | - L TH— s Top B
T T (3) 0.162¢% NALS EA | T WHERE SILL PLATE IS DRILLED OR NOTCHED
SOE OF TR . , | | MORE THAN % OF THE PLATE WIDTH, INSTALL
\ _ | n X | ONE BOLT EACH SIDE OF NOTCH
g . . ! == ~~—— CRIPPLES TO MATCH | -
: - _ \ ~— HEADER PER PLAN | — TRIMMERS BELOW o
g \\ | o _ | o | | | _ < |1 ] . s . _ || |
J4 s soE - | o - | ) < —— (3) 0.162x¥5 NALS EA 3 @ $$ | $ IJ-I = $
< | oF BEAM | | | /, ) | | \ SIDE OF HEADER - | | | g | d |
[T~— waALL STUD | STUDS (2-MIN) _ _ . | [™— HEADER PER PLAN & = . : | MAX MAX T MAX ' MAX 'OMAX
] _ | SR - : SEE PLAN | ' o HEADER PER PLAN / | (SOLID OR BOX) ' : - _
- BUNDLED STUD - | | - | T
NS - o | | | . o | MULTIPLE 2x TRIM —— - ; | |
A | STUDS (2)MIN —— ,
: SEE PLAN 9-KING STUDS REQ'D @
ENDS OF SHEARWALLS &
— 1 OPNGS 6'~0” AND WIDER
| 1 comr 2% SILL © WINDOWS
/! (DBL SILL AT OPNGS
8'~0" AND WIDER)
[ YPICAL FLUSH BEAM FRAMING PARALLEL TO JOISTS TYPICAL FLUSH BEAM FRAMING | B | 3 TYPICAL HEADER FRAMING @ STRUCTURAL WALL "TYPICAL SILL PLATE BOLTING
SCALE: %" =" 10" SCALE:¥/," = 1'—0” - | SCALE: %/," = 1'—0” SCALE: ¥/," = 1'—0"
22
=
O
<2
=
L]
o
(2) ROWS 0.148x3" NAILS
UNIFORM LOAD | | | @ 4" OC ALONG LAP BEARING WALLS AND SHEAR WALLS N
ALIGN R SPLICE STUS MAX, MAXIMUM @
OVER STUD, TYP . SIZE DRILLED - NOTCH
_ . | o | ' £-0" MIN LAP L HOLE SIZE - DEPMH
. . - . : ' o TYP 0.148)(3” (2) 0.148)(3&” . Ixd 1” ¢ /A E
NOTES | _ — _ NALS © 16" oC NAILS EA SIDE - % <
PRESCRIPTIVE GUIDELINES FOR ALLOWABLE HOLES ARE FOR SIMPLY S Bd MIN, TYP ' , - , : 2x6 2" ¢ %"
SUPPORTED SINGLE SPAN BEAMS CARRYING UNIFORM GRAVITY (VERTICAL) | . - - ~
LOADS PERPENDICULAR TO THE WIDE FACES OF THE LAMINATIONS. ] . . o T e 2x8 39 1% -
. ‘ < 1% [ S I [ _ _
2. DRILLING HOLES IN MULTI-SPAN BEAMS OR BEAMS WITH CONCENTRATED . 1 . o | -2 | | _ - &
~ 'LOADS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. - T 5 _ 5 - 5 | TOP & BOT. PLATES (SHEAR WALLS ONLY)
3. WHEN PRESCRIPTVE GUIDELINES ARE NOT MET, ALL DRILLED HOLES MUST :  SHEMR : | e | : i - . | | A " |
- BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. ZONE PLATE DRILLED EDGE MAXIMUM g g
| o | | | Size HOLE SIZE DISTANCE NOTCH | bogs
4 DRILLED HOLES ARE NOT ALLOWED IN CRTICAL ZONES AS INDICATED ON |eciiiioio ~ X < < < < ; - . \EEEE
DETAIL ABOVE WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. . BEARING - | I pearne L s ; | - 2
5. VERTICAL HOLES IN BEAM MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER OF ; /8 ~| : 2x6 2" ¢ %" NOT ALLOWED E3us
- RECORD. | B - _ | | =3
e 2x8 3 2 “NOT ALLOWED - Zzss
6. NOTCHES IN BEAM MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. | ‘ L/4 ' | 0%%8
7. MAXIMUM NUMBER OF HOLES SHALL NOT EXCEED {1) HOLES PER EACH L A A THES
5'-0" LENGTH OF BEAM. \ | | N A Ay | S

8.  D=MAX HOLE DIAMETER (iN.). - MAXIMUM HOLE ¢ SHALL BE 1%" OR A

HOLE' DIAMETER  EQUAL T0 /10 BEAM DEPTH, WHICHEVER IS SMALLER, —
<L L
. o ' : . ' _ : ' : : O rTlzla|lx
PENETRATIONS IN GLU LAM BEAMS | - I | - - TYPICAL SPLICE OF DOUBLE TOP PLATE | SHEHE % T
_ : - - - ) . - — _ : ' Clwlw|-la O
| SCALE:N.TS. | - o - - | - | . SCALE: %/," = 1'~0 SEE NOTE 4 X
S5 /
4
_ =37 |
a8 |
? XM = = | %” MIN
; = ol 10 EpeE
UNIFORM LOAD : | | ] o e MA ) .
_ | | _ ox PARTIION  —=d—1] 2x WAL 2x WAL I Y AN i < <
WALL PER PLAN . PER PLAN PER PLAN A Sl o >
TES: o 2 o o - o - e - | | 3 il | % I
1. PRESCRIPTIVE GUIDELINES FOR ALLOWABLE HOLES ARE FOR SIMPLY | . | . - «L/M—— - HE ] - | . - "3
SUPPORTED SINGLE SPAN BEAMS, JOISTS AND- RAFTERS CARRYING e | | o | | - T #]L(S RS $ X .
~ UNIFORM GRAVITY (VERTICAL) LOADS PERPENDICULAR TO THE SHORT = : i . ' : _ __.N,Q@_._q_, : — - ! T ﬁ
DIMENSION OF MEMBERS. - o . o | | | PARTY WAL TO - | DEPTH |~ | 2 WALL | 1'~0" >
| - | , - - | . . TI- /" SEE PLAN
2. DRILLING HOLES IN MULTI-SPAN MEMBERS OR MEMBERS WITH D Nk | | - 27 MN, EXTERIOR WAL TYPICAL CORNER “ - | - MIN Q> t
 CONCENTRATED LOADS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER OF - | | - | DG i - - - WALL STUDS TOP & BOT. P i < f, ﬁ
| L — - ' S | | O @
3. WHEN PRESCRIPTIVE GUIDELINES ARE NOT MET, ALL DRILLED HOLES MUST L d/3 e N 2le 8 | _ ‘ﬂﬁ 1T —
2" MIN, _ _ = d/3 wd
BE APPROVED BY THE ENGNEER OF RECORD. ' | W ! Oi _ ;O o i @ ¥ O kS W{Kx' o . J
4. VERTICAL HOLES IN MEMBERS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER OF | S — |
RECORD. | | SNCSE | LB — =
5. d= ACTUAL DEPTH OF MEMBER (NOT NOMINAL) | '@%ﬁ%«- == - | | . NOTES:
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o | | | | , | - g | | PROJ #: 16-1624
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3. DRILL-IN OPTIONS ARE NOT APPROPRIATE AT ALL CONDITIONS. IF DRILL=IN METHOD IS PREFERRED,
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FOUNDATION AND MAIN FLOOR FRAMING PLAN mm
_ MAIN
CSCALE: V" = 1'-0" LEVEL
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FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES CJ INDICATES CONTROL JOINT. FOR INFORMATION, REFERENCE SC1.5. SHEAR WALL FRAMING NOTES: _
_ 1. REFERENCE SC1.1 AND SC1.2 FOR STRUCTURAL.GENERAL NOTES AND OTHER STRUCTURAL DESIGN CRITERIA NOT SHOWN ON THIS
1. REFERENCE SC1.1 AND SC1.2 FOR STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES AND OTHER STRUCTURAL DESIGN CRITERIA NOT SHOWN ON THIS SHEET. REFERENCE . MOISTURE PROOF ALL CONCRETE STEM WALLS PER ARCHITECT. SHEET. REFERENCE SC1.3, SC1.4 AND SC1.5 FOR TYPICAL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.
SC1.3, SC1.4 AND SC1.5 FOR TYPICAL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS. . . : _ _
_ , _ . . SILL PLATE TO BE 2x PRESSURE TREATED, UNO. SILL PLATE ANCHOR BOLTS AT STEM WALLS SHALL BE %"¢x10” W/ MIN 7" EMBED SPACED 6'-0" OC 2. ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECTS DRAWINGS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. REFERENCE
2. VERIFY ALL NEW AND EXISTING DIMENSIONS WITH THE ARCH!‘?ECTURAL DRAWINGS. ALL DOOR OPENINGS IN FOUNDATION WALLS, DRAINS AND SLOPLS, UNO. ANCHOR BOLTS AT INTERIOR BEARING AND SHEAR WALLS AT THICKENED SLABS SHALL BE SIMPSON TITEN HD %"#x6" SPACED MAX 4’0" QC MECHANICAL, PLUMB!NG, ELECTRICAL AND SPRINKLER DRAWINGS FOR ALL DUCTS, CHASES AND PIPES,
: BLOCKOUTS FOR PLUMBING, SPRINKLERS AND HVAC SHALL BE LOCATED AND COORDINATED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE. OR PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE SC1.3. STAGGER SPACINGS AT PARTITION WALLS.
: o : o ' L 3 - . ’ ' ' 3. SHEAR WALLS, POSTS AND BUNDLED STUDS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE BETWEEN THE FRAMING PLANS ABOVE AND BELOW. REFERENCE
3. ALL FOOTINGS AND SLABS TO BEAR ON COMPETENT NATIVE SOIL AND/OR STRUCTURAL FILL PER GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, PROVIDE FREE—DRAINING. , THE FRAMING PLAN BELOW FOR BEARING WALL AND BEAM AND JOIST FRAMING REQUIREMENTS,
GRANULAR" FILL UNDER SLABS PER GEOTECHNECAL REPORT AND/OR ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, TYPICAL DETAILS STUD. WALL SCHEDULE -
’ . 4. FOR SHEAR WALL AND NAILING REQUIREMENTS, REFERENCE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE, SC1.3. FOR TYPICAL SHEAR WALL ELEVATION,
4, EOP OF SLAB ELEVAT%ON ASSL}MED TO BE O-—O’ COORD;NATE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATEON WITH ARCHiTECT/CIV!L ENG!NEER 1/SC1.5  TYPICAL PIPE OR CONDUIT PENETRATIONS AT FOUNDATION EXTERIOR: 2X6 @ 16" OC REFERENCE SC1.3. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE SHEATHED WITH APA RATED PLYWOOD/OSB AND NAILED 0.1317gx3" NAILS AT 6" 0C
3/SC1.5  TYPICAL CONCRETE SLAB JOINT _ INTERIOR: 2%X6 @ 16" OC EDG{ 12" OC FIELD.
5. B{}TTOM OF ALL EXT FOOTINGS ‘SHALL BEAR A MINIMUM OF 2'—0" BELOW LOWEST ADJACENT FINISHED GRADE. BOTTOM OF FOOTING (B FTG) IS 4/SC1.5  TYPICAL LAP, SPLICE AND DEVELOPMENT LENGTH SCHEDULE '
ASSUMED 70 BE ~2'~10" BELOW TOP OF SLAB. COORDINATE B FTG ELEVATION WITH ARCHITECT/CMIL ENGINEER WHERE BULDING STEPS OCCUR, 7/SC1.5  TYPICAL CORNER REINFORCEMENT AT CONCRETE WALLS PR o AE KT ER 10 i UeTuRel, GENERL NOTES SCl.1 AND 3012 5, % INDICATES HOLD—DOWN. REFERENCE HOLD-DOWN SCHEDULE, SC1.3. HOLD-DOWNS REQUIRED AT LOCATIONS SHOWN, NOT ALL
8/SC1.5  TYPICAL REBAR BENDING SCHEDULE VN 2X6 @ 16" O SHEAR WALLS REQUIRE HOLD~DOWNS. REFERENCE SC1.3 FOR TYPICAL HOLD-DOWN ELEVATIONS.
12/5C1.5  TYPICAL ANCHOR BOLT SCHEDULE ( ) |
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_ 6. CROSS—HATCHED REGION SHOWS APPROXIMATE ARES OF OVER—FRAMING. TRUSSES SUPPORTING OVER—FRAMING SHALL BE DESIGNED TO CARRY LOADS
. REFERENCE SC1.1 AND SC1.2 FOR STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES AND OTHER STRUCTURAL DESIGN CRITERIA NOT SHOWN ON THIS SHEET. REFERENCE - - FROM THE OVER—FRAMING IN ADDITION TO THE DESIGN LOADS SPECIFIED IN THE STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES. THE OVER-FRAMING DESIGN IS THE
SC1.3, SC1.4 AND SC1.5 FOR TYPICAL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS. _ - RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER. _
“PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND SPRIKLER DRAWINGS FOR ALL DUCTS, CHASES AND PIPES. ONSTRUCTION. REFERENCE MECHANICAL, SHALL SUBMIT. GIRDER TRUSSES REACTIONS TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. AL MULTIPLE STUDS SUPPORTING HIP MASTER AND GIRDER TRUSSES T0 | | _
CONTINUE TO FOUNDATION. . | - - , - - DRAWN: JDK
3, RING AND SHEAR WALLS, POST NDLED STUD .
REFERENCE THE FRAVING PLAN BELOW FOR BEARING AND SHEAR WALLS, POSTS AND BUNDLED STUDS, AND- CONNECTION. HARDWARE.. 8. PROVIDE SIMPSON H2.5T HURRICANE TIES AT ALL ROOF TRUSSES TYPICAL TRUSS MANGERS SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND DESIGNED BY THE TRUSS | | - | ' | | | - REVIEWED:  CAP
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GRAVITY LOADS

ROOF DEAD LOADS WEIGHT (PSF) ROOF LIVE LOADS WEIGHT (PSF)
Roofing 3 Roof Live Construction 20
Sheathing/Metal Deck 1.0

Insulation 1.6 Snow Loads 40
Trusses/Framing 3.0

Ceiling 1.0

MEP 3.0

Miscellaneous 2.5 WALL DEAD LOAD

Total Roof Dead Load 15.0 2x6 10
FLOOR DEAD LOADS FLOOR LIVE LOADS

Floor n/a Floor n/a
Corridor/Decks n/a Corridor/Decks n/a
LATERAL LOADS

Wind

Wind Speed 110

Exposure C

Importance Category ]

Seismic

Seismic Importance Factor 1.0

Seismic Use Group 1l

Site Class C

Spectral Response Coeff (Sps) 0.343

Spectral Response Coeff (Sp,) 0.115

Seismic Design Category B

Response Modification Factor (R) 6.5 Light Framed Wood Shear Walls

Seismic Response Coeff (Cg) 0.0422
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Project ID:

SC E 7-10 Wind Forces Ch pt 28. Pt2 & C h pt 3OFIIPEﬂvcE_WORK\242IDK-9\2MHZA9-D\DBJGBY-H\SEV10W~K\C7A4YC~F\WSUIDN~U.EC6

c. # : KW-06009199

ENERCALGC, INC. 1983-2016, Build:6.16.4.12, Ver6.16.4.12
Licensee : Whipple Consulting Engineers

Description : Clubhouse
Analytical Values Calculations per ASCE 7-10
V : Basic Wind Speed per Sect 26.5-1 A,BorC 110.0 mph
Roof Rise:Run Ratio 6:12
Occupancy per Table 1.5-1 il All Buildings and other structures except
those listed as Category I, 1ll, and IV
Exposure Category per 26.7 Exposure C
MRH : Mean Roof Height 18.50 ft ‘Lambda" is interpolated between height tablular values.

Lambda : per Figure 28.6-1, Page 305 1.27

Effective Wind Area of Component & Cladding 10.0 ft2
Roof pitch for cladding pressure 0 to 7 degrees
User specified minimum design pressure 8.0 psf

Topographic Factor Kzt per 26.8 1.00

LHD : Least Horizontal Dimension 48.0 ft
a =max (0.04 * LHD, 3, min(0.10 * LHD, 0.4*MRH)) 4.80ft max (0.04 * LHD, 3, min(0.10 * LHD, 0.4*'MRH))
Design Wind Pressures Minimum Additional Load Case per 28.4.4 = 16 PSF on entire vertical plane
Horizontal Pressures . . .
Load Case #1...
Zone: A = 30.51 psf Zone: C = 22.03 psf
Zone: B = 8.00 psf Zone: D = 8.00 psf
Load Case #2...
Zone: A = 8.00 psf Zone: C = 8.00 psf
Zone: B = 8.00 psf Zone: D = 8.00 psf
Vertical Pressures . ..
Load Case #1...
Zone: E = -13.55 pst Zone: G = -9.75 psf
Zone: F = -18.48 psf Zone: H = -14.81 psf
Load Case #2...
Zone: E = -8.00 psf Zone: G = -8.00 psf
Zone: F = -10.00 psf Zone: H = -8.00 psf
Overhangs . ..
Load Case #1...
Zone: Eoh = -25.19 psf Zone: Goh = 21.52 pst
Load Case #2...
Zone: Eoh = 8.00 psf Zone: Goh = 8.00 psf
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Whipple Consulting Engineers

2528 N Sullivan Rd, Spokane Valley, WA

Project:
Subject:

Legacy Villas

AWCE

Project No: 16-1624
Perforated Shear Wall - Clubhouse Line B

Date: 05/06/16
By: JDK

Table 4.3.3.5 Shear Capacity Adjustment Factor, C,
0.33 0.50 0.67 0.83 1.00
2.67 4 5.33 6.67 8
3.33 5 6.67 8.33 10
10% 1.00 0.69 0.53 0.43 0.36
20% 1.00 0.71 0.56 0.45 0.38
30% 1.00 0.74 0.59 0.49 0.42
40% 1.00 0.77 0.63 0.53 0.45
50% 1.00 0.80 0.67 0.57 0.50
60% 1.00 0.83 0.71 0.63 0.56
70% 1.00 0.87 0.77 0.69 0.63
80% 1.00 0.91 0.83 0.77 0.71
90% 1.00 0.95 0.91 0.87 0.83
100% 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Sum of Perforated Shear Wall Lengths
Liotal= 22.00
10.92
Sl 7.58 = 18.50
Full Height SHTHG= 0.84
#1 0.8
#2 0.9 Enter Four Values
from Table Above
[Factor 0591 | 0.83 0.77
0.91 0.87
Max OPNG Height= 6.92
Wall Height= 10 | 0863 0.811|
% 69.2%
C= 0855
0.67
0.83
{Factor 0.848|




Whipple Consulting Engineers

2528 N Sullivan Rd, Spokane Valley, WA

Project:
Subject:

Legacy Villas

MWCE

Project No: 16-1624
Perforated Shear Wali - Clubhouse Line C

Date: 05/06/16
By: JDK

Table 4.3.3.5 Shear Capacity Adjustment Factor, C,
0.33 0.50 0.67 0.83 1.00
2.67 4 5.33 6.67 8
3.33 5 6.67 8.33 10
10% 1.00 0.69 0.53 0.43 0.36
20% 1.00 0.71 0.56 0.45 0.38
30% 1.00 0.74 0.59 0.49 0.42
40% 1.00 0.77 0.63 0.53 0.45
50% 1.00 0.80 0.67 0.57 0.50
60% 1.00 0.83 0.71 0.63 0.56
70% 1.00 0.87 0.77 0.69 0.63
80% 1.00 0.91 0.83 0.77 0.71
90% 1.00 0.95 0.91 0.87 0.83
100% 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Sum of Perforated Shear Wall Lengths
Ltotal= 17.92
2.42
5L 5.42 = 7.84
Full Height SHTHG= 0.44
#1 04
#2 0.5 Enter Four Values
from Table Above
[Factor 0.625 | 0.77 0.63
0.8 0.67
Max OPNG Height= 5.67
Wall Height= 10 0.781 0.645|
% 56.7%
G= 076
0.50
0.67
[Factor 0.598|




Whipple Consulting Engineers AWCE
2528 N Sullivan Rd, Spokane Valley, WA

Project:  Legacy Villas Project No: 16-1624 Date: 05/06/16
Subject:  Perforated Shear Wall - Clubhouse Line 2 By: JDK
Table 4.3.3.5 Shear Capacity Adjustment Factor, C,
0.33 0.50 0.67 0.83 1.00
2.67 4 5.33 6.67 8
3.33 5 6.67 8.33 10
10% 1.00 0.69 0.53 0.43 0.36
20% 1.00 0.71 0.56 0.45 0.38
30% 1.00 0.74 0.59 0.49 0.42
40% 1.00 0.77 0.63 0.53 0.45
50% 1.00 0.80 0.67 0.57 0.50
60% 1.00 0.83 0.71 0.63 0.56
70% 1.00 0.87 0.77 0.69 0.63
80% 1.00 0.91 0.83 0.77 0.71
90% 1.00 0.95 0.91 0.87 0.83
100% 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Sum of Perforated Shear Wall Lengths

begeal™ 11.75
4,08
5= 2.67 = 6.75
Full Height SHTHG= 0.57
#1 0.5
#2 0.6 Enter Four Values
from Table Above
[Factor 0.255 | 0.77 0.63
0.8 0.67
Max OPNG Height= 5.67
Wall Height= 10 | 0792 0.660|
% 56.7%
Co= 0.739
0.50
0.67

[Factor 0.598|




Whipple Consulting Engineers C
2528 N Sullivan Rd, Spokane Valley, WA AW E

Project:  Legacy Villas Project No: 16-1624 Date: 05/06/16
Subject:  Drag Truss Calculations - Clubhouse Line B By: JDK
b(length of line)= 48
v (plf)= 212 V= 90 R(lbs)= 4339
L(trib)= 20.5
Vo= 194
L1= L2= L3: |_4= L5=
0 22.08 11.33 3.5 11.08
Plot of Unit Shears 0 90 90 90 90 plf
194 194 0 194 pif
Net Unit Shears 90 plf
-194 -103 90 -103 plf
Collector Forces 1996.02 826.45 1142.85 -0.90 lbs
0 Ibs
Max Drag req= 1996 Ibs

Service Load



Whipple Consulting Engineers

2528 N Sullivan Rd, Spokane Valley, WA

MWCE

Project:  Legacy Villas Project No: 16-1624 Date: 05/06/16
Subject:  Drag Truss Calculations - Clubhouse Line C By: JDK
b(length of line)= 48
v (plf)= 212 vp= 103 R{Ibs)= 4921
L(trib)= 23.25
Vw= 219
L1= Lz— L3= L4= LS_
22.5 25.5 0 0 0
Plot of Unit Shears 103 103 0 0 0 plf
219 0 0 0 plf
Net Unit Shears 103 plf
-116 0 0 0 plf
Collector Forces 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Ibs
-2614 Ibs
Max Drag req= 2614 |bs

Service Load



Whipple Consulting Engineers

2528 N Sullivan Rd, Spokane Valley, WA

MWCE

Project: Legacy Villas Project No: 16-1624 Date: 05/06/16
Subject:  Drag Truss Calculations - Clubhouse Line D By: JDK
b(length of line)= 48
v (plf)= 212 vp= 115 R{lbs)= 5503
L(trib)= 26
Vw= 245
|t . | b |
L= L= Ly= L= Ls=
22.5 25.5 0 0 0
Plot of Unit Shears 115 115 0 0 0 plf
245 0 0 0 plf
Net Unit Shears 115 plf
-130 0 0 0 plf
Collector Forces 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Ibs
-2924 Ibs
Max Drag req= 2924 Ibs

Service Load
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SCE Seismic Base Shear ENERCALC, INC. 1983-2016, Builc:6.16.3.4, Ver6.16.3.4
Licensee : Whipple Consulting Engineers

c. # : KW-06009199

Clubhouse Seismic Base Shear

Risk Category Calculations per ASCE 7-10
Risk Category of Building or Other Structure : “II" : All Buildings and other structures except those listed as Category |, Ill, and IV ASCE 7-10, Page 2, Table 1.5-1
Seismic Importance Factor = 1 ASCE 7-10, Page 5, Table 1.5-2

USER DEFINED Ground Motion - ASCE 7-10 11.4.1
Max. Ground Motions, 5% Damping :

Sg = 0.3430 g, 0.2 sec response
Sy = 0.1150 g, 1.0 sec response

Site Class, Site Coeff. and Design Category

Site Classification "C" : Shear Wave Velocity 1,200 to 2,500 ft/sec = C ASCE 7-10 Table 20.3-1
Site Coefiicients Fa & Fv Fa = 1.20 ASCE 7-10 Table 11.4-1& 11.4-2
(using straight-line interpolation from table values) Fv = 1.69
Maximum Considered Earthquake Acceleration Sys=Fa’Ss = 0.412 ASCE 710 Eq. 11.4-1
Sy =Fv* 81 = 0.194 ASCE 7-10 Eq. 11.4-2
Design Spectral Acceleration S 0§ S M'Szls = 0.274 ASCE 7-10 Eq. 11.4-3
SpeS 2B = 0.129 ASCE 7-10 Eq. 11.4-4
Seismic Design Category = B ASCE 7-10 Table 11.6-18& -2
Qesisting System ASCE 7-10 Table 12.2-1
asic Seismic Force Resisting System ... Bearing Wall Systems
Light-framed walls sheathed w/wood structural panels rated for shear resistance or steel sheets.
Response Modification Coefficient * R " = 6.50 Building height Limits :
System Overstrength Factor * Wo = 3,00 gazegow :én&L'B",{-'m't :O t"“':
) - P _ ategory imit: o Limi
Deflection Amplification Factor “ Cd = 4.00 Category "D" Limit Limit = 65
NOTE! See ASCE 7-10 for all applicable footnotes. Category "E" Limit: Limit = 65
Category "F" Limit: Limit = 65
Lateral Force Procedure ASCE 7-10 Section 12.8.2

Equivalent Lateral Force Procedure
The "Equivalent Lateral Force Procedure” is being used according to the provisions of ASCE 7-10 12.8

_ Determine Building Period s Bl B Use ASCE 12.8-7
Structure Type for Building Period Calculation :  All Other Structural Systems
* Ct" value = 0.020 "hn " : Height from base to highest level = 10.0 ft
“x " value = 0.75
" Ta " Approximate fundemental period using Eq. 12.8-7 : Ta=Ct*(hn*rx} = 0.112 sec
“TL": Long-period transition period per ASCE 7-10 Maps 22-12 -> 22-16 16.000 sec
Building Period " Ta " Calculated from Approximate Method selected = 0.112 sec
" Cs " Response Coefficient =, ASCE 7-10 Section 12.8.1.1
8 pg: Short Period Design Spectral Response = 0.274 From Eq. 12.8-2, Preliminary Cs = 0.042
"R " : Response Modification Factor = 6.50 From Eq. 12.8-3 & 12.8-4 , Cs need not exceed = 0177
“1*: Seismic Importance Factor = 1 From Eq. 12.8-5 & 12.8-6, Cs not be less than = 0.012
Cs : Seismic Response Coefficient = = 0.0422
Seismic Base Shear L g 85— ASCE 7-10 Section 12.8.1
Cs = 0.0422 from 12.8.1.1 W ( see Sum Wibelow) = 121.00 k

Seismic Base Shear V= Cs*W = 511k



"~ File = PAWCE_WORK\242IDK~8\2MHZAS~D\DBJGBY~H\SEV10W~K\C7A4YC~-PWSUIDN-U.EC6
ENERCALC, INC. 1983-2016, Build:6.16.3.4, Vers.16.3.4
Licensee : Whipple Consulting Engineers

SCE Seismic Base Shear
c. # : KW-06009199

Vertical Distribution of Seismic Forces ASCE 7-10 Section 12.8.3

"k*:hxexponentbasedon Ta = 1.00
Table of bui{ding Weighis by_ Fl_aor Level...
Level # Wi : Weight Hi : Height (Wi * Hi) Ak Cwx Fx=Cvx*V Sum Story Shear Sum Story Moment
1 121.00 10.00 1,21000  1.0000 5.11 5.11 0.00
Sum Wi= 121.00 k SumWi“Hi = {,210.00 kft Total Base Shear= 511k
Base Moment = 51.1 kft
Diaphragm Forces : Seismic Design Category “B" to "F" Sy Pl ASCE 7-10 12.10.1.1
Level # Wi Fi Sum Fi Sum Wi Fpx : Caled Fpx : Min Fpx : Max Fpx Dsgn. Force
1 121.00 5.11 5.11 121.00 5.11 6.64 13.28 6.64 6.64
WPX .o Weight at level of diaphragm and other structure elements attached to it.
Fio Design Lateral Force applied at the level.
SumFi....ooooo Sum of "Lat. Force" of current level plus all levels above
MIN Req'd Force @ Level........ 020*S pgl*Wpx
MAX Req'd Force @ Level........ 0.40*S pgl*Wpx
Fpx : Design Force @ Level ... .... Wpx * SUM(x->n) Fi / SUM(x->n) wi, x = Current level, n = Top Level
/—

[/lj ; nﬂ (roverns
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ENERCALC, INC. 1983-2016, Build:6.16.3.4, Ver:6.16.3.4
Licensee : Whipple Consulting Engineers

dltiple Simple Beam
ic. # : KW-06009199

Description : Roof Beams and Headers

Wood Beam Design : 5' Exterior Header
Calculations per NDS 2012, IBC 2012, CBC 2013, ASCE 7-10

BEAM Size: 3-2x10, Sawn, Fully Braced
Using Allowable Stress De5|gn with IBC 2012 Load Combinations, Major Axis Bending

Wood Species : Douglas Fir - Larch Wood Grade : No.2
Fb - Tension 900.0 psi Fc - Pril 1,350.0psi  Fv 180.0 psi Ebend- xx 1,600.0ksi Density 31.20 pcf
Fb - Compr 900.0 psi Fc - Perp 625.0psi  Ft 575.0 psi Eminbend - xx 580.0 ksi

Applied Loads
Beam self weight calculated and added to loads
Unif Load: D =0.0150, S =0.040 k/ft, Trib= 25.50 ft

Design Summa[y D(0.3825) 5(1 .020)
Max fb/Fb Ratio = 0.725; 1 =
fb : Actual : 824.85psi at 2.500 ft in Span # 1
Fb : Aliowable : 1,138.50 psi
Load Comb : +D+S+H
Max fv/FvRatio = 0.426: 1
fv : Actual : 88.17 psi at 4.233ft in Span # 1
Fv: Allowable : 207.00 psi Sl
Load Comb : +D+S+H Max Defiections
Max Reactions (k) D L Lr s w E H Downward L+Lr+8 0.030 in Downward Total 0.042 in
Left Support 0.98 255 Upward L+Lr+S 0.000 in Upward Total 0.000 in
nght Support 0.98 2.55 Live Load Defl Ratio 1975 >360 Total Defl Ratio 1427 >240

‘Wood Beam Design : 15'-4" Header at Patio Wall
Calculations per NDS 2012, IBC 2012, CBC 2013, ASCE 7-10

BEAM Size:  5.125x15, GLB, Fullg Braced
Using Allowable Stress Design with IBC 2012 Load Combinations, Major Axis Bending
Wood Species : DF/DF Wood Grade : 24F - V4
Fb - Tension 2,400.0 psi Fc - Prll 1,650.0 psi Fv 265.0 psi Ebend- xx 1,800.0 ksi Density 31.20 pef
Fb - Compr 1,850.0 psi Fc - Perp 650.0psi Ft 1,100.0 psi Eminbend - xx 950.0 ksi

~pplied Loads
Beam self weight calculated and added to loads
Unif Load: D =0.0150, S =0.040 k/ft, Trib= 24.0 ft

Design Summary

Max fb/Fb Ratio = 0.888: 1 D(0.360) $(0.960)
fb : Actual : 2,451.72 psi at 7.665 ft in Span # 1 £=00 =
Fb : Allowable : 2,760.00 psi
Load Comb : +D+8+H

Max fv/FvRatio = 0.551: 1
fv: Actual : 167.93 psi at 14.104 ft in Span # 1 15.330 ft, 6.125x15
Fv : Allowable : 304.75 psi
Load Comb : +D+S+H ) Max Deflections

Max Reactions (k) D L Lr S w E H Downward L+Lr+S 0.462 in Downward Total 0.644 in
Left Support 2.89 7.36 Upward L+Lr+S 0.000 in Upward Total 0.000 in
nght Suppon 2.89 7.36 Live Load Defl Ratio 397 >360 Total Defl Ratio 285 >240

Wood Beam Design : 8' Header at Exterior Wall
Calculations per NDS 2012, IBC 2012, cBC 2013, ASCE 7-10

BEAM Size:  5.125x9, GLB, Fully Braced
Using Allowable Stress Design with IBC 2012 Load Combinations, Major Axis Bending
Wood Species : DF/DF Wood Grade : 24F - V4
Fb - Tension 2,400.0 psi Fc - Pril 1,650.0 psi  Fv 265.0 psi Ebend- xx 1,800.0 ksi Density 31.20 pef
Fb - Compr 1,850.0 psi Fc - Perp 650.0psi Ft 1,100.0 psi Eminbend - xx 950.0 ksi

Applied Loads
Beam self weight calculated and added to loads
Unif Load: D =0.0150, S =0.040 k/ft, Trib= 24.0 ft

Design Summary D{0.360) S(0.960)
Max fb/Fb Ratio = 0.669; 1
fb: Actual : 1,845.41 psi at 4,000 ft in Span # 1
Fb : Allowable : 2,760.00 psi
Load Comb : +D+S+H
“ax fv/FvRatio = 0.462: 1
: Actual : 140.71 psi at 0.000 ft in Span # 1
~v : Allowable : 304.75 psi - 8.0ft 5.126x8
Load Comb : +D+S+H Max Deflections '
Max Reactions (k) D L Lr s w E H Downward L+Lr+S 0.159 in Downward Total 0.220 in
Support 1.48 3.84 Upward L+Lr+S 0.000 in Upward Total 0.000 in
nght Support 1.48 3.84 Live Load Defl Ratio 604 >360 Total Defl Ratio 436 >240
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ultiple Simple Beam
ic. # : KW-06009199

‘Wood Beam Design : Rafter Support Beam at Patio

Calculations per NDS 2012, IBC 2012, CBC 2013, ASCE 7-10

BEAM Size:  2-2x10, Sawn, Fully Braced
Using Allowable Stress Design with IBC 2012 Load Combinations, Major Axis Bending

Wood Species : Douglas Fir - Larch Wood Grade : No.2
Fb - Tension 900 psi Fc - Prll 1350 psi  Fv 180 psi Ebend- xx 1600 ksi Density 31.2 pcf
Fb - Compr 900 psi Fc - Perp 625psi  Ft 575 psi Eminbend - xx 580 ksi

Applied Loads
Beam self weight calculated and added to loads
Unif Load: D =0.0150, S=0.040 kfft, Trib= 15.840 ft

Design Summary

Max fb/Fb Ratio = 0.364: 1
fb : Actual : 41426 psi at 1.835ft in Span # 1
Fb : Allowable : 1,138.50 psi
Load Comb : +D+S+H
Max fv/FvRatio = 0.244:1
tv: Actual : 50.47 psi at 0.000 ft in Span # 1
Fv : Allowable : 207.00 psi 36701t 2-2x10
Load Comb : +D+S+H Max Deflections
Max Reactions (k) D L Lr s w E H Downward L+Lr+S 0.008 in Downward Total 0.011 in
Left Support 0.45 1.16 Upward L+Lr+S 0.000 in Upward Total 0.000 in
Right Support 0.45 1.16 Live Load Defl Ratio 5362 >360 Total Defl Ratio 3873 >240

Wood Beam Design : Rafter Support Beam at Mailboxes
Calculations per NDS 2012, IBC 2012, CBC 2013, ASCE 7-10

BEAM Size:  2-2x10, Sawn, Fully Braced
Using Allowable Stress Design with IBC 2012 Load Combinations, Major Axis Bending

Wood Species : Douglas Fir - Larch Wood Grade : No.2
Fb - Tension 900 psi Fc - Prll 1350psi  Fv 180 psi Ebend- xx 1600 ksi Density 31.2 pef
Fb - Compr 900 psi Fc - Perp 625 psi  Ft 575 psi Eminbend - xx 580 ksi
plied Loads

Beam self weight calculated and added to loads
Unif Load: D =0.0150, S =0.040 k/it, Trib= 9.0 ft

Design Summary D(0.1350) 5(0.360)
Max fb/Fb Ratio = 0.756: 1 E - :
fb : Actual : 860.76 psi at 3.500 ft in Span # 1
Fb : Allowable : 1,138.50 psi
Load Comb : +D+S+H
Max fv/FvRatio = 0.357: 1
fv: Actual : 73.93psi at 6.230 ft in Span # 1
Fv : Allowable : 207.00 psi 701, 2:2x10
Load Comb : +D+S+H Max Deflections
Max Reactions (k) D L Lr ] w E H Downward L+Lr+S 0.062 in Downward Total 0.086 in
Left Support 0.49 1.26 Upward L+Lr+S 0.000 in Upward Total 0.000 in
Right Support 0.49 1.26 Live Load Defl Ratio 1360 >360 Total Defl Ratio 977 >240
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~_ood Column ENERCALC, INC. 1983-2016, Build:6.15.3.4, Ver5.16.3.4
Lic. # : KW-06009199 Licensee : Whipple Consulting Engineers

Description : Patio Column

Code References - S

Calculations per 2012 NDS, IBC 2012, CBC 2013, ASCE 7-10
Load Combinations Used : IBC 2012

General Information

Analysis Method : Allowable Stress Design Wood Section Name 4x4
End Fixities Top & Bottom Pinned Wood Grading/Manuf. Graded Lumber
Overall Column Height 10.0 ft Wood Member Type Sawn
( Use,d for nOCI'SIen;.er calculations ) Exact Width 3.50 in  Allow Stress Modification Factors
Wood Species em Fir Exact Depth 3.50 in Cf or Cv for Bending 1.50
Wood Gra}de No.2 . . Area 12.250 inn2  CforCvior Compression  1.150
Fb - Tension 575 pS| Fv 140 pS! X 12.505 inM Cfor Cv for Tension 1.50
Fb - Compr 575psi Ft 375 psi ly 12505 inn4  Cm : Wet Use Factor 1.0
Fc - Prll 575 psi Density 26.83 pcf Ct: Temperature Factor 10
Fo- Perp 405 psi i i ) Cfu : Flat Use Factor 1.0
E : Modulus of Elasticity . . . x-x Bending  y-y Bending Axial Kf : Built-up columns 1.0 NDS 1532
Basic 1100 1100 1100 ksi Use Cr : Repetitive ? No (non-gib only)
Minimum 400 400 Brace condition for deflection (buckling) along columns :
X-X (width) axis : Unbraced Length for X-X Axis buckling = 10.0 ft, K= 1.0
Y-Y (depth) axis : Unbraced Length for X-X Axis buckling = 10.0 ft, K=1.0
Applied Loads Service loads entered. Load Factors will be applied for calculations.
Column self weight included : 22.824 Ibs * Dead Load Factor
AXIAL LOADS. ..
Roof: Axial Load at 10.0 ft, D = 0.960, S=1.80k
DESIGN SUMMARY - — S s
Bending & Shear Check Results
PASS Max. Axial+Bending Stress Ratio = 0.8937:1 Maximum SERVICE Lateral Load Reactions . .
Load Combination +D+S+H Top along Y-Y 0.0 k Bottom along Y-Y 0.0k
Goveming NDS Forumla Comp Only, fc/Fc' Top along X-X 0.0 k Bottom along X-X 0.0k
Location of max.above base 0.0 Maximum SERVICE Load Lateral Deflections . ..
At maximum location values are . . . Along Y-Y 0.0in at 0.0 ft above base
Appl!ed Axial 2.783k for load combination : n/a
Applied Mx 0.0 k-t Along XX . # aboveb
Applied My 0.0 kft ong X- o 0:0 in at 0.0 ft above base
Fc : Allowable 254.184 psi for load combination : n/a
Other Factors used to calculate allowable stresses ...
PASS Maximum Shear Stress Ratio = 0.0:1 Bending Compression Tension
Load Combination +0.60D+0.70E+0.60H
Location of max.above base 10.0#
Applied Design Shear 0.0 psi
Allowable Shear 224.0 psi
Load Combination Results
Maximum Axial + Bending Stress Ratios Maximum Shear Ratios
Load Combination Co C 2] Stress Ratio  Status  Location Stress Ratio  Status  Location
+D+H 0.900 0.412 0.3271 PASS 0.0t 0.0 PASS 10.01t
+D+L+H 1.000 0.377 0.3216 PASS 0.01t 0.0 PASS 10.0ft
+D+Lr+H 1.250 0.310 0.3127 PASS 0.0t 0.0 PASS 10.0t
+D+S+H 1.150 0.334 0.8937 PASS 0.0t 0.0 PASS 10.0 1t
+D+0.750Lr+0.750L+H 1.250 0.310 0.3127 PASS 0.01t 0.0 PASS 10.0ft
+D+0.750L+0.750S+H 1.150 0.334 0.7492 PASS 0.01t 0.0 PASS 10.0ft
+D+0.60W+H 1.600 0.248 0.3058 PASS 0.01 0.0 PASS 10.01t
+D+0.70E+H 1.600 0.248 0.3058 PASS 0.0t 0.0 PASS 10.0 1t
+D+0.750Lr+0.750L+0.450W+H 1.600 0.248 0.3058 PASS 0.0t 0.0 PASS 10.0t
+D+0.750L+0.7505+0.450W+H 1.600 0.248 0.7257 PASS 0.01t 0.0 PASS 10.01t
+D+0.750L+0.750S+0.5250E +H 1.600 0.248 0.7257 PASS 0.0# 0.0 PASS 10.0 1t
+0.60D+0.60W-+0.60H 1.600 0.248 0.1835 PASS 0.01t 0.0 PASS 10.01t



.0od Column
Lic. # : KW-06009199
Description : Patio Column

Load Combination Results
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ENERCALC, INC. 1983-2016, Build:6.16.3.4, Ver6.16.3.4
Licensee : Whipple Consulting Engineers

Maximum Axial + Bending Stress Ratios

Maximum Shear Ratios

Load Combination Cp GCp Stress Ratio  Status  Location Stress Ratio  Status  Location
+0.60D+0.70E+0.60H 1.600 0.248 0.1835 PASS 0.01t 0.0 PASS 10.0
Maximum Reactions Note: Only non-zero reactions are listed.
X-X Axis Reaction Y-Y Axis Reaction Axial Reaction
Load Combination @ Base @ Top @ Base @ Top @ Base
+D+H B k k 0.983 k
+D+L+H k k 0.983 k
+D+Lr+H k k 0.983 k
+D+S+H k k 2.783 k
+D0+0.750Lr+0.750L+H k k 0.983 k
+D+0.750L+0.750S+H k k 2.333 k
+D+0.60W+H k k 0.983 k
+D+0.70E+H k k 0.983 k
+D+0.750Lr+0.750L+0.450W+H ke k 0.983
+D+0.750L+0.7505+0.450W+H k k 2333 k
+D+0.750L+0.7505+0.5250E+H k k 2.333 k
+0.60D+0.60W+0.60H k k 0.590 k
+0.60D+0.70E+0.60H k k 0.590 k
D Only k k 0.983 k
Lr Only k k k
L Only k k k
S Only k k 1.800 k
Y Only k k k
Only k k k
H Only k k k
Maximum Deflections for Load Combinations ) B
Load Combination Max. X-X Deflection  Distance Max. Y-Y Deflection Distance
+D+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft ~ 0000 in 0.000 #
+D+L+H 0.0000 in 0.000 it 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+D+Lr+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+D+S+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+D+0.750Lr+0.750L+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+D+0.750L+0.750S+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+D+0.60W+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+D+0.70E+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+D+0.750Lr+0.750L+0.450W+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+D+0.750L+0.7508+0.450W+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+D+0.750L+0.750S+0.5250E+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+0.60D+0.60W+0.60H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+0.60D+0.70E+0.60H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
D Only 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
Lr Only 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 it
L Only 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
S Only 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
W Only 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
E Only 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
H Only 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft




ood Column
Lic. # : KW-06009199
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Description : Patio Column
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Loads are total entered value. Arrows do not reflect absolute direction.
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Description ; Bundled Studs under 15'-4" Header

Code References

Calculations per 2012 NDS, IBC 2012, CBC 2015, ASCE 7-10

Load Combinations Used : IBC 2012
General Information

Allowable Stress Design

3-2x6

Analysis Method : Wood Section Name
End Fixities Top & Bottom Pinned Wood Grading/Manuf. Graded Lumber
Overall Column Height 10.0 ft Wood Member Type Sawn
( Used for non-slender calculations ) - . P
; i Exact Width 4,50 in  Allow Stress Modification Factors
VWVOOS 2pe§|es ﬁouzglas Fir - Larch Exact Depth 5.50 in Cf or Cv for Bending 1.30
00 ra‘ e o. . . Area 24.750 in*2 Cf or Cv for Compression 1.10
Fb - Tension 900 psi Fv 180 psi X - Ct or Cv for Tension 1.30
. . 62.391 inM4
Fb - Compr 900 psi Ft 575 psi I i Cm : Wet Use Factor 1.0
Fe- P 1350psi  Densi 31.2 pef Y 41.766 4
Fc ) Pr ps! ensity < pe Ct : Temperature Factor 1.0
¢-rem 625 psi ‘ ' . Cfu : Flat Use Factor 1.0
E : Modulus of Elasticity . . . x-x Bending  y-y Bending Axial Kf : Buit-up columns 1.0 NDS 1532
Basic 1600 1600 1600 ksi Use Cr ; Repetitive ? No (non-gib only)
Minimum 580 580 Brace condition for deflection (buckling) along columns :
X-X (width) axis : Unbraced Length for X-X Axis buckling =10.0 ft, K=1.0
Y-Y (depth) axis:  Unbraced Length for X-X Axis buckling = 10.0 ft, K = 1.0
_ Applied Loads - \ _ Service loads entered. Load Factors will be applied for calculations.
Column self weight included : 53.625 Ibs * Dead Load Factor
AXIAL LOADS. ..
Axial Load at 10.0 ft, D = 2.890, S =7.360 k
DESIGN SUMMARY il
Bending & Shear Check Results
PASS Max. Axial+Bending Stress Ratio = 0.7033:1 Maximum SERVICE Lateral Load Reactions . .
Load Combination +D+S+H Top along Y-Y Bottom along Y-Y 0.0 k
Goveming NDS Forumla Comp Only, fc/Fc' Top along X-X 0.0k Bottom along X-X 0.0 k
Location of max.above base 0.0t Maximum SERVICE Load Lateral Deflections . . .
At maximum location values are . . . Along Y-Y 00in at 0.0 ft  above base
ﬁpp:::: a’:al 1 0'3008 I:(_ﬂ for load combination : n/a
Agglied My 0.0 kt Along X-X 00 a 0.0 ft above base
Fc: Allowable 591.96 psi for load combination : n/a
Other Factors used to calculate allowable stresses . ..
PASS Maximum Shear Stress Ratio = 0.0:1 Bending Compression Tension
Load Combination +0.60D+0.70E+0.60H
Location of max.above base 10.0 #t
Applied Design Shear 0.0 psi
Allowable Shear 180.0 psi
Load Combination Results
Maximum Axial + Bending Stress Ratios Maximum Shear Ratios
Load Combination Co C P Stress Ratio  Status  Location Stress Ratio  Status  Location
+D+H 1.000 0.399 0.2009 PASS 0.01t 0.0 PASS 10.0 1t
+D+L+H 1.000 0.399 0.2009 PASS 0.01t 0.0 PASS 10.0 1t
+D+Lr+H 1.000 0.399 0.2009 PASS 0.0t 0.0 PASS 10.0 1t
+D+S+H 1.000 0.399 0.7033 PASS 0.0t 0.0 PASS 10.0t
+D+0.750Lr+0.750L+H 1.000 0.399 0.2009 PASS 0.0t 0.0 PASS 10.01t
+D+0.750L+0.750S+H 1.000 0.399 0.5777 PASS 0.01t 0.0 PASS 10.0 ft
+D+0.60W+H 1.000 0.399 0.2009 PASS 0.01t 0.0 PASS 10.0#
+D+0.70E+H 1.000 0.399 0.2009 PASS 0.01t 0.0 PASS 10.0 ft
-D+0.750Lr+0.750L+0.450W+H 1.000 0.399 0.2009 PASS 0.0t 0.0 PASS 10.0#t
+D+0.750L+0.750S+0.450W+H 1.000 0.399 0.5777 PASS 0.01t 0.0 PASS 10.0 1t
+D+0.750L+0.750S+0.5250E+H 1.000 0.399 0.5777 PASS 0.01t 0.0 PASS 10.0 1t
+0.60D+0.60W+0.60H 1.000 0.399 0.1205 PASS 0.0t 0.0 PASS 10.0t
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ood Column ENERCALC, INC. 1983-2016, Build:5.16.3.4, Ver6.16.3.4
Licensee : Whipple Consulting Engineers

ic. # : KW-06009199
Description : Bundled Studs under 154" Header

Load Combination Results

Maximum Axial + Bending Stress Ratios Maximum Shear Ratios

Load Combination Co Cp Stress Ratio  Status  Location Stress Ratio  Status  Location
+0.60D+0.70E+0.60H 1.000 0.399 0.1205 PASS 0.01t 0.0 PASS 10.0ft
Maximum Reactions Note: Only non-zero reactions are listed.
X-X Axis Reaction Y-Y Axis Reaction Axial Reaction
Load Combination @ Base @ Top @ Base @ Top @ Base
+D+H k k - 2944k
+D+L+H k k 2944
+D+Lr+H k k 2.944
+D+S+H k k 10.304 k
+D+0.750Lr+0.750L+H k k 2.944
+D+0.750L+0.750S+H k k 8.464 k
+D+0.60W+H k k 2.944
+D+0.70E+H k k 2.944
+D+0.750Lr+0.750L+0.450W+H k k 2.944
+D+0.750L+0.7505+0.450W+H k k 8.464 k
+D+0.750L+0.750S+0.5250E+H k k 8.464 k
+0.60D+0.60W+0.60H k k 1.766 k
+0.60D+0.70E+0.60H k k 1.766 k
D Only k k 2.944
Lr Only k k k
L Only k k k
S Only k k 7.360 k
W Only k k k
Only k k k
.1 Only k k k
Maximum Deflections for Load Combinations ) B
Load Combination Max. X-X Deflection  Distance Max. Y-Y Deflection Distance
+D+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+D+L+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+D+Lr+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+D+S+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+D+0.750Lr+0.750L+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+D+0.750L+0.7505+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+D+0.60W+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+D+0.70E+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+D+0.750Lr+0.750L+0.450W+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+D+0.750L+0.7505+0.450W+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+D+0.750L+0.750S+0.5250E+H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+0.60D+0.60W+0.60H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
+0.60D+0.70E+0.60H 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
D Only 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
Lr Only 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
L Only 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
S Only 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
W Only 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
E Only 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft

H Only 0.0000 in 0.000 ft 0.000 in 0.000 ft
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ENERCALC, INC. 1983-2016, Build:6.16.3.4, Ver:6.16.3.4
Licensee : Whipple Consulting Engineers

‘ood Column

C ic. # : KW-06009199

Description : Bundled Studs under 15'-4" Header

Sketches

¥ 10250k

5.50in

4500n Loads are total entered value. Arrows do not reflect absolute direction.
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all Footing

C. #: KW-06009199
Description : Perimeter Wall Footing

_ Code References o A

Calculations per AC! 318-11, IBC 2012, CBC 2013, ASCE 7-10
Load Combinations Used : IBC 2012

General Information

Material Properties Soil Design Values
f'c : Concrete 28 day strength = 2.50ksi Allowable Soil Bearing = 3.0 ksf
fy : Rebar Yield = 60.0ksi Increase Bearing By Footing Weight = No
Ec : Concrete Elastic Modulus = 3,122.0ksi Soil Passive Resistance (for Sliding) = 250.0 pef
Concrete Density = 145.0 pcf Soil/Concrete Friction Coeff, = 0.30
¢ Values  Flexure = 0.90 .
Shear = 0.750 Increases based on footing Depth
Analysis Settings Reference Depth below Surface = 2.0t
Min Steel % Bending Reinf. - Allow. Pressure Increase per foot of depth = kst
Min Allow % Temp Reint. = 000180 when base foofing is below = f
Min. Overturning Safety Factor = 1.0:1 Increases based on footing Width
Min. Sliding Safety Factor = 1.0:1 Allow. Pressure Increase per foot of width = ksf
AutoCalc Footing Weight as DL~ Yes when footing is wider than = ft
Adjusted Allowable Bearing Pressure = 3.0ksf
Dimensions 4 Pall : d _ Reinforcing
Footing Width = 1.330ft Footing Thickness = 10.0in Bars along X-X Axis
Wall Thickness = 6.0in Rebar Centerline to Edge of Concrete... #of Barsin 12" Width = 2
Wall center offset at Bottom of footing = 3.0in Reinforcing Bar Size = # 4
from center of footing = Oin
g [
w
6l ; l‘:
t
© i
-
i 2-4#4Barg
X-X Sectrontookr :l to +Z
_ Applied Loads Jecues
D Lr L S W E H
P : Column Load = 0.360 2.40 k
OB : Overburden & ksf
Vx = k
M-zz = k-ft

Vx applied in above top of footing
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all Footing ENERCALC, INC. 1983-2016, Build:6.16.3.4, Ver:6.16.3.4

ic. # : KW-06009199 Licensee : Whipple Consulting Engineers
Description : Perimeter Wall Footing
DESIGN SUMMARY Design OK
Factor of Safety ltem Applied Capacity Governing Load Combination
PASS n/a Overturning - Z-Z 0.0 k-t 0.0 k-t No Overturning
PASS n/a Sliding - X-X 0.0k 0.0 k No Sliding
PASS n/a Uplift 0.0k 0.0k No Uplift
Utilization Ratio Item ~ Applied Capacity Governing Load Combination
PASS 0.7320 Soil Bearing 2.196 kst 3.0 ksf +D+S+H
PASS 0.02459 Z Flexure (+X) 0.2890 k-ft 11.753 k-ft +1.20D+0.50L+1.60S+1
PASS 0.002581 Z Flexure (-X) 0.03033 k-ft 11.753 k-ft +0.90D+E+0.90H
PASS n/a 1-way Shear (+X) 0.0 psi 75.0 psi nla
PASS 0.0 1-way Shear (-X) 0.0 psi 0.0 psi na
Detailed Results _—
Soil Bearing - ]
Rotation Axis & Actual Soil Bearing Stress Actual / Allowable
Load Combination... Gross Allowable  Xecc X +X ~ Ratio
+D+H 3.0 ksf 0.0in 0.3915 ksf 0.3915 ksf 0.131
. +D+L+H 3.0 ksf 0.0in 0.3915 ksf 0.3915 ksf 0.131
. +D+Lr+H 3.0 ksf 0.0in 0.3915 ksf 0.3915 ksf 0.131
. +D+S+H 3.0 ksf 0.0in 2.196 ksf 2.196 kst 0.732
. +D+0.750Lr+0.750L+H 3.0 ksf 0.0in 0.3915 ksf 0.3915 kst 0.131
. +D+0.750L+0.750S+H 3.0 ksf 0.0in 1.745 kst 1.745 ksf 0.582
+D+0.60W+H 3.0 ksf 0.0in 0.3915 ksf 0.3915 ksf 0.131
~D+0.70E+H 3.0 ksf 0.0in 0.3915 ksf 0.3915 ksf 0.131
+D+0.750Lr+0.750L+0.450W+H 3.0 ksf 0.0in 0.3915 ksf 0.3915 kst 0.131
. +D+0.750L+0.750S+0.450W+H 3.0 ksf 0.0in 1.745 ksf 1.745 ksf 0.582
. +D+0.750L+0.7505+0.5250E+H 3.0 ksf 0.0in 1.745 ksf 1.745 ksf 0.582
. +0.60D+0.60W+0.60H 3.0 ksf 0.0in 0.2349 ksf 0.2349 ksf 0.078
. +0.60D+0.70E+0.60H 3.0 ksf 0.0in 0.2349 ksf 0.2349 kst 0.078
Overturning Stability - S Units : kft
Rotation Axis &
Load Combination... Overturning Moment ~ Resisting Moment Stability Ratio Status
Footing Has NO Overturning
Sliding Stability B e o
Force Application Axis
Load Combination... Sliding Force Resisting Force Sliding SafetyRatio Status

Footing Has NO Sliding
Footing Flexure

: - Mu  Which Tension @ Bot. As Req'd Gvrn. As Actual As Phi*Mn

Flexure Axis & Load Combination kit Side?  orTop? 2 in2 2 kft Status

. +1.40D+1.60H 0.04719 -X  Bottom 0.216  Min Temp % 0.4 11.753 0K
.+1.40D+1.60H 0.04719 +X  Bottom 0.216  Min Temp % 0.4 11.753 OK
. +1.200+0.50Lr+1.60L+1.60H 0.04045 -X  Bottom 0216  Min Temp % 0.4 11.753 0K
. +1.20D+0.50Lr+1.60L+1.60H 0.04045 +X  Bottom 0.216  Min Temp % 0.4 11.753 OK
. +1.20D+1.60L+0.505+1.60H 0.1181 -X  Bottom 0.216  MinTemp % 04 11,753 OK
. +1.20D+1.60L+0.50S+1.60H 0.1181 +X  Bottom 0216  Min Temp % 04 11.753 OK
. +1.20D+1.60Lr+0.50L+1.60H 0.04045 -X  Bottom 0.216  Min Temp % 04 11.753 OK
. +1.20D+1.60Lr+0.50L+1.60H 0.04045 +X  Bottom 0216  MinTemp % 04 11.753 0K
. +1.20D+1.60Lr+0.50W+1.60H 0.04045 -X  Bottom 0216  Min Temp % 0.4 11.753 oK
. +1.20D+1.60Lr+0.50W+1.60H 0.04045 +X  Bottom 0216  MinTemp % 0.4 11.753 oK
. +1.20D+0.50L+1.60S+1.60H 0.289 -X  Bottom 0.216  Min Temp % 0.4 11.753 OK
. +1.20D+0.50L+1.605+1.60H 0.289 +X  Bottom 0.216  MinTemp % 04 11.753 0K
. +1.20D+1.605+0.50W+1.60H 0.289 -X  Bottom 0216  MinTemp % 04 11.753 0K
+1.20D+1.60S5+0.50W+1.60H 0.289 +X  Bottom 0216  Min Temp % 04 11.753 oK
-1.200+0.50Lr+0.50L+W+1.60H 0.04045 -X  Bottom 0216  MinTemp % 0.4 11.753 oK

. +1.20D+0.50Lr+0.50L+W+1.60H 0.04045 +X  Bottom 0216  Min Temp % 0.4 11.753 OK
. +1.200+0.50L+0.50S+W+1.60H 0.1181 -X  Bottom 0.216 MinTemp % 0.4 11.753 0K
. +1.20D+0.50L+0.50S+W+1.60H 0.1181 +X  Bottom 0216  Min Temp % 04 11.753 0K
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all Footing ENERCALG, INC. 1983-2016, Build:6.16.3.4, Ver6.16.3.4
ic. # : KW-06009199 Licensee : Whipple Consulting Engineers

Description : Perimeter Wall Fooling

. +1.20D0+0.50L+0.70S+E+1.60H 0.1492 -X  Bottom 0216  Min Temp % 0.4 11.763 OK
.+1.20D+0.50L+0.70S+E+1.60H 0.1492 +X  Bottom 0216 Min Temp % 04 11.753 oK
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all Footing ENERCALC, INC. 1983-2016, Build:56.16.3.4, Ver6.16.3.4
Licensee : Whipple Consulting Engineers

Ic. # : KW-06009199
Description : Perimeter Wall Footing

Footing Flexure

; —_— Mu Which Tension @ Bot.  As Req'd Gvrn. As Actual As Phi*Mn

Flexure Axis & Load Combination kft Side? orTop? in"2 in"2 in2 k-ft Status

. +0.90D+W+0.90H 0.03033 -X  Bottom 0.216  MinTemp % 04 11.753 OK

. +0.90D+W+0.90H 0.03033 +X  Bottom 0216  MinTemp % 04 11.753 oK

, +0.90D+E+0.90H 0.03033 -X Bottom 0.216  Min Temp % 04 11.753 OK

. +0.90D+E+0.90H 0.03033 +X  Bottom 0.216  Min Temo % 0.4 11.753 OK

One Way Shear Units : k

Load Combination... Vu @ -X Vu @ +X Vu:Max Phi Vn Vu/ Phi*Vn Status
+1.40D+1.60H 0 psi 0 psi 0 psi 75 psi 0 OK
+1.20D+0.50Lr+1.60L+1.60H 0 psi 0 psi 0 psi 75 psi 0 OK
+1.20D+1.60L+0.50S+1.60H O psi Opsi 0 psi 75 psi 0 OK
+1.20D+1.60Lr+0.50L+1.60H 0 psi 0 psi 0 psi 75 psi 0 oK
+1.20D+1.60Lr+0.50W+1.60H Oosi Opsi 0 psi 75 psi 0 OK
+1.20D+0.50L+1.60S+1.60H 0 psi Opsi 0 psi 75 psi 0 OK
+1.20D+1.605+0.50W+1.60H Opsi 0O psi 0 psi 75 psi 0 OK
+1.20D+0.50Lr+0.50L+W+1.60H 0 psi 0 psi 0 psi 75 psi 0 OK
+1.20D+0.50L+0.50S+W+1.60H Opsi Opsi 0 psi 75 psi 0 OK
+1.20D+0.50L+0.70S+E+1.60H O psi 0 psi 0 psi 75 psi 0 OK
+0.90D+W+0.90H 0 psi 0 psi 0 psi 75 psi 0 OK
+0.90D+E+0.90H 0 psi 0 psi 0 psi 75 psi 0 oK
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Description : Column Pier Footing

Code References

Calculations per ACI 318- 11, 1BC 2012, CBC 2013, ASCE 7-10
Load Combinations Used : IBC 2012

General Information

Material Properties Soil Design Values
f'c : Concrete 28 day strength 2.50 ksi Allowable Soil Bearing
fy : Rebar Yield 60.0 ksi Increase Bearing By Footing Weight
Ec : Concrete Elastic Modulus 3,122.0 ksi Soil Passive Resistance {for Sliding)

Concrete Density 145.0 pcf Soil/Concrete Friction Coeff.

¢ Values  Flexure 0.90
Shear 0.750

Analysis Settings

Min Steel % Bending Reinf.

Min Allow % Temp Reinf.

Min. Overturning Safety Factor 1.0:1

Min. Sliding Safety Factor 1.0 :1 Increases based on footing plan dimension

Add Ftg Wt for Soil Pressure : Yes Allowable pressure increase per foot of depth

Use ftg wt for stability, moments & shears : Yes o lenath or widih o = 0.0 ksf

Add Pedestal Wt for Sail Pressure : No when mex. fengih or widih s greater than = 0.0 ft

Use Pedestal wt for stability, mom & shear : No
Dimensions
Width parallel to X-X AXIS

Length parallel to Z-Z Axis
~oting Thickness

3.0 ksf
No
250.0 pcf

0.30

mouwnn

Increases based on footing Depth
Footing base depth below soil surface
Allow press. increase per foot of depth

0.00180 when footing base is below

nwonon
OO
[eXeola)
=X =

it nn

1.340 ft
1.340 ft Z
6.0 in

Pedestal dimensions...
px : parallel to X-X Axis 16.0 in
pz : paraliel to Z-Z Axis 16.0 in
Height 0.0in
Rebar Centerline to Edge of Concrete...
at Bottom of footing 3.010n

1 " 4..1_% 6"
x

Bp3

—
£E=7181d°

-

Reinforcing RIS eI 1) 5, L 1'-4-¥/16"

Bars parallel to X-X Axis
Number of Bars
Reinforcing Bar Size

Bars parallel to Z-Z Axis el - i s =i
Number of Bars 2 L AL 2-H36am
Reinforcing Bar Size - S 2

Bandwidth Distribution Check (ACI 15.4.4.2) —
Direction Requiring Closer Separation n/a XX Saction Looking to +Z &
# Bars required within zone n/a
# Bars required on each side of zone n/a

Applied Loads

non
I
wn

1mn
IR
w
==
|
i
1
|
25

0.960
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

P : Column Load
OB : Overburden

t-xx

-2z
V-x
V-z

w
=

(AR
OO 00 Oy

oo oo oo
OO OO0 OO
oo 0o o0
QO OO0 OO
OO0 OO OO
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Licensee : Whipple Consulting Engineers

eneral Footing
Lic. # : KW-06003199

Description : Column Pier Footing
DESIGN SUMMARY ] o ) Design OK )
Min. Ratio ltem Applied Capacity Govermng Load Combination
PASS 0.6787 Soil Bearing 2.036 ksf 3.0 ksf +D+S+H about Z-Z axis
PASS nfa Overturning - X-X 0.0 k-t 0.0 k-t No Overturning
PASS n/a Overturning - Z-Z 0.0 k-t 0.0 k-t No Overturning
PASS n/a Sliding - X-X 0.0 k 0.0k No Sliding
PASS n/a Sliding - Z-Z 0.0 k 0.0k No Sliding
PASS n/a Uplift 0.0k 0.0k No Uplift
PASS 0.0 Z Flexure (+X) 0.0 k-t 0.0 k-t No Moment
PASS 0.0 Z Flexure (-X) 0.0 k-t 0.0 k-t No Moment
PASS 0.0 X Flexure (+Z) 0.0 k-t 0.0 k-t No Moment
PASS 0.0 X Flexure (-Z) 0.0 k-t 0.0 k-t No Moment
PASS n/a 1-way Shear (+X) 0.0 psi 75.0 psi n/a
PASS 0.0 1-way Shear (-X) 0.0 psi 0.0 psi nfa
PASS n/a 1-way Shear (+2) 0.0 psi 75.0 psi n/a
PASS n/a 1-way Shear (-Z) 0.0 psi 75.0 psi n/a
PASS n/a 2-way Punching 0.0 psi 75.0 psi +1.40D+1.60H
Detailed Results - _ - -
SoilBearing o . _ - i
Rotation Axis & Xecc  Zecc Actual Soil Bearing Stress @ Location Actual / Allow
_ Load Combination... _ Gross Allowable (i) Bottom,-Z  Top, +Z Left, X Right, +X Ratio
X-X. +D+H 3.0 n/a 0.0 0.6099 0.6099 n/a n/a 0.203
-X. +D+L+H 3.0 n/a 0.0 0.6099 0.6099 n/a n/a 0.203
X, +D+Lr+H 3.0 n/a 0.0 0.6099 0.6099 n/a n/a 0.203
XX +D+S+H 3.0 na 0.0 2.036 2.036 n/a n/a 0.679
X-X. +D+0.750Lr+0.750L+H 3.0 n/a 0.0 0.6099 0.6099 n/a n/a 0.203
X-X. +D+0.750L+0.750S8+H 3.0 n/a 0.0 1.679 1.679 n/a n/a 0.560
X-X. +D+0.60W+H 3.0 n/a 0.0 0.6099 0.6099 n/a n/a 0.203
X-X. +D+0.70E+H 3.0 n/a 0.0 0.6099 0.6099 nfa n/a 0.203
X-X. +D+0.750Lr+0.750L+0.450W+H 3.0 n/a 0.0 0.6099 0.6099 n/a n/a 0.203
X-X. +D+0.750L+0.7505+0.450W+H 3.0 n/a 0.0 1.679 1.679 n/a n/a 0.560
X-X. +D+0.750L+0.7505+0.5250E+H 3.0 n/a 0.0 1.679 1.679 n/a n/a 0.560
X-X. +0.60D+0.60W+0.60H 3.0 n/a 0.0 0.3659 0.3659 n/a n/a 0.122
X-X. +0.60D+0.70E+0.60H 3.0 na 0.0 0.3659 0.3659 n/a nfa 0.122
Z-Z, +D+H 3.0 0.0 n/a n/a n/a 0.6099 0.6099 0.203
Z-Z. +D+L+H 3.0 0.0 n/a n/a n/a 0.6099 0.6099 0.203
2-7, +D+Lr+H 3.0 0.0 n/a n/a n/a 0.6099 0.6099 0.203
Z-Z. +D+S+H 3.0 0.0 n/a n/a n/a 2,036 2.036 0.679
2-Z, +D+0.750Lr+0.750L+H 3.0 0.0 n/a n/a n/a 0.6099 0.6099 0.203
Z-Z. +D+0.750L.+0.750S+H 3.0 0.0 n/a n/a n/a 1.679 1.679 0.560
Z-Z, +D+0.60W+H 3.0 0.0 n/a n/a n/a 0.6099 0.6099 0.203
Z-Z. +D+0.70E+H 3.0 0.0 n/a n/a n/a 0.6099 0.6099 0.203
Z-Z. +D+0.750Lr+0.750L+0.450W+H 3.0 0.0 n/a n/a n/a 0.6099 0.6099 0.203
Z-Z. +D+0.750L+0.7505+0.450W+H 3.0 0.0 n/a n/a n/a 1.679 1.679 0.560
Z-Z. +D+0.750L+0.750S+0.5250E+H 3.0 0.0 n/a n/a n/a 1.679 1.679 0.560
Z-Z. +0.60D+0.60W+0.60H 3.0 0.0 n/a n/a n/a 0.3659 0.3659 0.122
Z-Z. +0.60D+0.70E+0.60H 3.0 0.0 n/a nfa n/a 0.3659 0.3659 0.122
Overturning Stability
Rotation Axis &
Load Combination... Overturning Moment Resisting Moment Stability Ratio Status
Footing Has NO Overtumning
Sliding Stability Al units k
Force Application Axis
Load Combination... Sliding Force Resisting Force Stability Ratio Status

. ooting Has NO Sliding



TAS Technical Assistance Services

Garden Court Building, 222 W. Mission Avenuc, Suitc 234, Spokane, WA 99201 (509) 325-4476 FAX (509) 325-4587

06/14/16

Liberty Lake Planning and Community Development
22710 E. Country Vista Blvd.
Liberty Lake, WA

Project/Type: Apartment Complex Clubhouse

Address: Legacy Villas Clubhouse
Country Vista Road
Liberty Lake, WA

Project Number:
Project Owner/Phone:

Contact Name/Phone: Lee Schwartzenburg, Wyatt Architects and Associates/ 928-1860

Permit Center:

It is my opinion that plans and specifications submitted to TAS for the above project, in conjunction with
the compliance requirements noted below, show compliance with the requirements of the 2012
Washington State Energy Code. Compliance requirements not shown on the plans or specifications are
listed below.

1. ENVELOPE:

a. sec. C303.1 Building thermal envelope insulation: Insulation installers shall provide a certification
listing the type, manufacturer and R-value of insulation installed in each element of the building
thermal element. For blown or sprayed insulation , the initial installed thickness, settled thickness,
settled R-value, installed density, coverage area and number of bags installed shall be listed on the
certification.

b. sec. C303.1.1 Blown or sprayed roof/ceiling insulation: The thickness of blown-in ceiling insulation
shall be written in inches on markers that are installed at least one for every 300 sq.&. throughout the
attic space. The markers shall be affixed to the trusses or joists.



c. sec.C303.1.2 Insulation mark installation: Insulating materials shall be installed such that the
manufacturer's R-value mark is readily observable upon inspection.

d. sec. C402.4.1.1 Air barrier construction, A continuous air barrier shall be constructed to comply
with the following:

1. The air barrier shall be continuous for all assemblies that are the thermal envelope of the building
and across joints and assemblies

2. Air barrier joints and seams shall be sealed, including sealing transitions in places and changes in
materials. Air barrier penetrations shall be sealed in accordance with Section C402.4.2. The joints
and seals shall be securely installed in or on the joint for its entire length so as to not dislodge,

ioosen or otherwise impair its ability to resist positive and negative pressure from wind, stack effect
and mechanical ventilation.

See attached Section C402.4 through C402.4.5.2 for additional air leakage information and
requirements (including building testing).

e. C402.4.8 Recessed lighting (if used). All recessed luminaries shall be 1C rated and labeled as having
an air leakage rate of not more than 2.0 cfin when tested in accordance with ASTM E 283 ata 1.57 psf
pressure differential. All recessed luminaries shall be sealed with a gasket or caulk between the
housing and interior wall or ceiling covering,

2. MECHANICAL: See the Mechanical Permit Plans Checklist for locations on the plans for compliance
requirements/ information not noted below.

a. sec. C403.2.4.3.3 Automatic start capabilities. Automatic start controls shall be provided for each
HVAC system. The controls shall be capable of automatically adjusting the daily start time of the
HVAC system in order to bring each space to the desired temperature immediately prior to scheduled
occupancy.

b. sec. 403.2.8 Piping insulation: Al piping serving as part of & heating or cooling system shall be
thermally insulated in accordance with Table C403.2.8 (attached).

¢ sec. C403.2.8.1 Protection of piping insulation: Piping insulation exposed to weather shall be
protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance and wind.

d. sec . C403.2.10.3 Fractional hp fan motors. Motors for fans that are 1 /12 hp or greater and less than
1 hp shall be electronically commutated motors or shall have a minimum efficiency of 70 percent when
rated in accordance with D)E 10 C.F.R. 431. These motors shall also have the means to adjust motor
speed for either balancing or remote control. Beit driven fans may use sheave adjustments for airflow
balancing in lieu of a varying motor speed

€. C404.3 Temperature controls. Service water heating equipment shall be provided with controls to
allow a set point of 90 deg. F. The outlet temperature of lavatories in public facility restrooms shall be
limited to 110 deg. F.

NOTE: The EF for the water heaters was not given on the plans reviewed. The EF shown on the

Mechanical Summary form is the minimum requirernent per Table C404.2 (attached)
calculations.



f. sec. C404.6 Pipe insulation: For automatic-circulating hot water and heat-traced systems, piping shall
be insulated with not less than 1 inch of insulation having a conductivity not exceeding 0.27 Btu per
inch/h-sq.ft.-deg. F. The first eight feet of piping in nonhot -water-supply temperature maintenance
systems served by equipment without integral heat traps shall be insulated with0.5 inch of material
having a conductivity not exceeding 0.27 Btu per inch/h-sq.ft.-deg. F.

g. sec. C408.1 Commissioning, General, This project is below the threshold of Btwh for both cooling
and heating required for mandatory commissioning. However the HVAC system still needs to be tested
and inspected.

See the attached COMMISSIONING COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST for applicable requirements.

3. LIGHTING: Lighting fixtures had not been specified at the time of this review -- see the Lighting
Summary forms for allowable wattage.

The plans reviewed did not show walkways around the building. In addition to the wattage
allowance shown on the Exterior Lighting Summary, ,7 watis per linear foot is allowed for
walkways less than 10 ft. width, .14 watts per sq.f. for walkways 10 ft. width or greater
{Tradable Wattage).

Switching not shown on plans reviewed - Control requirements are noted below.

a. sec. C405.2.1.1 Interior Lighting Controls: Each area enclosed by walls or floor to ceiling partitions
shall have at least one manual control for the lighting serving that area. The required controls shall be
located within the area served by the controls or be a remote switch that identifies the lights served and
indicates their status,

b. sec. C405.2.1.2 Light Reduction Controls: Each area that is required to have a manual control shall
also allow the occupant to reduce the connected lighting load in a reasonably uniform illumination
patiern by at least 50 percent. Lighting reduction shall be achieved by one of the following or other
approved method:

1. Controlling all lamps or luminaries;

2. Dual switching of alternate rows of luminaries, alternate luminaries or alternate lamps;
3.Switching the middle lamp luminaries independently of the outer lamps; or

4, Switching each luminaire or each lamp.

Exception: Light reduction controls need not be provided in the following areas and spaces:

1. Areas that have only cne luminaire, with rated power less than 100 Watts.

2. Areas that are controlled by an occupant-sensing device,

3. Corridors, equipment rooms, storerooms, restrooms, electrical or mechanicat rooms.
4, Spaces that use less than 0.6 watts per square foot.

3. Daylight spaces.

¢. sec. C405.2.2.1 Automatic time switch control devices: Automatic time switches shall be installed to
control lighting in all areas of the building.

Automatic time switches shall have a minimum 7 day clock and be capable of being set for 7 different
day types per week and incorporate an automatic holiday “shut-off” feature, which turns off all loads
for at least 24 hours and then resumes normally scheduled operations. Automatic time switches shall
also have program back-up capabilities, which prevent the loss of program and time settings for at least
10 hours, if power js interrupted.



N

Exceptions: Lighting in spaces controlled by occupancy sensors does not need to be controlled by
automatic time switch controls.

. sec. C405.2.2.2 Occupancy sensors: Occupancy sensors shall be installed in all meeting rooms,

private offices, restrooms, storage rooms and janitorial closets, and other spaces300 square feet or less
enclosed by floor to ceiling height partitions. These automatic control devices shall be installed to
automatically turn off lights within 30 minutes of all occupants leaving the space, and shall either be
manual on or shall be controlled to antomatically turn the lighting on.

. sec. C405.2.2.3 Daylight zone control: All daylighted zones adjacent to vertical glazing or under

overhead glazing shall be provided with daylight-sensing automatic controls which control the lights
independent of general area lighting.

The Daylight Zone for vertical glazing is defined as Primary Zone (extends into the space a distance
equal to the window head height) and Secondary Zone ( extends an additional distance past the
Primary Zone edge equal to the window head height or to the nearest ceiling height opaque partition),
whichever is less. The width of the Daylight Zone is assumed to be the width of the glazing plus two
feet on each side.

All permanent luminaires in the daylighted zone shall be controlled by automatic daylight sensing
controls. Primary and Secondary Zones shall be controlled separately.

Controls shall:

1. Control only luminaries within the daylit area.
2. Incorporate time-delay circuits to prevent cycling of light level changes of less than three minutes.

sec.C405.2.2.3.2 Automatic daylighting controls: Setpoint and other controls for calibrating the
lighting control device shall be readily accessible.

Daylighting controls device shall be capable of automatically reducing the lighting power in response
to available daylight by either one of the following methods:

1. Continuous dimming using dimming ballasts and daylight sensing automatic controls that are
capable of reducing the power of general lighting in the daylit zone continuously to less than 20
percent of rated power at maximum light output.

2. Stepped dimming using multi-level switching and daylight-sensing controls that are capable of
reducing lighting power automatically. The system shall provide a minimum of two control
channels per zone and be installed in a manner such that at least one control step is between 50
percent and 70 percent of design lighting power and another control step is no greater than 35
percent of the design power, and the system is capable of automatically turning the system off.

g. sec. C405.2.3 Specific application controls. Specific application controls shall be provided for the

following:

1. Luminaires serving the exit access and providing means of egress illumination required by Section
1006.1 of the International Building Code, including luminaires that function as both normal and
emergency means of egress shall be controlled by a combination of listed emergency relay and
occupancy sensors, or signal from another building control system, that automatically shuts off the
lighting when the areas served by that illumination are unoccupied.

Exception: Means of egress illumination serving the exit access that does not exceed 0.05 watts per
square foot of building area is exempt from this requirement.



h. sec. C405.2.4 Exterior lighting controls, Lighting not designated for dusk-to-dawn
operation shall be controtled by either a combination of a photosensor and a time switch, or
an astronomical time switch. Lighting designated for dusk-to-dawn operation shall be controlled by
an astronomical time switch or photo sensor. All time switches shall be capable of retaining
programming and the time setting during loss of power for a period of at least 10 hours.

i. sec. C405.4 Exit signs. Internally illuminated exit signs shall not exceed 5 watts per side.

j. sec. 405.6.1 Exterior building grounds lighting. All exterior building grounds luminaires that
operate at greater than 100 watts shall contain lamps having a minimum efficacy of 60 lumens per watt
unless the luminaire is controlled by a motion sensor.

k. sec. C408.3.1 Lighting system functional testing: Functional testing is not required for systems with

total installed wattage less than 20kW and less than 10 kW controlled by occupancy sensors or
automatic daylighting controls. However, the following testing is suggested.

Where occupant sensors, time switches, programmable schedule controls, photosensors or daylighting
controls are installed, the following procedures shall be performed.

1. Confirm that the placement, sensitivity and time-out adjustments for occupant sensors yield
acceptable performance.

2. Confirm that the time switches and programmable schedule controls are programmed to turn the
lights off.

3. Confirm that the placement and sensitivity adjustments for photo sensor controls reduce electric
light based on the amount of usable daylight in the space as specified.

Enclosed are NREC compliance forms for the ENVELOPE, MECHANICAL and LIGHTING categories.
Edward R. Ficlds

Technical Assistance Services
ICC Certification #1139685-78
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Project Info  [ProjectAddress ) &~ 4 &Y VILLA > CLUSHRUSE Dote
For Use
Cnmpllm:e forms —Wﬂm
urer | LlBERTy LAKE. | VA
gf‘%'uw ang”  [NOPRAINTe )y By | eeds o AssociaTies |
{1 g an +
" ¢ } Applicant Address / 2= §§E“ HEZEHEUM
Applicant Phone: =
Project Description 4 NewBuiding [ adgiion  [] Ateration [} Change of OccupancyiCanditioning
Compliance Path O Prescriptive ® component Performance Q Total Building Perormance
Selection required 1o ansble forms. =
Occupancy Group @ cCommercial O Group R - R2 & R3 over 3 stories and all R1
Selection required fo anable forms.
Vertical Fenestration and Tota! Vertical Gross Exterior
: calati Fenastration Above Grade % Vertical
Skyhgh t Area Cal tion {rough opening) divided by Wall Area times 100 equals Fenestration
If cumpmly:lng s&i;_ the Presmphve %’t,h
”ﬁngfmwaﬂmdmdmmf 571 54.FT. + 3327 s&.Fr  X100= 7.27%
workshest, If complying via
the Componsnt Performance path, enter Gross Exterior
thess values ;,, the ENV-UA worksheel. Tolal Skylighl divided by Roof Area times 100 equais % Skylight
These valuas suto-fill from ENV-UA and
arn write-protectsd on ENV-SUM. + X100 =
Vertical
Fenestration Area Fenestration Arsa
Compliance
Skylight Area
Vertical Fenestration O 50% or more of the floar area Is within a daylight zone per C402.3.1.1
Alternates O High Performance Fenestration U-factors and SHGC per C402.3.1.3
Comgpliance Method
D Skylight area 3% or greater, VT-0.40 or greater
Single Story Spaces [] Sxyhght effective aperture 1% or greater, provids calculation
Requiring Skylights [ spaca efigivte for exception
Requiras & minimum of 50% of foor area to be within a skylight daylight zone for specific
space types. Raferto C402.3.2 for requirements.
] Project has semi-heated spaces as defined per C402.1.4
D Applying wali exception to semi-heated spaces
. 1. Semi-heated spacag may camply under Prescriptive or Component Performance complisnce
Semi-Heated Spaces path.
2. Semi-heated spaces shall be documanted separataly from other conditioned spaces — provide
separate compliance forms for each conditioned space lyps.
3. Envelope slaments separating semi-hisated from other conditionsd spaces shall comply with
axlerior thermal envelope regquirements.
[ wakk-in Cooler L] walk-In Freezer
L__] Refrigarated Warehouse Cooler D Rafrigarated Warshouse Freezer
Refrigerated Spaces o ..
Refrigeratad spaces shelf comply under the Prescriptive Path only. Compliance documentation for
these arsas may bs combined with non-refrigerated arsas in the ENV-PRESCRIPTIVE form. Refer
to C402.5 and C402.6 for requiraments.
. Project inckides more than one occupancy type and/or level of space conditioning. Multiple
Mixed Occupancy andfor | compliance forms may be required. Select ali that apply o scopa of project:
Space Conditioning L1 commerciat -] R2&aR30ver 3stories and a1 [] Refrigerated Space
O3 Fully conditiones [ Semi-Heated {J LowEnemy"
[J Rz & R3- 3 stories or less
*Low enargy aroas ara exempt from ail thenmal envelope provisions and compliance forms for
thass areas are not required. Refer to C101.5.2 for axamption.




Component.Rerformance Pathiipgi 1’

1 ~ Zones 4c/5h ENV-UA
2012 Washington State Energy Code Compliance Forms for Commenrcial Buildings including R2 & R3 aver 3 stories and ali R1
Occupancy Group X commerciai O GrowR fare Use

Change in occupancy or space conditioning O
Note - Proposed UA may excead Targst UA by 10% per C101.4.4 and C101.4.5

Fenestration Area as % gross above-grade wall area

17. 22 Max Target: 30.0%

Skyﬁ&ht Area as % gross roof ama

Max. Target 5.0%

Vertical Fenestration Alternates:

Noles: 1: if vertical fenestration or skylight area exceeds maximum aliowed per C402.3.1, then Target Area Adjustment of all agplicable enveiope
gloments will be calculated by the compliance form. Refer to Terget Ares Adjustments worksheet for this calculation.
2: U-factors shall come from Appendix A, Chapter C303, or calculated per approved method as specified in C402.1.2.

Building Component
Provide source of U-factor, paw#ofamblzdmu&m

Proposed UA

Target UA

Ufactor xAma(A) =UA(UxA} Uactor xAmaf{A)= UA(UxA

R= To: 0.034
i ID: Above Deck insulation  U-0.034
R= ID:
R= ID: 0.031
§ Zlr= 0: al Buiiding 0-0.031
2 R= D 1
= 49 D GiizTRusy /10" AT |.023 31 832 Ty T
& i} D Rore- . ] .
E' R= 1D: 0.055
«|R= In: SteeUmetat frame U-0.055
R= iD:
. R= o 0.052
; alRr= 10: Mekai Buiiding U-0.052
L ID:
| ’R= ZI 0 NT. FRAME Horiz. SibiNg |- 0 2602 140.5| 00 ZelZ 1405
g Rz D: O VENE B/ rWood Frame, other U-0.054
R= ID: -
s R= iD:
. |R= 1D: 0.104 ]
g|R= 1D Mass Wel U-0.104
=|R= iD:
2 [R= 10: 0.104 :
gi R= 10 i Assumed to be Mass Wall  U-0.104
'g R= ID:
o |R= 19:
R= iD: 0.031
8lr= ID: Fioor 00,031
el =ir= i0:
1% o o ©.029 '
gim iD: JoisUFraming 1-0.029
w|R= 1D: i
il Ffaclor xPerimetar =UA(U xA)] F-factor x Perimetsr= UA (Ux A
IR 10 BvEel/THERTIAL BREAK. | .54 zqz [57.7 | 0540 220 (178-2
8 2| ID:SLAMB TO FON - _ Stab-On-Grade U-0.5¢
o Sl 10w vERr/NoTEBSLAB T o |70 | 38 26.&
§ g R= tD: (m ,;mom) ; 0.550
S ®iR= ID: Heated Slab-On-Grade  U-0.65
Elr- ID:
'Pmposednon-msidwr::i:iCMUwaﬂl::meﬁng TablaffJOZf.z e Poge Area UA Area VA
. - .
Z‘L'}."X;f:.ma .g:gwufoomo:mmv:m{wts Jnngn‘s_m " subtotst| &55 | | 408.0 55| | 3947




Component Performance Path, pg. 2 Zones
2012 Washington State Energy Code Compliance Forms for Commercial Buildings Including R2 & R3 over

4c/5b ENV-UA

Ravissd Oct 2013

Project Address | ;

Fenestration Area as % gross sbovegrade wallarea {7, 24 Max Target 30.0%

Date
For Bulldi% DepEnment Use

Skylight Area as % gross roof area Max_ Target: 5.0%

Notes: 1: If vertical fenesiration or skylight area exceeds maximum altowed per C402.3.1, then Target
Area Adjustment of all applicable envelope elements wilf be calculated by the compliance form.
Refer lo Terge! Area Adjustments worksheet for this calculation.
2: Provide NFRC raled U-factor or default U-factor from Appendix A for the fenestration assembly
therrnel performance (combination of frame and glazing).
3: Fenestralion that separates conditioned space from a non-conditioned or semi-conditioned

Bullding Componant Proposed UA Target UA
Provide source of U-factor, page/plan # of assembly detall & ID | U-factor  x Area (A} =UA(UxA! U-factor xAma({A)= UA(UxA)|
U=l 9 U1l iNsuLsTED / IV e 7z & LR 4Z IS5
§'§ U= D; / — 4 &7 Opaque Swing Doors  .0.37
no Y= iD: )
gpl|U=-Z5 D INSULATED oVvHED PoNel | .25 12 z8.0 L83 12 . 414
-3L§ U= I0: DR/ R7 MIN. JOpaque rollup & shiding  U-0.37
o lu= {3
g|U= B0 D VINYL/OPERALE [LowW-E+AR] 30 48 1 4.4 | 0.3 : ]
i U= .% ID: V‘H)M—/FIIED/Lo/\V-E-’rAK‘:ON 2T 2] 4.0 INon-Matal Frame u-0.30
gfu= , D: Ny ATED DR/EULL LiGHT | .
Z|y= ID: W/ea\v-E 105 294
glu= ID: H : 0.38
8| &|u= ID: ' FME Frame, Fixed u-0.28
Bl dlu= D
8| 2|u- ID:
el Ju= ID: 0.40 ;
B/ &Ju- ID: Wietal Frama, Operabls  U-0.40
£ 8lu= D:
2y= ID: .
8lu=8 'Dle'rut gz . NoN-Te ovie | &8 128 glo | 28 ___IZ8 | Je.b
B U= [0} M/Ww 'QL‘Z. ‘@R I fMetal Entrance Door U-0.60
8 |U= ID:=Sietiar ) .32 CELTEK 2F
Elu- 10 ol o % (71 S
n U= iD: 0.50
= iu: D All types U-0.50
% ‘:‘u= ID:
W Llye ID:
Area UA Aroa UA
Page2Subtotal | 74-¢> | 2495 e | 27129
To comply: Page 1 Subtotal | 555 | 405.0 &S5/ | 2947
1) Proposed Tolal UA shall not exceed Target Total UA. e 1
25 Proposed Totel Area shall equel Terget Total Aree. Total| 7247 | &57.5] T297 | 661.6

Component Performance Compliance (UA)




Washington State Energy Code Compliance Forms for Nonresidential and Muttifamily

SHGC Calculation Zone 4c/5b ENV-SHGC
m12WammsmmManmsforCmnmﬂdai Group R1, and > 3 slory R2 & R3 Revised Jure 2013
Project Address el U Date d@//ﬁ:’i@_

Fenestration Area as % gross exterior wall area Prop M,,L-ra.pﬂ':‘” Buiiding Department Use

Skylight Area as % gross exterior roof area Prop Max.Targ;i

tolal SHGC x A for alf fenestration (vartical &
excoed Targst fotal SHGC x A.

not ax

Skynghis Propossd SHGC
Provide SHGC source (NFRC or defaull), page/plan #of detail & ID  SHGC x Area (A) = SHGC x & SHGC xArea (A)= SHGC xA
iD: ; i ! l ! 1
1a3 : i SHGC 0.35

Note: Compliance is based upon combined skylight and Tml Totals
veriical fenestration performance.

Provide SHGC source (NFRC or default), page/plan # -
of detail and 1D PF SHGC* xArea (A)=8SHGC x

SHGC xArea(A)= SHGC x A

l { i [PF<02 | 040 i
: f0.2<PF<0.5 0.48 :
I PFz05 | 064 :

All Non-North Vertical Fenestration+ Proposed SHGC 4 Target SHGC ++
PF
Yy

:g: — VINYL Gz, Low- r=+Afu:,aN /-3 5Hﬁ¢— ++ If projection factor (PF) credits are
: applied (o the proposed design, Target
D — DOLNDBAN GLZ IN OVHD, D/l-/ B SHeC SHGC wi sum fanestration arsa by PF
D: NO CALLULOTIONS mmmp cofogoY.
ID: : i | :
1D: ' : -
iD: 1 i I
+ if projection factor credit is applied, then vertical Totals Totals
fenestration must be entared in the correct table according to
orientation. If credit Is not applied then ail vertical
fenestration can be entered in either table.
* Note: Fenostretion that separales conditioned space from a
non-conditionsd or semi-conditioned space shall be listed
_hara with 8 proposad SHGC equal to the targe! value,
North Vertical Fenestration+ Propased SH Target SHGC++
Provide SHGC source (NFRC or default), page/plan # - = PF =
of detail and D PF++ SHGC* xArea (A)=SHGC x Catsgory SHGC xAres (A)= SHGCxA
ID: . i : ! [PF<02 | 040 i
ID: . : : fo2<PF<0.5 0.44
ID: : : fpF205 | 048 )
ID: . : - : ++ if projection factor (PF) credits are appled
ID: : fo the propased daesign, Terget SHGC will
1D: ' | : | sum fenesiration area by PF category.
North Total
Aroa SHGC x A Area SHGC x A
To comply proposed total SHGC x A shall not exceed Target tofal Grand Grand
SHECx A. Total Total




Bmlqu P»-rmh Plans Checklist.

ENV-CHK

%mm
Code Locsation in Busiding
(yes,no,na) | Seclion Componanl kmmmmmmhmmmmu Docignants Department Notes
SCOPE
KNA- ]c101.62 [Lowenergy spaces |Low enegy spaces identified on pians
Cron- 321 | sam-hested spaces ‘a-mmmmmmmm
ms Icwamdm Walk-in and refrigerated wanehouse cooler and freezer apaces identified on
8
{c101.48 |Mbad occupancy immmmmmmm
Ci01.4.4 Change of Existing F, S and U-ocoupancy indiding spaces undergoing a change of
c101'4:5 or space conditioning that require compliancs are identified on
y clans
ENVELOPE PROVISIONS
lcaoa.1 et |mmmmmmmmmmammm CoM pLipnte. LEFTEA
(303.4.3
C402.4.3
| —_
| iz AZ.S
az.s5/
lcanz 21 C.P. PATH - PAGE |
NA [ceoz21
ma—ms)ammmmmmmw ______
indicae framing materials on wail sections; 1 A25
C402.2.3 mdleahmoﬂlodofmmgmmoodcnnﬂpetmuaﬂmmmy);
y 1(:4022.4 mm |lndlcmmofmasomywans
C303.21 mmmnnmmmnmwmormmmm i
of grouted cores and bond beams foe masonry walls,
mwamawmmm
ingulation
Walkinrofigeratad |Indicate insulation §-values of cailings, was, door, floors on sections;
NA- c‘m%: waraivouse cooler _lindicate method of minkmizing door infitraion;
— e doommd o SEEIC Gl
MMUM(MWRM(MM}NMM—
Y  {c40227 [Opaque doars 10 doors with less than 50% glazed area 2.2PAaTH - PbgE- 1
Fioor over outdoor or |CA8 R-vaiue(s) of caviyicontinuous insulation on floor seclions;
NA [c40225 |unconditioned space [incicate framing material on floor sections,
insulation Indicate mass of masonry flooms
MR-vmmdmmmuhﬂonmmemmmnmu 2. /
Y C402.268 |Siab-on-grade floor {indicate insulation exiends down vertically andior horizontally the raquired | AZS
C303.2.1 quhﬁm distanca from top of shabs; e EA ) O.RIPATH Phak |
mmmdmmwmmmm
mmamummmmmwammm«mmw
Cagzze [Radandy heaind siabi o rulation extends down vertically from &p of siab and then horizontally
NA |caazy [Mindefioor undes the entire slab; 2 e
Indicats method of protaction of expasad extarior siab edge nsulation
NA- C40228 Radiant heating indicate nsulation R-value behind radiant paneis, U-bendheaders and bottom
system insiation swfaca of cadianty heated floors (other than radiantly heatad siab-on-grade)




Build ||1r1 F’+ m.|* F’lar*c Checklist. Y 2 ENV-CHK

g Inclixing R2 & R3 over 3 stories and all R1

Dﬂé /E{’
u_:%# Buding
information required in permit documents Documents | Departmant Notes
Provide calculation for fots! vertical fanestration area as percantage of gross .
Y " |meximum area above grade wall erea ENWE Lopl. “SUMiMAry
NA c«mz.a.1.z]:".’:’"“““"'““"‘ Provida calculation fortotal skylight area 85 percentage of gross roof are
Indicata U-tactors, SHGC and VT vaiues In fenasiration schadules;
C402.3.3 |U-factors, SHGC and [An ama-weightad U-vaiue umed for al fenestrotion siemants abify] /
)/ 16402.313 T for ail fenesiration “mmwxhywﬁ“ma et 0. F FM‘]‘“I’ FAcE Z.
C302.13  jessambles ¥ vaiuos are NFRC 7 defaull If datauit then specily frame type, SHal AALf. S HT.
Incressed mex. Provide caiculations showing that percentage of overall condiionad floor srea
402311 | erucal fenesiration | o thas et
NA [chap.2 wilh dayighting method of dayiighting contral in lighting equipment achaduies;
VT of vectical fanestration Is at least 1.1 imes the rated SHGC
incressed max. high performance U-tactors and SHGC veltes in fenesiration
[c402.3.1.2 [Vertical fenestration {achedules; Ll o L
with high- area-weightnd U-valus may ba tsed for atl fenestration slemants thed quaify
glazing the same fenesiration calsgory per this saction
|{c402:3.3 Immmmu Provide projection factor calculstions (Equation C4-2) and associated SHGC
C402.3.31 muttipiers for north and non-north oriantstions
Provide caiculations for percsniage of condtiioned floor area locsted within
o048,
Provide calculations for perceniage of skyfight sma to daylight rone undar
cunasa [BoRsoYIeess o on
mm “omba - — - m d " . -
(Equation C4-1); 1 —
Indlicats harze factor of skylight glazing materisl or diffuser
F— 0402 4.5.2. i ror HBTION
mmummmhmmﬁmhﬁm */MNPU CE-
y and note method of sealing (caulked, gasketad, or other approved method)
Indicats locations of afl stairway and shaft vents;
memdmmmnmmw
KA [oamass [l st fuchoden | _
mmmmdmmwm mmbndmmnurmrumn
mmdwmwmmmwm Inctuding]
(1.0l
| CoriPLIANKE- LESTERQ
¥
barrier buliding include the foliowing requiraments In project documents: (1) air barrler test
y IE‘;;J It:i report shall ba submitted fo Jurisdiction once iset is completed; (2) H test results
0.4 cfmM2 at 0.3 in. wg then visually inspact air barrier and seal noted
of laskage; (3) submit & foliow-up report o jurisdiction noting corrective
maasures taken

H "no” is selected for any question, provide explanation:

End of Buiiding Permit Plans Checldist



The window projection factor shall be determined
in accordance with Equation C4-2.

PF=A/B
{Equation C4-2)

PF = Projection factor (decimal).

Distance measured horizontally from the
furthest continuous extremity of any
overhang, eave, or permanently attached
shading device to the vertical surface of the
glazing,

B = Distance measured vertically from the
bottom of the glazing to the underside of
the averhang, cave, or permanently
attached shading device.

Where different windows or glass doors have
different PF values, they shall each be evaluated
separately.

C402.33.1 SHGC adjustment. Where the
fenestration projection factor for a specific vertical
fenestration product is greater than or equal t0 0.2,
the required maximum SHGC from Table C402.3
shall be adjusted by muitiplying the required
maximum SHGC by the multiplier specified in
Table C402.3.3.1 corresponding with the orlentation
of the fenestration product and the projection factor.

'
W

SHGC. Dynamic glazing shait be considered
separately from other fenestration, and
arca-weighted averaging with other fenesiration that
is not dynamic glazing shall not be permitted.

C402.3.4 Area-weighted [/-factor. An area-weighted
average shall be permitted to satisfy the U-factor
requirements for each fenesfration product category
listed in Table C402.3. individual fenestration
products froin different fenestration product categories
listed in Table C402.3 shall not be combined in
calculating area-weighted average U-factor.

TABLE C402.3.3.1
SHGC ADJUSTMENT MULTIPLIERS
ORIENTED WITHIN
PROJECTION ALL OTHER
48 DEGREES OF
FACTOR TRUE NORTH ORIENTATION
02<PF< 05 L1 12
FF205 12 16

C402.3.3.2 Increased vertical fenestration SHGC.
in Climate Zones 1, 2 and 3, vertical fenestration
entirely located not less than 6 feet (1729 mm)
above the finished floor shall be permitted a
maximum SHGC of 0.40.

C402.3.3.3 Reserved,
€402.3.3.4 Reserved.

€402.3.3.5 Dynamic glazing. For compliance with
Section C402.3.3, the SHGC for dynamic glazing
shall be determined using the manufacturer's
lowest-rated SHGC, and the VT/SHGC ratio shall be
determined using the maximum VT and maximum

2042 Washington Slate Energy Code

C402,4 Air leakage (Mandatory). The thermal
envelope of buildings shall comply with Sections
C402.4.1 through C402.4.8.

€402.4.1 Air barriers. A continuous air barrier shall
be provided thronghout the building thermal envelope.
The air barriers shall be pennitied to be located on the
inside or outside of the building envelope, located
within the assemblies composing the envelope, or any
combination thereof. The air barrier shall comply with
Sections C402.4.1.1 and C402.4.1,2.
Exception: Air barriers are not required in
buildings located in Climate Zones 1, 2 and 3,
C402.4.1.1 Air barrier construction. The
contimious air barrier shall be constructed to
comply with the following;

1. The air barrier shall be continuous for ali
assembiies that are the thermal envelope of
the building and across the joints and
assemblies,

2, Airbarrier joints and seams shall be gealed,
including sealing transitions in places and
changes in materials. Air barrier penetrations
shall be sealed in accordance with Section
C402.4.2. The joints and seals shall be
securely installed in or on the joint for its
entire length so as not to dislodge, loosen or
otherwise impair its ability to resist positive
and neggative pressure from wind, stack effect
and mechanical ventilation.

3. Recessed lighting fixtures shall comply with
Section C404.2.8. Where similar objects are
instelled which penetrate the air barrier,
provisions shall be made to maintain the
integrity of the air barrier.

Exception: Buildings that comply with
Section C402.4.1.23 are not required to comply
with items 1 and 3.

CE-35




2. Fenestration in buildings that comply with
Section C402.4.1.2.3 are not required to meet
the air leakage requirements in Table
C402.4.3.

3. Custom exterior windows and doors
manufactured by a small business provided
they meet the applicable provisions of
Chapter 24 of the International Building
Code. Once visual inspection has confirmed
the presence of a gasket, operable windows
and doors manufactured by small business
shall be permitted to be sealed off at the
frame prior to the test.

TABLE C402.4.3
MAXIMUM AIR INFILTRATION RATE
FOR FENESTRATION ASSEMBLIES

FENESTRATION | MAXHILM TEST
ASSEMBLY (CFW) PROCEDURE
Windows 0.20*
Sliding doors 0.20* AAMA/
WDMA/
Swinging doors 0.20" CSA101/L5.2
Skylights - a0
With condmsa.non 0.30 NFRC 400
weepage openings
Skylights - All other 0.20°
Cuntain walls 0.06
Storefront glezing 0.06 NFRC 400 or
Commercial glazed Cat L S S
swinging entrance 1.00 1.57 pef
; gmg . (75 Pa)
Revolving doors 1.00
Garage doors 0.40 ANSI%;EMA
NFRC 400, or
Rolling doors 1.00 ASTM E 283 at
1.57 psf(75 Pa)

For 51: 1 cubic foot per minute = 047 L/s, | square foot = 0.093 m?,
a. The maximum rate for windows, sliding and swinging

doors, and skylights is permitied to be 0 3 ¢fim per square
foot of fenestration or door area when lested in accordance
with AAMA/WDMA/CSA1G1/1.5.2/A440 ot 6.24 psf (300
Pa).

C402.4.4 Doors and access openings fo shafls,
chutes, stairways, and elevator lobbies. Doors and
access openings from conditioned space to shafis,
chutes, stairways and clevator lobbies shall either meet
the requirements of Section C402.4.3 or shall be
gasketed, weatherstripped or sealed.

2012 Washington State Energy Code

Exception: Door openings required to comply with
Section 715 or 715.4 of the International Building
Cade; or doors and door openings required by the
International Building Code to comply with UL
1784 shall not be required to comply with Section
Cd402.4.4.

C402.4.5 Air intakes, exhaust openings, stairways
and shafis. Stairway enclosures and elevator shaft
vents and other outdoor air intakes and exhaust
openings integral to the building envelope shall be
provided with dampers in accordance with Sections
C402.4.5.1 and C402.4.5.2.

C402.4.5.1 Stairway and shaft vents. Stairway and
shaft vents shall be provided with Class [ motorized
dampers with a maximum leakage rate of 4 cfm/f?
(20.3 L/5 m®) at 1.0 inch water gauge (w.g.) (249
Pa) when tested in accordance with AMCA 500D,

Stairway and shaft vent dampers shall be installed
with controls so that they are capable of
automatically opening upon:

1. The activation of any fire alarm initiating

device of the building's fire alarm system; or

2. The interrnption of power to the damper.

C402.4.5.2 Outdoor air intakes and exhausts.
Cutdoor air supply, exhaust openings and relief
outlets shail be provided with Class 1A motorized
dampers which close automatically when the system
is off. Retum air dampers shall be equipped with
motorized dampers. Dampers shall have a maximusm
leakage rete of 4 cfm/ft* (20.3 L/s m’)at 1.0inch ||
water gauge (w.g.) (249 Pa) when tested in
accordance with AMCA 500D.
Exceptions:

1. Gravity (nonmotorized) dampers having a

maximum leakage rate of 20 cfm/ft* (101.6
L/s m?) at 1.0 inch water gauge (w.g.) (249
Pa) when tested in accordance with AMCA
500D are permitted to be used for relief

apenings in buildings less than three stories
in height ebove grade if equipment has less |
than 5,000 cfm total supply flow.

2. Gravity (nonmotorized) dampers for
ventilation air intakes shall be protected
from direct exposure to wind.

3. Gravity dampers smaller than 24 inches
(610 mm) in either dimension shall be
permitted to have a leakage of 40 cf/f?
(203.2 Lfs m?) at 1.0 inch water gauge
(w.g.) (249 Pa) when tested in accordance
with AMCA 500D.

— ==
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€402.4.1.2 Air barrier compliance options. A
continzous air barrier for the opaque building
envelope shall comply with Section C402.4.1.2.3,

283 shall comply with this section. Assemblies
listed in Items 1 and 2 shall be deemed to comply
provided joints are sealed and requirements of

C402.4.1.2.1 Materials. Materials with an air
permeability no greater than 0.004 cfm/ft* (0.02
L/s m®) under a pressure differential of 0.3 inches
water gauge (w.g.) {75 Pa) when tested in
accordance with ASTM E 2178 shall comply with
this section, Materials in ftems 1 through 15 shall
be deemed to comply with this section provided
joints are sealed and materials are instatled as air
barriers in accordance with the manufacturer’s
instructions.
1. Plywood with a thickness of not less than
3/8 inch {10 mm).
2. Oriented strand board having a thickness of
not less than 3/8 inch (10 mm).
3. Extruded polystyrene insulation board
having a thickness of not less than 1/2 inch
(12 mm).
4, Foil-back polyisocyanurate insulation board
having a thickness of not less than 1/2 inch
{12 mm).
5. Closed cell spray foam a minimum density
of 1.5 pcf (2.4 kg/m’) having a thickness of
not less than 1 1/2 inches (36 mm).
6. Open cell spray foam with a density
between 0.4 and 1.5 pef (0.6 and 2.4 kg/m’)
and having a thickness of not less than 4.5
inches (113 mim).
7. Exterior or interior gypsum board having a
thickness of not less than 1/2 inch (12 mm).
8. Cement board having a thickness of not less
than 1/2 inch (12 mm).
9. Built up roofing membrane.
10. Modified bituminous roof membrane.
11. Fully adhered single-ply roof membrane.

12. A Portland cement/sand parge, or pypsum
plaster having a thickness of not less than
5/8 inch (16 mm).

13. Cast-in-piace and precast concrete.
14. Fully grouted concrete block masonry.
15. Sheet steel or eluminum.

C402.4.1.2.2 Assemblies. Assemblies of materials
and components with an average air leakage not to
exceed 0.04 cfin/fi? (0.2 L/s m®) under & pressure
differentiat of 0.3 inches of water gauge (w.g.}(75
Pa) when tested in accordance with ASTM E
2357, ASTM E 1677 or ASTME

Section C402.4.1.1 are met.

1. Concrete masonry walls coated with one
application either of block filler and two
applications of a paint or sealer coating;

2. A Portland cement/sand parge, stucco or
plaster minimum 1/2 inch (12 mm) in
thickness.

C402.4.1.23 Building test. The completed
building shall be tested and the air leakage rate of
the building envelope shall not exceed 0.40 cfm/ft?
at a pressure differential of 0.3 inches water gauge
(2.0 L/s m® at 75 Pa) in accordance with ASTM E
779 or an equivalent method approved by the code
official. A report that includes the tested surface
area, floor area, air by volume, stories above
grade, and leakage rates shall be submitted to the
building owner and the Code Official. If the tested
rate exceeds that defined here, & visual inspection
of the air barrier shall be conducted and any leaks
noted shalf be sealed to the extent practicable. An
additional report identifying the comective actions
taken to seal air leaks shall be submitied to the
building owner and the Code Official and any
further requirement to meet the leakage air rate
will be waived.

C402.4.2 Air barrier penetrations. Penetrations of
the air barrier and paths of air leakage shall be caulked,
gasketed or otherwise sealed in a manner compatible
with the construction materials and [ocation. foints and
seals shail be sealed in the same manner or taped or
covered with a moisture vapor-permeable wrapping
material. Sealing materials shail be appropriate to the
construction materials being sealed. The joints and
seals shall be securely installed in or o the joint for its
entire length so as not to dislodge, loosen or otherwise
impair its ability to resist positive and negative
pressure from wind, stack effect and mechanical
ventilation.

€402.4.3 Air Jeakage of fenestration. The air leakage
of fenestration assemblies shall meet the provisions of
Table C402.4.3. Testing shall be in accordance with
the applicabie reference test standard in Table
C402.4.3 by an accredited, independent testing
laboratory and labeled by the manufacturer.

Exceptions:
1. Ficld-fabricated fenestration assemblies that

are sealed in accordance with Section
C402.4.1,

2012 Washinglon Slate Energy Code
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Mechanical Summary MECH-SUM
m12w_wnMEnemcqﬁ_C~ogghnmehrCmnmml.GmmRt,g@>3%R23ndﬂ3 Revised June 2013
Project Info [Project Address | | pete Iy |F/ tho
CounTiey VISTA: ROALD For Bulldin Dept. Use
LIBERTY LovkE. \VA
Applicant Name: \VVATT s RCUHTECTS E Q SSOATE -

Aoplcart Address:

rPToje;t Description

Briefiy describe mechanical
system type and features.
B includes Plans Include documentation requiring comphance with commissioning provisions per Section C408.
Compliance Option @& simplaSystem (O Complex System O Systems Analysis
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Cooling Equipment Schedule L
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KACE LEATER,

Fuiload and NPLV vaies for water-cooled centrifugal Chiller adjustd for
non-standard oparational conditions
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for axial fan open circult cooling towers
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T —————
GENERAL PROVISIONS, CONTINUED I

mmfm&pumpmmwmﬂmmﬁmmwsnmequw

Indiceta cooling tower fans mequiring variable flow control and method

Indicata fan systams requiring aiflow reduction based on healing and cooling
damand; o saceotion taken

C4032.122 Indicate method of cooling demand-basad fan controk for sys. > 110,000 btuh

Single one AC systems

DDC sysiom imputioutput contmi points and mdicats capability for

Idantify all

Lol

indicate all ductwork corstruCisd and sealed per IVIC, CAUZ feakage

r retarder requirements He.0|

|c403,2.7.a.1-:10ue1 pressure classifications Mol %&E_
C403.27.3.3 m" pressure duct lsakage
r ﬂ()lE {.o]
|Piping Bystems
v C40328 |Piping insutation |mum R-value of insulation on piping H2.0/ CATPLAASEE.
G LEBITES
Piping insulation exposed to 4 g
Y €40328.1 InHcate method of protsction from damage/degredation Mm..
SIMPLE SYSTEMS
Guailfying
c403.3 Qualtfying single zone unitary or packaged equipment does not exceed capacity fmis, does not
Y i BysiBms hauadivehunldﬁraﬂmmsinﬂhnewagw H'ﬁ.d
NA | cama Qualilying 2-pipe hesting Lo, 5 oioe hasting-only system does not exceed capacity imits
NA- | ©40332 |Hydronic sysiem controls Rafer to Complex Systems Saction C403.4.3
|8imple System Economizers
v CA033.1 |Air sconomizer required |mumm&mmmmmmmmmnummmmmipm. F1o.0]
! ©403.3.1.1.1 |Alr sconomizer capacity llndm modulating OSA control capabifity up to 100% OSA, or exception HD,P’
£403.3.1.13

TARLE (403.5.11,30)

COMPLEX SYSTEMS
Complax Systsm Economizers
NA, CT403.4.1  |Air economizer required [indicahwdlnusyatmumquiﬁmmnﬂzarm:mhequipsdmd.
C403.4.1.4 Economizer heating system control mathod of HVAC sysiams with sconomizers does not increase
T fimpact bullding heating snergy usage during normal operation
CA03.4.1.3 Integrated aconomizer hm“pe_biﬁymfpamdmmﬂmbrairorwamrm

Moved  |Water sconomizer capacity wmmmmmmmmmmwu*m

12
el pressure drop

Water sconomizer maximum |mpwdhgmkmdmmmmdomlemudmdmpﬂmll

€403.3.1 Er BCONOMIZEr Bxceptions Indicate eligibla exceplion{s) taken and provisions ta comply with exceptiony(s)
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COMPLEX SYSTEMS, CONTINUED
e e P ————2 tecre= s s T

Spacific System Requiraments
NA | Sos2% Watabia tow control - fans  [Indicata fans raquiring variable Sow contol and method
C403.4.2.1 VAV fan stallc pressurs Indicats sensor locations on plana; includa at lsast one sensor per major duct
CAD3422 fan eysiem stakic pressura selpoint based on zone requiring most
CAB3AS AV systems serving mutll-  |indicats supply air syslems serving multiple zones thal are required o be VAV,
Zones method of primary sir control, and zones served; nole exceptions taken

C403.4.54 |VAV systom supply air resot |mummmummammmwmhmmm
4034 1aneeanacnymohg indicate method of mult-staga or variable control for buliding cooling system
. syRlons

> 300 tons
c403.4¢ |Hugasbypmnmim indicate cooling squipmant unloading or capacity modulation method
C4034.3 MMWWIMMWMMW&MW>SW.MM
CA034.3 -chdsrsaquom:hg Iwawmmmmmﬂmdmumobdm

chierfbohrphntpump indicate capabiity to auiomatically reduce overall plant flow and shul-off flow
CAG2.4.35 ot

CADSA2E L iie flow control - pumps [Incicate pumps requiring variabie flow control & method

£403.4.38
C403.2.12.1 [Variable fiow control - cooing Indicate cooling tower fans requiring variable flow control and method
gy vy S T T

Indicats haating & chilad waisr sysisims have the capabifity to

& C403.44 |towers
C403.434 Hydronic systam part load

automaticaily
> 300,000 bivh

Indicata 2-way isolation valve on sach haat pump and vasiable flow control for

with fotal power > 10 hp
Indicate systam provided 1o pre-heel service waler and efficlency
is wisf & contol method for walk-in coolerffreezer door anti-sweal haotors

——————— gt
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Indicate method of usaga metefing for dwell. units sarved by cemral HW systsm

Pools & In-Ground Permanentty instalied Spas

C404.10.1 Pool haeling equip min. Provida equipment schedule or complete MECH-SLIM table with type, capacity,
Nﬁr T |efficlancy efficiency, tast standard (or other off. source); haat pump haatars & 4 COP

Indicate sutomalic on/off control basad on schaduling & accessible on/off swich
0404.1D.H2|Fonlhmmlnlm haater that ot of tat o jon tes

C404.183 |Puo|eovm Immwmmmmmummnmw
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TABLE C404.2

MININMUM PERFORMANCE OF WATER-HEATING EQUIPMENT

EQUIPMENT TYPE SIZE CATEGORY {input) el pws TEST PROCEDURE
<12kW Resistance 097-0.00132F,EF | DOE 10 CFR Part 430
. > 12kW Resistance 173+ 155 SL, Bnwh ANSI 221.10.3
Water heaters, electric
‘-‘g;g'f:l:"’ Heat pump 093-000132V,EF | DOE 10 CFR Part 430
<75,000 Bu/h >20 gal 0.67 - 0.0019¥, EF DOE 10 CFR Part 430
> 75,000 Btu/h and 80% E
Storage water heaters, < < 4,000 Buw/h/gal
< 155,000 Buwh /300 +110VH)SL, Bwh
gas Q 80%; L ANSI 221.10.3
> 155,000 Btwh < 4,600 Btu/h/gal (Q/800+110VM)SL, Brwh
>50,000 Btwhand | 24,000 (Buvh)/gal and i
B e 0.62-0.00 1%, EF | DOE 10 CFR Part 430
Instantanenus > 4,000 Biu/h/gal and
> 200,000 Biwh® g 80% E:
water heaters, gas “m <10
8 >4mami:;l r S ANSI 221.10.3
= Ty an @
2200000 Brwh >10 gal (Q/800 +110VISL, Bruh
Stormge wat < 105,000 Bruh 220 gal 0.59 - 0.0019V, EF DOE 10 CFR Part 430
er heaters,
il 78% Ei
> 105,000 Btwh < 4,000 Bu/Wgal (Q800-+1104PSL, Bruh | ANSIZ2L103
210,000 Buh 24000pu/meld | 059-00019V.EF | DOE 10CFR Part 430
[nstantaneous 2 4,000 Boy/h/gal and
— - > 210,000 Brw/h 1D 80% E; ANSI 221.10.3
> 4,000 Baw/h/gal and 78% E:
Rl S >10 gal (Q/800+110V¥)SL, Bwh
Hot water supply 2 300,000 Btwh end = 4,000 Btwh/gal and
boilers, gas and oil < 12,500,000 Bru/h <10 gal Sess ANSEZZ].10:3
Hot water supply >300,000 Bnand |  24.000 Beo/higal and . lwg?;’:‘"g‘ o
boilers, gas < 12,500,000 Buvh > 10 gal Bt
Hot water supply 2300,000 Btwh and 2 4,000 Btuh/gal and 78% Eu
botlers, oil < 12,500,000 Biwh > 10 gal (Q/800 +110¥P)SL, B
Pool heaters, gas and oil All - 78% E; ASHRAE 146
Heat pump pool heaters All — 40Copr AHRI 1160
Minimum insulation
Unfired storage tanks All — requirement R-12.5 {none)
(h- fu- °F)/Btu

For SI: °C = [(°F) - 32)/1.8, 1 British thermal unit per hour = 02931 W, ) gailon = 3.785 L, 1 British thermal unit per hour per gallon = 0.078 W/L.

a  Energy factor (EF) and therma) efficiency (E: ) are minimum requircments. [n the EF equation, ¥ is the rated volume in galions.

b.  Standby loss (SL) is the maximum Btwh besed on & nominal 70°F tempenture difference between stored water end ambient requirements. In the
SL equation, Q is the namepiate input mie in Bru/h. In the SL equation for clectric water hieaters, V is the rated volume in gallons. In the SL

equation for oil and gas water heaters and boilers, I is the mted volume in gallons.

¢. Instantancous weter heaters with input rates below 200,000 Btwh must comply with these requirements if the water heater is designed to heat
water to tempemtuves 180°F or higher

2012 Washington State Energy Code
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TABLE C403.3.1.1.3(1)

HIGH-LIMIT SHUTOFF CONTROL OPTIONS FOR AIR ECONOMIZERS

Climsate Zones

Allowed Control Types

Prohibited Control Types

1B, 2B, 3B, 3C, 4B, 4C, 5B,
5C, 68,7, 8

Fixed dry-bulb
Differential dry-bulb
Electronic enthalpy"
Differential enthalpy

Dew-point and dry-bulb temperatures

Fixed enthalpy

1A,2A,3A,4A

Fixed dry-bulb
Fixed enthalpy
Electronic enthalpy®
Differential enthalpy
Dew-point and dry-bulb temperatures

Differential dry-bulb

All other climates

Fixed dry-bulb
Differential dry-bulb
Fixed enthalpy
Electronic enthalpy”
Differential enthalpy

Dew-point and dry-bulb temperatures

a. Electronic enthalpy controliers are devices that use & combination of humidity and dry-bulb temperature in
their switching algorithm.

TABLE C403.3.1.1.3{2)

HIGH-LIMIT SHUTOFF CONTROL SETTING FOR AIR ECONOMIZERS

o CUBMATE Zoks REQUIRED HIGH LIWIT (ECONOMIZER OFF WHEN):
EQUATION DESCRIPTION
Fixed dry bull R Tau> 75°F Outdoor sir temperuture exceeds 75°F
5A,6A,7A Tou> T0°F Qutdoor air temperature exceeds 70°F
All other zones Tau> 65°F Qutdoor air temperature exceeds 65°F
Differential dry bulb 1B, 2B, 3B, 3C, 4B, 4C, 5A, Toa> Tra Outdoor air temperature exceeds
5B, 5C, 6A,6B,7,8 o retumn air temperature
Fixed enthalpy i Outdoor air enthalpy exceeds
A hoe> 28 S/l 28 Bi/b of dry air”
Electronic Enthalpy Outdoor air temperature/RH exceeds
Al U the “A” setpoint curve®
Differential enthalpy All hoa> He Qutdooer air enthalpy exceeds return air enthalpy
Dew-point and dry butb All DPai> 55°F or Toa> Outdoor air dry bulb exceeds 75°F or
temperatures 75°F outside dew point exceeds 55°F (65 gr/lb)

For SI; °C = (F - 32) x ss, 1 Bu/lb = 2,33 klkg.

a. At altitudes substantially different thati sen level, the Fixed Enthalpy timit shail be ¢ (o the enthalpy value st 75°F and 50-percent relative humidity.
As an example, at approximately 6,000 fect clevation the fixed enthalpy limit is approximately 30.7 Bu/lb.

b.  Sctpoint “A” corresponds to & curve on the psychometric chart that goes through a point ot approximately 75°F and 40-percent relative humidity and
is nearty pacallel to dry-bulb lines at Jow humidity levels and nearty paralle] to enthalpy lines at high humidity levels.
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TABLE C403.2.8

MINIMUM PIPE INSULATION THICKNESS (thickness in inches)"

FLUWD OPERATING MSULATION CONDUCTIVITY NOMINAL PIPE OR TUBE BIZE (inches)
L Conductivity Sean Rating Tomperature, teo 142 m

fri Bty - Inih -1 - )" 3 <1 <4 <4 A 24
> 350 0.32-034 259 4.5 50 5.0 5.0 5.0
251-350 0.29-032 200 30 4.0 4.5 4.5 4.5
201-250 0.27-0.30 150 25 25 25 3.0 30
141200 0.25-0.29 125 1.5 1.5 20 2.0 20
105 - 140 0.21-0.28 100 1.0 1.0 1.5 1.5 1.5
40-60 0.21 -0.27 75 0.5 0.5 1.0 1.0 L0
<40 0.20-0.26 75 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.5

For piping smaller than 11/2inch (38 mm) and located it partitions within comditioned spaces, reduction of these thicknesses by ! inch (25 mm) shall
be permitted (before thickness adjustment required in footnote b) but not to a thickness less than | inch (25 mm).

For insulation gutvide the stated conductivity mnge, the minimum thickness (T) shall be determined as follows

T=r{(1 +orxa—1}

where:

T'= minimum insulation thickness,

r=actual outside radius of pipe,

1= insulation thickness listed in the table for applicable fluid temperature and pipe size,

K = conductivity of alternate material at mean rating temperature indicated for the applicable fluid tanperature (Btu » ivh  fizx °F) and

k= the upper value of the conductivity mnge listed in the table for the applicable fluid temperature.

For direct-buried heating and hot water system piping, reduction of these thicknesses by 142 inches {38 mm) shall be permitted (before thickness
adjustment required in footnote b but net 1o thicknesses leas than 1 inch (25 mm).
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FIGURE C408.1.2.1
COMMISSIONING COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST

Project Name:
Project
Information Project Address:
Commissioning Authority:
a
Commissioning Commlulon‘lng le'w.u used ‘d!:rlng construction and included items below
Plan » A namative description of activities and the personnel inlended to accomplish each one
(Section C408.1.1) « Measursble criteria for performance
= _Functions to be tested
Systems Systems Balancing has been completed
Batancing » Air and Hydronic systems are proportionately balanced in a manner to first minimize throttling losses
{Section C408.2.2) » _Test ports are provided on each pump for measuring pressure across the pump.
Functional P HVAC Equipment Functional Testing has been completed (Section C408.2.3.1)
Testing HVAC ent has been tested to demaonstrate the instaliation and operation of components, systems and
| syslem-to-system interfacing relationships in accordance with approved plans and ons.
B HvAC Controls Functional Testing has been completad (Section C408.2.3.2)
HVAC controis have been tested to ensure that control devices are calibrated, adjusted and operale properly.
Sequences of operation have been functionally tested to ensure they operale in accordance with approved
(Sections C208.2.3,) plans and specifications
C408.3.1, C408.4.1.3 Economizers Functional Testing has been completed (Section C408.2.3.3)
and C408.5.1 Economizers operate in accordance with manufacturer's specifications
O  Ligivting Controls Functional Testing has been completed (Section C408.3.1)
Lighting controls have been tested to ensure thal controt devices, components, equipment, and systems are
calibrated, adjusted and operate in accordance with approved plans and specifications
) Service Water Heating System Functional Testing has been completad (Section C408.4.1)
Service water heating equipment has been lested to ensure that control devices, components, equipment, and
systerns are calibrated, adiusted and operate in accordance with approved plans and specifications
Q0  Pool and Spa Functional Testing has been comploted (Section C408.4.1.3)
Pools and spas have been lested to ensure sefvice water heating equipment, time switches and hest recovery
equipment are calibreled, adjusled and operale in accordance with approved plans and specifications
U Motering System Functional Testing has been completed (Section C408.5.1)
Energy source meters, energy end-use meters, the enemy metering data acquisition system and required
display are calibrated adjustad and operate in accordance with approved plans and specificalions
m
Sy in H Manuals, record documents and training have been completed or are scheduled
Documentg « System documentation has been provided to the owner or scheduled date:
(Section 408.1.3.2) Record documents have been submitted o owner or scheduled date:
T e Training has baen completed or scheduled date:
e e
Commissioning Q Preliminary Commissioning Report submitted to Owner and includes items below
Report = Deficiencies found during testing required by this section which have not been comected at the fime of
{Section C408.1.2) report preparation ] i ]
» Deferred tests, which cannot be performed at the time of report preparation due lo dimatic conditions.
prmRER R A e ]
u | hereby certify that ali requirements for Commissioning have been completed in accordance with the
Washington Slate Energy Code, including all tems above,
Certification
Building Owner or Owner's Representative Date
CE-84
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Interiorighting:Summary, & O L LTGISUN
2012wﬂsmmn8tethmyCodemwamameorComrda!Btm(ﬂngsmmez&Ramasmhsandanm Revised Jan 2014
ProjectInfo  [PUSRNIS | Sy viLids cluplipusE. DR ogt e
F
forms o ot LOUNTRY ISTA. ReoAt> or Bulding Deparbmert Use
reguire & I!&EEC:! ?E;!E | X
pasmrdto Applicant Name: o ~
it e R Ll Lo e e
e wile- Appicant Phone:

Project Description B4 NewBubding [ Addition O Atteraion [ Plans included
j———-———-———-—-——-—-"—'—"—'—_‘_—_’ —
Lighting Compliance Path §Q Lighting Power Denstty Calculations O Total Buikding Parformance

(If Total Building Parformance then only LGT-CHK is requirsd,)

—— ]
e |

e m - W

Lighting-ﬁ—wer Allowance
Method ml:q!ﬂadb

O Buiking Aree Method (R Space-By-Space Method

Interior Lighting System j

Description

Briefly describa lightirg
system {ype and fegiures.

Additions and Change of Space Use (C101.4.3 & C101.4.4)

3 Addition area or Change of Space Use area complies with ail applicable provisions 2s stand alone project

D mﬁgwmmﬁghmm sysiems to demonstrate comphance with ali applicable

Provide Building Aree Method (LTG-INT-BLD) or Space-By-Space Method (L.TG-INT-SPACE)} Compliance Form. Document maximum
aflowed and proposed (inciuding existing ¥ applicable) lighting wattage of Addltion or Change of Use space. Provide applicable lghting
controis per C405.2 and commissioning of lighting controls per C405.13.

| Alterations, Renovations and Repairs (C101.4.3.1)

1 80% or mone of luminalres in spaca replaced

Provide Buikding Area Mathod (L TG-INT-BLD) or Space-By-Space Method (LTG-INT-SPACE} Compiience Form. Document maximum
a&bwedwaﬂsgammmmmeMMMMwmbbmpmmmMum"wmmm
Proposed Wattage tabie. Retrofil ant non-retrofit spaces shall be documented separately using multiple forms,

3 Less than 80% of uminsires in spaces replaced

Provide a ssparate Space-By-Space Methad (L. TG-INT-SPACE) CompRance Form for this retrofit arsa. Document axisting totsi wattage
within the lighting retrofit space in cell provided in the Maximum Adlowed Wattege table. Docliment proposad {including existing) lighting
wattage in the Proposed Watlage table.

[0 Lamp and/or bafiast replacement within existing luminaires only — existing total interior bufiding wattage not increased

[ New wiring installed to serve edded fixiures and/or fixtures relocsted 10 new circult

Provide appficable menus! lighting controls (C405.2.1), occupancy sensors (C405.2.2.2), daylight zone controls (C405.2.2.3), speclic
application controls (C405.2.3), and commissioning of fighting controls per C405.13

(1 New or moved lighting panel

Provide all appiicable lighting controls as noted for New Wiring, aufomatic time switch controis (C405.2.2.1), and commissianing of ighting
controls per C405.13.

[0 spaceis reconfigurad - luminaires unchanged or moved only
Provide all spplicable Fghting controls a3 noted for New Wiring and commissioning of ighting conlrols per C405.13.

[J No changes are being mada to the intesior ighiing and space use not changed.




Interior Lighting/Summary - Space-By-Space
2012 Weshingion Siats Ensrgy Cod

LTG-INT-SPACE
Project Address

Reavisad Jjan 2014
Wueﬂvusb Im_ﬁﬁ%&m_ﬂ =
Lighting Alterations, Renovations & Building Additions |For Department Uise
O Lessthan80% (O 60% or more O Standalone (O Addition
fixtures replaced fotures replaced bldg. addition combined wiexist
Notes:
aLﬁ?:ﬂnoﬂxmahabmmnmymmﬂyasamndMMWﬂmymybe
cambined with the overall existing bidg lighting to demonstrate compiance. Refer fo C101.4.3.
b. For retrofits and buliding edditions, provide Space Types and gross interior areas in the
Maximunt Allowed Lighting table. if @ builidng eddition will comply as combined with the overalf
existing builidng, inchrde aif applicable existing Space Types and gross interior areas.
¢. Document new fixtures and al] existing fo remain fixtures in the Proposecd Lighting table.
d. If lass than 60% of existing fixtures will be repleced, provide folal exiating lighting wattage
| (prior o retrof®) in the space providad in the Maximum Allowed Lighting tabls.
Maximum Allowed Lighting Wattage
Location (plan #, Allowed Gross interior Watts Allowed
room #) Space Type* Watts per i Area in ¥ (watts/R* x area)
LFFICAs {1 42 474
KLt ZAEN .99 U =y
GREST RV .25 592 19y
EXER (SE 7Z 447 %
REsTROOIS .98 247 ,
OORI24 DOR— e 1 7% 7
HIAMNTENANCE .59 272 </
CARL & ARSI &% 24 Z i 24
Frat. EQEHENT it -2 Il = 105
Ama Allowed Walts

Toall 2454 3442 |

Proposed Lighting Wattage
Location (plan ¥, | N Number of Watts/ Watis
room ¥) Fidure Description™* Fbdures Fixture Proposed
NOTE 2} EI1XT = e 2
s < L/ DI
BAll, ALylE
Syl LWIATT A i
15 CALOULNTEE AT QD WAITS fLINEAL FR2T | REGHRDLESS
2F NUHYS = = = -
151UE. BESST . 120
o TAAE
Total Proposed Wetls may not excesd Tots! Allowed Walts for inferfor Lighting Total Proposed W
w [nedicle axisting to remain Rghting fictures and exempt kighting equipment per noles below.

Noles:
1. include ALL proposed lighting fixtures.

2. For proposed Fixitire Description, indicate fixture type, iamp type (e.g. T-8), number of lamps in the fixture, and ballast type (if inciuded). For
_ rack Agnting, st the fengih of the rack (n fosy) in aidtion 10 the fxturs, famp, and ballastitormation.
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Exteriombghtmgisumimany.. Al L e ISNGEEXSE
m1zmmmwmmmmmmmmm&mmammmm WJ&!E‘H
Project Info [Date

For Use

Project Description 2 New Buikiing [3 Addition [ Atteration W Plans
Lighting Zone

As specified by jurisdiction. Zone sefection | O Zone 1 X zone 2 O zone3 O zones
required to anable LTG-EXT form :
Comphance Oplmn X Lighting Power Density Calculations O Total Buliding Performance
Buxlding Grounds (] entcacy > 60 wmens/W {1 Controtied by motion sensor
Applies fo luminaires > 100 Walls O Exam

Exterior Lighting Alterations{ L] to changes are being made to the aisting exerorighing
New wiring instalied to serve added fixiures and/or fixdures relocated 1o new circuit
Provids applicable axterior lighting controls per C405.2.4 and commissioning per

Tradable Maximum Allowed Lighting Wattage

Allowed Wats | . perimetsr
Tradable Surfaces Surface Description per f or per if () or # of kems x 2 (or x #f)
Dok s w E. T i 5 oo J4£
- M 2953 | T8 2 ﬂ Fri Zow
ENTIZN, CANOPY . 2.6:/54.% 2Z.

Total Aliowed Tradable w

Tradable Proposed Lighting Wattage (Use mfr fisted maximum input wattage for ivminaire.)

Number of Watts/ Woatils
Tradeble Surface Fixtura Description Fhduresn Fixture Proposed
Ne T'E‘-: FIX’I'LP@E T Spieijcr bz A [ QAN [SEiiie NVATT Al
NCdLDINEs oD LAST L2 ool g Y odely 1 A L /AN
ow/N AR =0 ANY VHISEE Cy
s, = IR - a4t i le 4 —
rowpwmmmwnauwuasmdwmm TotalPruposedTladableWaﬂs:::
walts plus the basa site alfowance, Any bass sile allowance not needed to make
tradabie watts comply can be applied to individual non-tradable categories.
Non-Tradable Maximum Allowed Lighting Wattage Base Stte Allowancs Remaining: ;
Aliowed Walls | Area (1), perimetsr | Allowed Watis
Non-Tradable Surfaces Surface Description parﬂ’urparlf (i) or # of tems xn’(orxll)
Non-Tradable Proposed Lighting Wattage
Nuntbes of Watts/ Wats

Nm&adablep:apossdwatkmymtexmda!bmdwefts!oranyhdmfdud Total excess Non-Tradable waltts:

foss axcess walls i fass
::’nnf:counmxm : for ail non-iradsble surfaces am than the She s Ba :
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Projectiddess LEgAcy VILLA S CLUBHRISE-

b Prid/ 1t

mummmmmmmdnwawmnmmmrmmmmmm motor, andu-msfumerreqmrmnan the
Washington State Energy Code, Commercial Provisions. . 5

Appiicatility L.ocation in Building Department |
{yes,no,na) { Code Section Component Compliance information required in permit documents Documents Notes
LIGHTING CONTROLS (Section C405.2)
i ; indicate on pians the manual conirol type & locations served;
C405.2.1.1 |Manualinterior |- s e e = e EEE
mmwmmsmmnghungmmmmm

7 C405.2.1.2 |lighting controls o~ otk MHPL!A—: LETTER,

indicate lighting system automatic shut-off capability - identify
ma 1lqhﬁngmmaervedonplans A S . oy
C405221 |switch controls and Mcabhmﬂomofomﬁhsmﬂmmplmsandmm
overide switching served, include area 8q. ft.; N e
indicate locations whers automatic shutoff is provided by other o T
m(mwm,wmm;
C405222 |Occupancy sensors  |Indicata on plans the locations served by occupancy sensors
Daylight zones - Indicate vertical fensstration primary and secondary dayfight
|c405.2.23  |Vertical fenestration |zona areas on plans, include 8q. ft.; it
and skylights Incicats skyight daylight zone areas on plans, Include sq. ft B
Indicats on plans the ocations served by dayhght zone controls,
405223 2 |DEYiaht zone e ok
controls lndmslcmplansmelighﬂngloadreducﬁon (dimming) method -
stepped or continucys dimming
Specific application |, ¢ 0 served icat
40523  [lighting controls - l'“" oA FieTR (1R Iocstions by specific application | <ee rept {7 BELOW
Indicate lighting control method for display and accent ighting,
and display casa lighting; TR s

NA [ 'wn"""'mm"' Indicats these fixures are controfied independently from both
general area lighting end other lighting applications within the
SEMA 8pACE

. Provide a lighting controt davice at each guest room entry for atl

;:::15323 me permanently installad fodures in guest room;
lnduudmmwrmwnmlsmanualoraummm

C405.23- |Supplsmentsl task Provide automatic shut-off vacancy controls for supplemental

tarm 4 lighting task lighting, Inchuding under-shelf or under-calinet lighting
Ildmhfyenqiblemn-visualappﬂcsﬁmmmetmdaﬁighﬁng
control

A0 23 o s |Indicata thess fidures ars controled independenty from both ) )
WWIWWMWWMHM
Bama space
Indicate lighting control mathad for Eghting equipment for sale

| CA05.2.3 - Lighting equipment  |or demonsiration, — —

i item & forsale or indicate these fixhures are controlied indspandently from both

| demonstration general area lighting and ather lighting applications within the
BaMmeE Space
If egress lighting power density is graater than 0.05WAY,

Indicats method of sutornatic shut-off during unoccupied
C40523- |Means of egress -

y euaza. juses perods; COMPLIANGE LEATER.
ldemﬂymplamtheagmssﬁxturasuntfumﬂonasbomm
arﬂenw_rg_gncymnsofnrmlllunﬂmﬁm
Provide vacancy device or timer to tum offl fidures within 15

NA ugg:-:‘: oo i“"""““’ minutes of unoccupancy for cocler and freezer lighting fictures

. with lamp efficacy less than 40 lumens per walt
Exterior kgnting Indicaia on exterior lighting the automatic control ;
y |ows2e (oo B e ey o COMPLI Bidce LEATES
Exterior buitding Provide motion sensor cantrols for building grounds fodures
y C405.8.1 grounds lighting ratad at greater than 100 watts with lamp efficacy less than 60 Co rtPUANEE LEftes
controls lumens, or identify exception taken
identify applicable commissioning documentation requirements
per Section CA08 or eliglty for exoeption, e e
Lighting systsm Pravide written procedures for functional tasting of all automatic -~
N/ [c4083 ifuncﬂonaltesﬁnq contols and desciibe the expected sysiem response; CorPlLiArgie LEATER
s mepény s e Lo
functional of automnatic lighting controls

INTERIOR LIGHTING POWER & EFFICACY (Sections C406.5, C405.10, C406.11)




Lighting. Motor, an

2012 Washington Stats E

Proect Address | ¢/

The following information is neceseary
Washington State Energy Code, Commercial Provisions.

!

' cmcmmhmthmmddmmmm 2
lDate

VUldds CLUBM2USE

wdmdtapannhapplicaﬁonbrmpﬁamevﬁmmugtﬁng. motor, and transformer requirements in the

Appiicabiity Locationin | Buikiing Department
{yes,no,na) | Code Section Component Compliance information required in permit documents Documents Notes
mmmmmmm,m,wm.am
raled watts per fdure; e INTS L S5
il : eligible for lighting power exemption on pians Ll o UrMriaky
A i e e ——
CAC5.51.3 [interics tghting power lidentty tghting equi for exemption in fodure -
£4055.1.4 schadule and in compliance forms, ™ | (- b= ses
indicate thet exampt lghting equipment I8 In 10 generat
wmmhmmﬂv
o Pravide exit sign and rated watts per dure in fidure
Y | [cas iE’““"’“ M{mmmwﬁmyw Con'PquiL LEATEA
Forighﬁminwaik—incodenandﬁem.mdreﬁigsabd
NA- sl Cuolerandfraew conlers and freezers, provide rated lamp efficacy (in
C405.11 fighting lumans per watt) in fixiure scheduls
Ti Powst Calcutation - Indicats com Bk
Campleteraquiredcomplismafum—pmpoeadwaﬁageper
NA C405.5.2 Bdidlngkeauahodbuﬂdinua!eadoesnowxceedmwdmwnanmdwaﬁagaper
buildingaraa.ldenﬁiyloeaﬁonsoibdldmgmasmpm
cOmpleteroqmredcumpliannefomusumpmpoudwm
doanmmedmaﬁmwnanawedwmmnﬁfymuom
)/ oiapautvpesonplans.inMngmﬁHdbphyarmm
applicable _
EXTERIOR UGHTING POWER & EFFICACY {Section C405.6)
mw;mmmm.mm.mm ExT. uawrm+ = MUIARY
v Total connecied IR siible for lighting power S i,
C40562  |exterior lighting prt e e L
power l____. m,_ '_ —_— - - . —
| from non-exempt exterior fighting
R ey PO IE:deriorllomingmneIlndimwl!dinnmﬁurlluhﬁngmmasdeﬂnedbymaAHJ EXT. LGHTING SUrMARY
. Forbui!dingumundsfnﬂuresratadatgmatermanw()wam.
C405.6.1 Emnmllz;ihld;g provide rated lamp efficacy (in lumens per walt) in fudure cpﬁp{.mu+ LESTEI
* Exterlor lighting memmm-wmm
CA405.6.2 calculst exhﬂu!iohﬂngplusbasesﬂeailaweddoesmleamed EKT,LIQU-'J'II -,aMnML}/
MOTORS & TRANSFORMERS {Sections C405.8, C405.9)

Fufnmsnotpa:tumeVACsystem.pmvideeladricnm

NA [¢088 BlecticMotors oo i on electrical pians with hp, rm, and rated efficiency
PWWWWG!WM
NA  [cass  [Tmnshomens ]Mmuwnsbm\erdzaandm

If“no“issolectsdforg!guesﬁon.prwidoexplanaﬁon:
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